
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY 
MARCH 15.  19 51 

AGENDA 

Prayer. 
Minutes. 

1. Report City Clerk re Resignation Alderman Kitz. 

2. Accounts. 
3. Report Fin. & Ex roc. Comm. re Accounts over $200.00. 

4. n 	 n 	 Tag Days. 
 

	

C. 	n 	ii 	
n 	 Daylight Saving Time. 

	

;. 	IS 	It 	 II 	 Tax Write-offs. 

7. II 	n 	n 	 Superannuation Refunds. 

8. n 	s 	n 	 Tenders for Land. 

	

90 	
is 	st 	 a 	 Tenders for Printing Estimates. 

10. 0 	II 	 n 	 Tenders for Blinds (Hfx. Memorial L
ibrary) 

11. n 	n 	n 	 Rules etc. Halifax Memorial Library. 

12. to 	II 	 0 	 Capital Budget Public Service Commission. 

13. so 	n 
y 	

n 	 Legislation. 

14. n 	 n 	 Conference Municipal Fin.Officers Assoc. 

15. Report Safety Committee re Account over $200.00, 

16. 
0 	. 	o 	 Fire Alarm Service Connection. 

17. 
0 	II 	 10 	 Purchase of Photography Eqpt. (Polic

e Dept. 

18. n 	if 	n 	Tenders for Uniforms etc. (Police D
ept.) 

19. Report Public Health & Welfare Comm. re Accounts ove
r $200.00. 

	

20, 	o 	o 	n 	 Tenders for Linen. 

21. n 	11 	 0 	 II 	 Blue Cross Contract. 

22. Report Committee on Works re Accounts over $500000. 

23. n 	s 	 a 	Final Certificates. 

24. to 	n 	 r 	Illuminated Signs. 

25. 
II 	0 	 II 	 Street Lighting. 

26. n 	n 	 n 	Change of Street Name. 

27. 
H 	0 	 n 	Tree Planting. 

28. 
II 	11 	 n 	Refund to Eastern Trust Company. 

29. to 	n 	 n 	Lease Tourist Bureau Site. 

30. u 	u 	 N 	 Sale of Land Bellevue & Beaufort Ayes. 

	

31, 	n 	n 	
n 	Water Extension Claremont St. 

32. n 	10 	 n 	Bayers Road Widening. 

33. 0 	ii 	 U 	Sewer Extension Dudley & Warren Sts
. 

34. is 	is 	 n 	1951 Sidewalk Program. 

35. 11 	si 	 ti 	1951 Paving Program. 

36. Report Town Planning Bo
ard re Subdiviaion of Land (Rainnie

 Drive). 

37. s Housing Accommodation Comm. re A
ccounts over $200.00. 

38. it Prefabricated Housing Comm. re A
ccounts over $200.db. 

39. " Recreation Committee re Repairs 
Wading Pool. 

40. Financial Statement Forum C
ommission. 

41, Questions. 
420  Letter Halifax North 

Civic Improvement Assoc, re Sale of
 Land. 

430  Tax Rate. 
440  Approval of Borrowings etc. 

450  Report Chief Accounta
nt re Tax Collections month of Febr

uary. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N, S. 
March 15, 1951, 
8:00 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held on the 
above 

date. 

After the meeting was called -co order by tte Chairman 

and before considering the regular order of bu
siness, the members 

cf Council attending, led by the City Clerk, j
oined in repeating 

the Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; 

Aldermen DeWolf, Moriarty, Breen, Abbott, Ada
ms, Macdonald, 

Fox, Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and Duffy. 

The meeting was called to proceed with busines
s standing 

over and the transaction of other business. 

The following named papers were submitted. 

MINUTES_ 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderma
n Br en 

that the minutes of the previous meetings be 
approved. Motion 

passed. 

DEATH OF ALDERMAN C. H. HOSTERMAN 

His Worship the Mayor referred to the passing 
of Alder— 

man Hosterman and at hin rect.lest Council 
observed two minutes 

silence to respect his memory. 

RESIGNATION ALDERMAN L. A. KITZ 

Halifax, N. S., 
1:3th March 1951. 

The City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N.B. 

Dear Mr. Publicover, 

I hereby resign as Alderman of Ward 4 cf this 
City. 

My purpose in resigning is to offer as candida
te for 

Mayor on April 25next. 	
If I am successful in this election, 

I would of course serve for the ensuing year o
nly, and leave 

the post vacant in May 1952p and thereby confo
rm with the 

practice recognized and obrer7ed in this City 
for the rotation 

- 186 - 



March 15, 1951. 

of Mayors. 

Yours very truly, 

L. A. Kitz. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded
 by Alderman Abbott 

that the seat formerly held by 
Alderman Kitz be declared vacan

t 

and that Council fix Wednesday,
 April 25, 1951 as the date for

 

the election to fill the vacan
cy. Motion passed. 

RESOLUTION Re: A090UNTS 

A resolution covering the aci.ci
t!! r,f the va7Aous Com-

mittees was submitted as follow
s: 

RESOLVED that this Council appr
ove for payment the bills and 

accounts of expenditures submit
ted TO this meeting by the Fin-

ance & Executive Committee amou
nting to #29,067.46; the Commit

tee 

on Safety amounting to $3,128.3
8 chargeable to Fire Alarm; $32

, 

784.54 chargeable to Fire Department; $
290 311.44 chargeable to 

Police Department; the Commiltt:
ee on. Public Health & Welfare 

amounting to $63,996.03 chargeable to Health Department; $15,189. 

48 chargeable to City Home; $3,733.20 
chargeable to City P'JYtoon; 

the Committee on Works amountin
g to $19,729.10; the Directors 

of Point Pleasant Park amountin
g to $1,574,44; the Recreation 

Committee amounting to $953.96;
 the Housing Accommodation Com-

mittee amounting to $5,031.14 and the Prefabricated Housing 

Committee amounting to $1,188.2
2 under the provisions of Secti

on 

315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, second
ed by Alderman Adams 

that the resolution as 
submitted be approved. Motion passed. 

ACITAMMEA2119200  
Halifax, N. S., 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Commi
ttee at a meeting held 

on the above date approved 
and recommended for payment the fol- 

- 187 - 4 



March 15, 1951. 

lowing accounts: 

Allen Print 	 $ 522.99 

Remington Rand Limited 	 380.35 

S. P. Zive & eon, Ltd. 	 1,270.50 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Ad
aml 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PRESENTATION  MEDALLIONS TO ALDERMEN HATFIELD  & MacMILLAN  

At this time His Worship the Mayor presented Med
allions 

to Aldermen Hatfield and MacMillan to be worn during their 

tenure of office. 

TAG DAYS 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 

held on the above date it was agreed to recommend that appli-

cations for tag days be approved as follows: 

Canadian Cancer Society 	Saturday, 	April 28 

Local Council of Women of Hfx. 	 May 5 

The Salvation Army 	 May 26 

The Jost Mission 	 June 9 

Sir Samuel Cunard Chpt.I.O.D.E. 	 Sept. 1 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. p. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Ada
rt; 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME 
Halifax, N. S. 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and. 
Members of the City. Councii. 

Gentlemen:- - 188 — 



March 150  1951. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting
 held 

on the above date considered the matter of Daylight Saving Time. 

It was agreed to rFcommend that Daylight Saving 
Time 

be observed in the City of Halifax from 12:01 A. M.s  Sunday, 

April 29, 1951, to 12:01 A, M., Sunday„ September 30, 1951. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. Po  Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Braen, seoondd by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passad. 

TAX  WRITE7OFFS 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen :- 

At a meeting of the 17 :nanc and Executive Committe
e 

held on the above date a rep,)rt was submittod fr
om the Com- 

missioner of FinamDe requesting that uncolleot.ib
le tax accounts 

amounting to $2,385.66 be wr1ttea off. 

Your Committee recommends that the above amount be 

written off under the authority cif Section 283, 
Sub-section 2 

of the City Charter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Aldcrman Ad
ams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

SUPERANNUATION REFUNDS 

Halifax, N N. S., 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Commit
tee 

held on the above date applications from Tyrone 
Pedigerne 

and Cornelius Ryan for refunds of their contribu
tions to the 

Superannuation Plan up to December 31, 1950, was
 considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the requests be g
ranted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 
189 - 



1 

March 150  1951. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR LAND 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 132  1951, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

At a meeting of the Finanz:e and Executive Committee 
held on the above date tenders for land 1,ecent1y advertised 
for sale were considered from the foll:)wingS 

1. 	Lot 	on the east side 	Connaught Avenue between 

Chebucto Road and Berlin St0., having a frontage thereon of f
ifty 

feet and a depth of seventy-five fee. 

C. J. Walker $1,250000 
Gerald P. Muise 1,075.00 
Miss Dorothy Poirer 1,0050n 
R. Mac D. Black.  95e000 
Bianco Brothers 900000 
George A. Tidgwell 900.00 
C. J. 	Holiett 810000 
Allan G. Conr'od 80,0000 
Elizabeth A.0  Butler 6°000 

Henry W. Corkum 765.00 

Charles F. Morris 76000 

A. J. Meagher 755,00 
He  V0  Mosher 75000 

W. P. Allen 700000 

B. A. Giffen 500000 

2, Lot on the western side of Basinview Drive having 

a frontage thereon of one hundred and sixty feet and containing 

302000 sq. ft, more or less. 

Henry W. Corkum 
A. J. Meagher 
B. A. Gaff en 
Bianco Bros, 
Gerald P. Muise 

012 712.00 
1„510.00 
1;450.00 
1,4000 00 
1,125,00 

3. Lot on the south side of the proposed extension 

of Forrester St. „ having a frontage thereon of five hundred 

and ninety feet and containing 114,400 sq. ft, more or less.
 

Standard Paving Maritime Limited $22300.00 

Your Committee recommends that the following tenders 

be approveds 

C. J. Walker 
Henry W. Corkum 
Standard Paving Maritime Limited 

Respectfully submitted„ 

W. P. Publicover„ 
CITY CLERK. 

- 190- 

$1,250.00 
$1,712.00 
022 300.00 



March 150  1951. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved, 

Alderman Foxg 'Is that the same property that was 

recommended by the Finance and Exeeutve Committee for sale 

to W. A. Andrews?" 

City Assessur Yes, 

Alderman Dulfi'- yg 	we Hell]. 61,1. the Ci:,y property 

where are we gong to pu.c the eiv rer.cal 

His Worehip the Mayer; 	Th:11:e this I.L7 sod on insLruct- 

ions from Counell.' 

The motion WAG then piJt aecl wieeed. 

TENDERS F:111. PRINTING ESTIMATES 

To His Worship the Mayer' and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finanee and Executive Committee 

held on the above date tenders for printing 200 copies o; the 

Estimates for the Civic Year 1951 were considered from t;::.1 

following; 

Atlantic Print 	 $5.00 

The Ross Print Ltd. 	5.50  
Halcraft Printing Ltd. 	5.95 
Mitchell Printing Service 

Limited 	6.35 

The Allen Print Limited 	6.35 

Nova Print Limited 	6.92 

Imperial Press Limited 	90 50 

Wm. Macnab & Son 	ao.00 
Eastern Photo Engravers 13.:,.0 

II 	11 	:6 	It 

11 	tot 	15 	19 

16 	tt 	315 	16 

56 	til 	if 	?if 

if, 	It 	It 	It 

tl! 	It 	It 	It 

Your Committee recommends that the lowest tender 

that of The Atlantic Print be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

191 



March 15, 1951,  

TENDERS FOR BLINDS HALIFAX  MEMORIAL 
LIBRARY 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Committee 
at a meeting 

held on the above date cons&dered th
e attached report from 

the Halifax Memorial Library Cc)rrimIt
iec,  respect .rig tenderr 

for blinds. 

Your Committee recommends thaG the r
eport be approre' 

Alderman DeWolf dissenting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. P;.4b1i7,07er, 
CITY r7-LERK. 

March 5, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Mr. Publicoverg- 

I have been asked to forward the fol
lowing recommend-

ation from the Halifax Memorial Libr
ary Sub-committee or 

Furnishings, chaired by Mr. Howard O
xley, to the Finance arid 

Executive Committee for its consider
ation at its next meetinE, 

It is recommended that the architect
 be authorized to 

accept the tender of the Gordon Vene
tian Blind Company 

at $111 576.50 to provide Flexalum 
Venetian blinds with 

highest quality Vinyl Plastf.c tape t
hroughout the 

library building. 

According to the building specificat
ions, the "con-

tractor" shall supply and install on
 each and every 

one of all sashes, except transom sa
sh and small sash 

in the boiler room, individual windo
w shades of 

approved heavy material, color to be
 selected by the 

architect...." Consequently the cos
t of the Venetian 

blinds would be the difference betwe
en the quoted 

price of $1,576.50 and the approximate credit of $750. 

allowed to the contractor cn the bli
nds as originally 

specified. 

Please note that the quoted price of
 $1„576.50 

not hold after March 17, 1951. 

Very sincerely yours, 

Mary Cameron 
Chief Librarian. 

-192 

:3* 



March 	1951. 

Moved ty Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderm
an Adams 

that the 1,e pore be approved. 	May.on passed. 

RULES 	Li4,1JFAX,XPP7q4Jele7PTARY 

Halifax, N. S., 
Mar:L 1), 1951,  

To His Worship the Mayor ai:c 
Members ef the City Couflli. 

Gentlemen— 

.14, a meettng of the 	ee aad 	 Cieelelt 

held on the abc.9e date the ateache report 	ee :jai
. fax 

Memorial Library Committee respeeeii:e ree(e-le:
iior!,,. tor 

the operation of the Library,  wae ::oni;Iaered aec 
,Ineeleeed fn. 

Respectfu:ely eed:mAtted„ 

W c  p, 
CITY CLERK. 

The sub commleCi:ee of 	HalA.-Xa;: Memortal L.t.brary 

Committee on heles and Regulaeuns ;:ler a; 
5 Po  M. Wednesdays  

February 7 in the Bellevue Beledinte. Prese:ag Chairman
 Mrs. 

Gibson, Alderman MacMillan, Mrt:io Mv.rshall,
 Mr. Ormedis, Mrs. 

Chipman, Mr. Grossman, and Mrs. 7et„eeono  

The follown rromriel,Gaons for 'ale ipera\
elon of 

the library are made by the OcmmiTeeg 

Hoursg The library shall be open from 9 A. M. to 9 
P. Y. 

daily except Wednesday, when it shall be op
en from 9 A. M. 

to 1 P. M. During July and August it shall
 3lose at 6 P. M. 

Saturday. The Children's Dept. snail be op
en from 9 A. M. 

until 6 P. M. daily except Wednesday when it shall
 be open 

from 9 A. M. until 1 P. M. 

The Committee would liKe to recommend chat 
the hour 

suggested here be tentatiee. There are def
ini,.;e limitations 

to the twelve hour per day o61-vice because
 of the small staff. 

With this in mind it mighe be feund that a 
rearranaement of 

the hours would make for better deal ice. F
or instance, some 

of the members of via Committee felt that t
he amount of use 

made by the publte en Wednesday morning wou
ld be very limited, 

and it might be wiser to close to tne publi
c for the whole 

day giving an opportunity for much necessar
y behind—the—scenes 

work. 

14iLiiberahl.21 Membership In the 3:ebrary shall be free to 
tax 

payers and residents. 1f proof of same can
not be provIdmd, 

the registrant must have hie application ca
rd signed by e eee,e. 

payer who acts as his guarantor, and who wi
ll be liable 

any losses incurred by the library as a re
sult of this appl-,  

cation. Non residents may become members o
f the library upon 

payment of a fee of $5.00 per year; $2.50 p
er year for members 

of the Juvenile Dept. 

Finej3 damaged books & reservesg Fine
s on overdue books shall 

be charged at the rate of two cents per day
 per book up to 

the value of the book. In addition, a borr
ower who is notified 

of an overdue book will pay an additional f
ive cants for each 

such notice. This is to cover 
tb  cost of note'efication by mail. 

193 



y-e-ol-Ir 	',.f2 

v:or 

C4::) 

' l t 
I 	1,1  r 

V 	
.r • 

• • 

	

1 	t; 

- 	1 

•.• 

I 

, k ' 114 

a 7,2,ct1-t 
'trio r-„v„_,vc.  

o a r, 	E- 	iw L3;1 I. 	7 

S 	L .% 1 (...• 	01.1M 	S 	, 

M. 

n C., a 
1 

V o  P„ 

W 	 cPtf, 	iiprc,a1,:e 
n!le 

	

Lhe e 	e d o 
ct 	c:narg e 0 fas -1 ye. 

florl-cwers 
pre available. 

Mc)ven by 

	

the. 	 [-: 	t.) 	4., 

Tc.i H a Vilk ,,p 
Mcmbera 

k] 	r.,len :11 rt ; 

c5nsidered. 

apprad 
-.1.;assec: 

fi f..)r appvc, val. 

Mood by Aldermar. 	
PsIE 

tliat the repot c; b apprfogd. 

The motion waa puL 61.11 	
foll'Yw-- 

11-t Aldermen beln 	
Lictermen 

Dt4olf, Moriarty', :t3reHt., 9 
	r • 	At,li;i6 
	 Yox9  

Vaughan. Hatfield Luna Ilty:M;J!. , 	 00' 

pri 

.) 

N 
1•9 41 • • 

').:o His W3rehip tne Mayor !in'. 
Members of 'k;he City Counil,  

Gentlemen 

ihe Fi,nance and 	 OWIM C 14. n. meetlng 

.veld on the above date 	
atae..hett legf‘elaton 

reopecting the fluctuativ tax r,9te as pre-:7;a.;- d 1,y the C.I ty ,  

3oltcltor and agreed to reccrnmend 	
Co,,n6j.1 fcir approval. 

RUbTnift, 

OTTY CLERK. 



1 

March 15 1951 

(1.) 	Notwithstanding the approval by the Council of 1;ne 

eszimates for the civic year 1951 and the authorization by the 

said Council of the rating of certain sums upon the inhabitants, 

property and companies under the provisions of Section 312, and 

the fixing of the tax rate for the said civic year by the Com-

alissioner of Finance and Accounts under the provisions of Sect.:.on 

409, the Council., on or before the first day of August 1951, may 

approve of and authorize a reduction in the amount of tha 

:.!:,posed for such civic year, pursuit -J.c ouch te...x 1-a t"--,,  30 .f- xed, 

upon the persons liable to pay the same. 

(2) The amount of such reduction shall be determLned by 

the amount of additional revenue which the City shall be entitled 

to receive in respect of the civic year 1951 from grants in 2.eu 

taxes from the Government of Canada or from the Government of' 

Province of Nova Scotia, or from botn Governments, and which 

amounts are not included in the estimates :For the saie'l civic year, 

ot2;ether with any additional revenue which the City may be ent i. tled 

receive in respect of any purpose n  work or service in ex 

ef the revenue included in the said estimates, and the tax impoi-ie. 

upon such persons shall be the same as if such additional revenue 

had been included in the said estimates so submitted, to the Council 

as required by Section 312 prior to the approval of the same by 

the Council. 

(3) The Commissioner of Finance and Accounts shall cal-

culate the amount of the reduction which each such person shall 

be entitled to receive and shall credit such amount to the account 

of such person. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman A.dan:s 

that the report and legislation as submitted be approved. 

Alderman Hatfield: "What would it cost to do this 

extra clerical work? It may be quite considerable? 60  

His Worship the Mayor: °A nominal amounts" 

- 195 - 



11) 

March 15,  1951. 

Mr. Bellewg This is just the legislation. It will 

have to come back to Council to prorate. 	It would be the 

reverse of our tax billing operation which is underway now. It 

may cost around six or seven hundred dollars.P 

The motion was then put and passed. 

CONFERENCE  MUNICIPAL FINANCE  OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

Hal:',4 fax N. S. 
March 1 	1 %c%; 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Otty Council. 

Gc!ntlemeng- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Coinmittee 

held on the above date a request from the Commet-O.oner of Fin-

ance for authority to attend the Annual Conferene of the 

Municipal Finance Officers Assocezion which is be :rig neld in 

Dallas, Texas from April 23-26 next wes considered, 

Your Committee recommc!n(is 	tivi request be 

ranted. Aldermen Kitz and Vaughan dissenting. 

Respectfully oubmitted, 

W. P. Publicovery 
CITY CLERK 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 

The motion was put and passed 8 voting for the sa.me 

and 3 against it as followsg 

FOR THE  MOTION 	
AGAINST IT 

Alderman Abbott 
Adams 
Breen 
DeWolf 
Fox 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 

Alderman Duffy 
Hatfield 
Vaughan 

 

- 8 

 

 

ACCOUNT OVER $200.00 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

The Safety Committee at a meeting held on the above 

- 196 - 



March 159  1951. 

date approved and recommended for payment an account of J. & 
Mc.1-phy Limited, amounting to $2220 75, covering sheets, pillow 
allps and towels supplied to the Fire Department. 

RespeetiLlly submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK, 

Moved by Alderman preen, seconded by Alderman Adams 

the report be approved. 	 pa:med. 

FIRE ALARM sErvi:a CONNECTION 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8, 1951. 

To H;s Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gu.ulemeng- 

At a meeting of the 	Committee held on the 

i.:)ove date the attached report fr:, 	O.LGy Eleetrician respect- 

Lng a fire alarm service eonnc,ctig_4, 	#i69 Hollis Street was 

,DnsI dered. 

Your Committee recommeee - hat The report be 

i;pproved. 

Respectfully,submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK, 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 6th, 1951. 

H's Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Safety Committee. 

In connection with the attached application from 

Mr. W. Ingham, Assistant Manager of Priest & Sor., for service 

!onnection for their sprinkler system in the building on Hollis 
Orest, to the City Fire Alarm Telegraph System, I would recom-

mend that the same be granted without yearly charge, as the 
Installation of this signal box would be accessible to the general

 

public, being installed at the east, side of Hollis Streets  between 

3aekville and Prince. 

All cost concerned will be borne by said company. 

The equipment to be approved by the City Electrician and the 

City reserves the right to discontinue this service at any time 

it may be in their interest to do so. 

Yours very truly, 

A. P. Flynn, 
CITY ELECTRICIAN. 

- 197  - 



March 15, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Adams 

ILrty, the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PURCHASE PHOTOGRAPHY EQUIPMENT POLICE DEPT.  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 

c.2-6nL1emen- 

At a meei,ing of the 1:'4ifet! Committee held on the 

abc-ie date, a report was submtt6d from the Chief of Police 

requesting authority co purchase 	the best interests of the 

City approximately $450.00 worth 	eqnpment for the Photography 

Br-anch of the Department. 

Your Commit u se ra::,ommP:-.-te that the request be 

,,,qraated. 

Respet:tflly 

W. P. Poboovera  
CITY CL.FRK. 

Moved by Alderman 131',:f. 	seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approve... 	Motion passed. 

TENDERS  FOR UNIFORMS  POLICE DEPARTMENT  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 8, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Grin tlemen 8— 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the 

above date tenders for the epply of Uniforms etc. for the 

members of the Police Department were considered and it was agreed 

to recommend the following fur approval. 

Uniform Suits 

Clayton & Bons 

Frock Coate 

Clayton & Sons 

Shirts 

Colwell Bros. Ltd. 

Respectfully submitteda  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 198 - 

$ 46.75 

35.25 

4.12 



March 15, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman A
dams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS OVER $200.00  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 5, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Public Health and Welfare Committee at a me
eting 

held on the above date approved and recommended
 for payment the 

following accounts: 

HALIFAX TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL 

Nivea Pharmaceuticals Limited 
Parke, Davis & Company, Ltd. 
Maritime Elevator & Equipment Co. 
Merck & Co. Limited 
Johnson & Johnson Limited 
W. H. Walsh 
Howard's Limited 
Cogswell's Limited 
Can. Industrial Alcohols & Chemicals Ltd. 

$ 217.50 
1,325.49 

824.30 
1,560.75 

211.25 
325.63 

1,635.93 
523.80 
563.75 

INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL 

$ 631.31 
227.39 Parke, Davis & Company, Limited 

Ingram & Bell Limited 

CITY HOME  

Scotia Flour & Feed Co. Limited 
Northern Electric Co. Limited 
J. & M. Murphy, Limited 
J. A. Leaman & Company Limited 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

$ 926.66 
281.81 
532,19 

1,562.67 

Moved by Alderman Abbott, second
ed by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR LINEN  

 

 

 

 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 5, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Public Health & Welfare Com
mittee 

held on the aboie date tenders for the supply o
f Linen to the 

Tuberculosis and Infectious Diseases Hospitals 
were considered. 

-199- 



March 15, 1951. 

It was agreed to recommend that the 
lowest tenders be 

approved viz. 

T, Eaton Co. (Maritimes) Ltd.  

1000 yds. Bleached Sheeting 81" wid
e 	$1,296.00 

Wood Bros. Co. Ltd.  

24 doz. Face Towels • $1.80 	 43.20 

24 doz. Pillow Slips 0 $9.00 	 216.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Abbott, seconded b
y Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 	Motion
 passed. 

BLUE CROSS CONTRACT  

Halifax, N. S., 
March 5, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Public Health & 
Welfare Committee 

held on the above date a contract of
 the Maritime Hospital 

Service Association affecting Subscr
ibers and Members of the 

Blue Cross Plan admitted to the Infe
ctious Diseases Hospital 

was considered. U  
It was agreed to recommend that the 

contract be approved 

and the Mayor and City Clerk authori
zed to execute same on 

behalf of the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

The Commissioner of Health requested
 that this matter 

be referred back to the Public Healt
h and Welfare Committee for 

further consideration. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by A
lderman Duffy that 

this matter be referred back to the 
Public Health and Welfare 

Committee. 	Motion passe
d. 

— 200— 



March 15, 1951. 

ACCOUNTS OVER $ 500.00  

March 9th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee 
on Works held on February 

6th, the following accounts ov
er $500.00 were approved and r

ecom-

mended to City Council for pay
ment: 

Citadel Motors Limited $ 6,248.28 

W. G. Foley & Son Limited 
1,000.00 

Hills and Sons Limited 
1,512.10 

Purdy Motors Ltd. 
17,494.00 

A. M. Smith and Co. Limited 
2,510.25 

Riley Sales Company 
633.96 

Super Tire Treaders Limited 
541.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. SABEAN, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, s
econded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

FINAL,  CERTIFICATES  

March 13th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee 
on Works held on February 

12th, the attached final certi
ficates were approved and reco

m-

mended to City Council for pay
ment: 

Walker and Hall Limited 	
$ 37,809,89 

H. W. Corkum Construction Co.L
td. 	866.40 

Standard Paving Maritime Ltd. 	
24,614.80 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

PER J. B. SABEAN, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, s
econded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be app
roved. 	Motion pas

sed. 

- 201 - 



March 15, 1951. 

ILLUMINATED SIGNS 

March 13th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on March 

12th, the attached report from the Building Inspector, recom-

mending that the following signs be allowed to be installed, 

was approved and reconneildee: to City Council: 

Helen D. Pottie 	1+31 Cogswell St. 	$5.00 

Bryant Electric Co. Ltd. 
167 Gottingen St. 	5.00 

Day Nite Neon Signs 193: Morris St. 	5.00 

Rebpectfuliy submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. Bo Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 

STREET LIGHTING 

Motion passed. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

 

March 3rd, 1951. 

Gentlemen : 

 

 

 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on February 

27th 1951, the attached reports from the City Electrician recom-

mending that 2 250 C. P. Lights be installed on Highland Avenue, 

1 - 250 C. P. light on Beauford Avenue near Oakland. Road, 

1 - 250 C. P. light on Oakland Road near Robie Street, and 

1 - 250 C. P. light on Lucknow street, were approved and. recom-

mended to the City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
• CITY CLERIC. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 202 



March 15, 1951. 

CHANGE OF STREET NAME 

March 9th, 1951. 

Requests to Change Name of Miller Stre
et 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
 held on February 

6th, requests to change the name of Mi
ller Street to Point 

Pleasant Drive were considered. 

On Motion of Alderman Vaughan, seconde
d by Alderman 

Redmond, the CoMmittee recommended to 
City Council that the 

name of Miller Street be changed to Po
int Pleasant Drive. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded 
by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 

Alderman Fox: "Is Council going to cha
nge the name of 

streets without a petition?" 

Alderman Moriarty: "The residents aske
d me to present 

to the Committee on Works a request to
 have this name changed 

on account of complications. If a pet
ition is necessary I will 

have them send one in." 

Alderman Fox: "That is different. I a
m 100% for it." 

Alderman MacMillan: "Some streets and 
buildings are 

named after men who rendered distingui
shed service to the City. 

I don't know who Miller was. Perhaps 
the new name may not be 

es worthy as the first one." 

Alderman Moriarty: "It was the propert
y known as 

Field in that section of the 
City." 

The motion was then put and passed. 

— 203 — 



March 15, 1951. 

TREE PLANTING 

March 3rd, 1951. 

Proposed Tree Planting - Sprin
g 1951 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee 
on Works held on February 

27th, 1951, the attached repor
t from the Commissioner of Wor

ks 

recommending that 342 trees be
 planted at an estimated cost 

of 

$1368.00, as per list submitte
d by Mr. Power, Superintendent

 of 

Parks and Grounds, was conside
red. 

The Committee approved the rep
ort after deleting 

Agricola Street, both sides, Y
oung Street to Hillside Avenue

, 

and recommended same to City C
ouncil for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Feb. 22, 1951. 

Mr. A. C. Harris, 
Comm. of Works, Halifax. 

Dear Sir:- 

Herewith is list of streets th
at could be planted with trees

 

this Spring. Also shown is est
imated number of trees require

d, 

and approximate cost per stree
t. 

STREET 	
NO. OF 	TREES 	APPROX, COST

  

Churchill Drive, both sides, 

Flinn St. to Roosevelt Dr. 	
34 	 $136.00 

Patricia St., both sides 
McDonald St. to Churchill Dr. 
	11 	 44.00  

Phillips St., both sides, 
Chebucto Rd., to Churchill Dr.

 	30 	 120.00 

Joseph St., both sides, Chebuc
to 

RA., to Churchill Dr. 	
27 	 108.00  

Connaught Ave., both sides, 

Chebucto Rd., to Bayern Rd. 
	106 	

424.00 

Agricola St., both sides, Youn
g 

St. to Hillside Ave. 	
104 	 416.00 

Agricola St., Blvde., Duffus t
o 

Hillside Ave. 	
8 	 32.00 

 

Russell St., both sides, Robie
 St. 

to Agricola St. 	
22 	 8800 

 
342 
	 $1,368.00 

- 204- 



March 15, 1951. 

The above prices are based on labour rates prevailing in 19
50. 

If new rates come into effect it would be well to add 10% 
to 

the above costs. 

I also anticipate the replacement of approximately 125 tre
es --

this is the number we may expect to be broken by Spring. 

It is our intention to plant an additional 600 trees in th
e Fall. 

Yours very truly, 

George J. Power, 
Supt. Parks and Grounds. 

March 9th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on February 

6th, the attached report from the Commissioner of Works re
com-

mending that an additional list of 213 trees be ordered to
 be 

planted when weather permits, making a total of 451 trees,
 was 

considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended 

same to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

March 2nds  1951. 

To Mr. A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works,  
City of Halifax. 

Dear Sir: Re: Proposed Tree Planting Spring 1951 
Addition to Revised List d/22 February 1951. 

As requested by you I am hereby submitting the names 

of additional streets which could be planted. 

STREET 

 

NO. OF TREES 	APPROX.COST 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oxford St. both sides - 
Quinpool Rd. to 
Chebucto Road 

Allen St. both aides - Oxford to 
Harvard St. 

Oak St. both sides - Oxford to 
Connaught Ave. 

Charles St. both sides, Windsor St. 
to Matthias 

65 

10 

$ 260,00 

40.00 

196.00 

48.00 

49 

12 

-205- 



Livingstone St. both sides 
Isleville St. 	to Robie St. 

Leaman St. both sides Drummond Court 

March 15, 

42 

1951. 

$ 	168.00 

to Normandy Drive 15 60.00 

Binney St. both sides, Roble to 
Henry St. 20 80.00 

213 $ 	852.00 

Previous List a/22 Feb. 1951, with 

Agricola St. from Young to Hillside 
Ave. deleted 238 952.00 

451 	$ 1804.00 

Trusting that the above meets with yo
ur approval, I am 

Yours truly, 

(Sgd.) George J. Power, 
Superintendent. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report3be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

REFUND TO THE EASTERN TRUST COMPANY 

March 9th, 1951. 

REFUND EASTERN TRUST COMPANY 
BELLEVUE AVENUE SEWER 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Work
s held on 

February 6th, the attached report fro
m the Commissioner of 

Works recommending refund of $1,000.0
0 with interest, being 

the balance of amount deposited by th
e Eastern Trust Company 

as a guarantee that the Company would
 undertake the construction 

of a number of houses, was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and
 recommended same 

to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 206- 



March 15, 1951. 

March 3, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor, Chairman,
 

and Members of the Committee on Wor
ks. 

Gentlemen:- 

In 1944 the Eastern Trust Company a
dvanced an amount of $4,000. 

00 as a guarantee that the Company 
would undertake the construct-

ion of a number of houses, provided
 the City would install 

sewer and water facilities on Belle
vue Avenue. 

Refunds amounting to $3000.30 have been made
 from time to time, 

and I would recommend that the bala
nce of $1,000.00 with inrost 

be refunded to the Eastern Trust Company as 
the eight house 

been erected. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconde
d by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

LEASE  TOURIST BUREAU SITE 

March 3rd, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Committee on Wor
ks held on February 

27th 1951, the attached report from
 the Commissioner of Works 

recommending that the City continue
 to lease the land for the 

Tourist Buearu, at the corner of Sp
ring Garden Road and Queen 

Street, at $50.00 per month, on a m
onth to month basis, was 

considered. 

The Committee approved the report an
d recommended same 

to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

February 26, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman, 

and Members of the Committee 
on Works. 

Gentlemen :- 

A very good reply to my letter of F
ebruary 13th:  1951, has been

 

received from the Maritime Life Ass
ociation Company in regard 

to continuing the lease by 
the City of the land for the Tourist

 

Bureau, located at the corner of Sp
ring Garden Road and Queen 

Street. 
-207- 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



March 	1951. 

The Company is agreeable to a r
ental of $50.00 per month, on a

 

month to month basis. 

It is recommended that then. terms be accepted and the City 

Solicitor°s Department be instrunted to pre
pare an agreement; 

also that the City express ILs thanks to t
he Company for the 

reduction in rental. 

Re6pectfully suomatted, 

A. C. lur11.-is, 
COMPTSSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman ftc,:inald, aeoond
ed by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report, be appr
oved. Motion paF)sed. 

SALE OF LAND BELLEVUE AND BEAUF
ORT AVENUES 

March 9th, 1951. 

Re: Land - corner Bellevue Avenue and 
	 Beaafort  Avenue 	 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the aqamitt
ee on Works held on 

February 6th, the attached re
port from the City Assessor rec

om-

mending that a joint offer of $
500uCQ from Messrs. Betts and 

Cameron for the jib of land at 
the corner of Bellevue Avenue 

and Beaufort Avenue be accept(;d
3  was considered. 

The Committee approved the repo
rt and recommended 

same to City Council for adoptl
Dn. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

March 5, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Board of Works, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Gentlemen :- 

I have received from Messrs. Be
tts and Cameron a joint 

offer of $500.00 for the jib of
 land situate at the corner of 

Bellevue Ave. and Beaufort Ave.
 Your Committee, at its meeting

 

on February 6th last, agreed to
 sell the same to these parties

. 

The Commissioner of Works has d
ecided to retain a larger porti

on 

for street purposes and it is o
n the balance that the offer is

 

made. 
208- 

1 



March 15, 1951. 

I would recommend that the offer be accepted. 

ueu truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Mo7ed by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

WATER EXTENSION CLAREMONT  STREET 

March ist, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a mectina; of the Committee on Works held on 

February 27th, 1951, the a.tach,E,ti ..'ep;,rt, from the Commissioner 

of Works re.::ommending approval of the Public Service Commissionls 

proposal to install a watermain on. Claremont Street, between 

Regent Road and Maxwell Avenue, was considered. 

The Committee approved 	report and recommended 

same to City Coun:;11 for aclptIor. 

Respectf .Aly submi'tted, 

W. P. Pl,c):ico -J.er, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

February 21st, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayors, Chairman, 
and Members of the Committee on Works, 

Dear Sirs:- 

The Public Service Commission purpose to install a Watermain 

on Claremont Street between Regent Road and Maxwell Avenue, 

as shown on the attached drawing D-345. 

Last October a sewer was ordered for this section of Claremont 

Street to be installed when one house is under construction. 

The Public Service Commission propose to lay a watermain when 

the sewer work is under construction. 

It is therefore recommended that this watermain be ordered, 

since funds have been provided for in the Public Service 

Commission ° s 1951 Budget. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 209 - 



March 15, 1951. 

BAYERS  ROAD WIDENING  

March 13th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on March 

12th, the attached report frolli the City Assessor recommending 

the purchase of approximately 9475 sq. ft. of land from Mr. S. 

Butler, at a price of $2,851.
90 was oonsidered. 

The Committee approved the re
port and recommende6 

same to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W o  P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

••• 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Marsh 12, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Board of Works, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Gentlemen; 

I have had several discussions with Mr. S. Butler, 

the owner of the land required for the above purpose. 

Mr. Butler is asking thirty cents (0.30) per square 

foot and there are 9 r 473 sq. ft. approximately, which would 

bring the price to $2,841.90. 

While the price is high I feel Mr. Butler could suc-

cessfully maintain his claim 
in an expropriation action. Land 

is currently selling for this price in that area and poorer 

land has been independently appraieed at this price. 

Consequently in view of these factors, I would recom-

mend Mr. Butler be paid the amount he is asking for this land. 

Yours ';.ruly n  

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alder ma 

Vaughan that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 210 



nrr,ry.,„  

J, B. ^c_'_. art 
CLERK W 

March 15, 19510 

SEWEllEXTENSIONDIIDLEY AND WARREN  STREETS 

March 13th, 1951. 

Re: Petitions for Sewer Extce-.eion 
and GradinEDudlel & Warren St 

His Worship the Mayo/ an - 

Members of City Creuncli. 

Gentlemen!- 

At a m6e1 	 mmItIL OIL 	i.eici on March 

12th, the attached :.-eperr
 prom the Creceils3ioner of

 Works reee-n-

mending sewer c%onstriee 
and strec e,rading en DeA

ley and 

Warren Streets, wac, 

The Coma:: r• 	anpred 	
repor al.,. -recommended 

same to Ci-,y CcuncJi. 

EJbi-i1.1ed;  

March 12:.h, 1951. 

His Worship the MayyJrn 
and Members of the Committee on Worke. 

Gentlemen 2- 

A petition has been received from Mr. Geo. Brennan, who stated 

he represented nine property owners on Dudley Street and Warren 

Street, two streets west of the Barss Sub-division, requesting 

sewer facilities and street grading. 

SEWER CONSTRUCTION  
DUDLEY STREET - From Connolly Street to near Oxford Street NOP 

Sewer Extension. 

Estimated lenath 	 fee'c 

Estimated cost 	 - $4,100.00 

Estimated AssessmerA 	4i,125.00 

WARREN STREET - From Dueiaey Street nofthwardly 210 feet. 

 

 

 

 

Estimated iength 
Estimated Cost 
Etitimated Assessment 

- 24, feet 

- 131 072 5.00  
$1,050.00 

 

 

It is recommended that these streets be ordered for sewer 

construction. 

STREET GRADING 
DUDLEY STREET 

Length to be graded 
Estimated Cost 
Estimated Assessment 

- about 540 feet 
- $4,000.00 
$e-,160.00 

- 211 - 



March 159  1951. 

WARREN STREET 

Length to be graded 
EstImated Cost 
Estimated Assessment 

— 330 feet 
— $2,500.00 
- $1 .320.00 

It is recommended that when sewer and I presume water, extension 

is made that ),he street be ordered to be graded and accepted as 

City streets. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. 0. Harr:6 
' 

COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by  Alderman Macdonald, seconded by kid,,: ma: 

that the report be approved. 	Mo71ion passed. 

PAVAG PPOGTtAM 

March 13th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of CIty Council. 

Gentlemeng— 

At a meeting of the Comm:%U.ee on Works held on March 

12th, the al-,LaLthe,d report from T.he Commi6sioner of Works was 

considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended 

same to City Counc;i1 for const.„derat, lon. 

Respectfully submited9  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

March 

To His Worship the Mayor, Chairman
 

and Members of the Committee on Works. 

Gentlemeng 

5D 1951. 

Attached herewith is a list of streets proposed for our 1951 

Paving Programme amounting to an estimated cost of $5309592.65 

and an estimated assessment of $449820.00. 

Some of these streets have had the necessary underground 

done in 1950 and some new streets ha
ve been added, streets tnat 

have been found costly to maintain
 by stoning and oiling, due 

to heavy traffic. 

It is therefore recommended that these streets be ordered, the 

money requested through Capital Borrowing, and that tenders be 

called. 
Resper.tfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

212 



SUMMARY OF WORK ORD1RED AND ISTITI $
 D

il 

FOR 1951. 
FOR, 

E
stim

ated
 C

ost 
A

ssessm
ent 

S
id

ow
alk

s ord
ered

 con
stru

cted
 for,..1.931 	

 
$
 104,630.00 	

 
$ 45,477.50 

S
id

ew
a
lk

s p
etitio

n
ed

 fo
r, fo

r 1951 
99,185.00 	

 
42 107.00 

Curb and Gutter required 	
on stroots 

o
rd

o
ro

d
 fo

r S
to

n
in

g
 a

n
d

 O
ilin

g
 fo

r 1
9
5
1
 	

 
140,810.00 	

 
50,624.00 

Total 
$ 	

344,625.00 
$ 138,208.50 



SIDEWALK ESTIMATE - 1951 PROGRAM 
SHEET #1 

 

 

THE FOLLOWING STREETS HAVE
-BEEN PETITIONED FOR AND ORDER BY THE CITY COUNCIL AUG. 17th, 1950, 

FOR THE 1951 SIDEWALK PROGRAM 

1
.
 

 

2
.
 

 

3
.
 

 

ARMVI1W TERRACE 

RICHMOND STREET 

R
O
B
I
E
 
S
T
R
Z
T
 

Both sides from Armview Avenue southwardly - -
Curb and Gutter 

ESTIMATED COST 
ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT 

$
 	
1,840. 

1,440. 

1,800. 

$ 	
950.00 

630.00 

750.00 

South side from Albert Street to Veith Street-
Complete 
West side from Almon Street to Kempt Road 

4
.
 

 
A
L
M
O
N
 
S
T
R
U
T
 

Both sides from Connolly Street to Connaught Avenue 
9,500. 

4,400.00 

5
.
 

 
ASHBURN AVENUE 

Both sides from Mumford Road northerly 
7,300. 

3,300.00 

6
.
 

 
PROCTOR STREET 

Both sides from Upper Water Street to Brunswick Street 
6,200. 

1,720.00 

7
.
 

 
BARRINGTON STREET 

West side from Hurd Street to Cornwallis Street 
5,000. 

2,150.00 
Walk only 

8
.
 

 
BELLEVUE AVENUE 

West side from Regina Terrace to Inglis Street 
4,200. 

1,960.
0
0
 

9
.
 

 
GOT2I6GEN STR.',ET 

East side from Dartmouth Avenue to Kenney Street 
2,000. 

860.00 

1
0
.
 

 
RECTOR STREET 

Both sides from Albert Street to Acadia Street 
5,300. 

M
E

D
.. 

3,010.00 

1
1
.
 

 
LEAMAN STREET 

East side from Normandy Drive to Leeds Street 
4,125. 

1,925.00 

1
2
.
 

 
HIGHLAND AVENUE 

East side from Normandy Drive to Leeds Street 
4,125. 

945.00 

1
3
.
 

 
LEEDS STREET 

South side from Merson Avenue to Highland Avenue 
2,025. 

945.00 

1
4
.  

NORMANDY DRIVE 
South side from Highland Avenue to Robie Street 

6,000. 
2,8C0.00 

1
5
.
 

 
NORMANDY DRIVE 

South side from Highland Avenue to Gottingen Street 
5,300. 

1,400.00 

1
6
.
 

 
THIRD STRE2T 

Both sides from Armcrescent East to Newton Avenue 
6,075. 

2,835.00 

3 72,230.00 
30,580.00 

The total cost of the above mentioned strts is estimated at $72,230,00 and the 
esti.Latud assessment is w 30,530.00 



p
H
R
P
T
  #2.  

	

CA
R1Lhil FO

RW
A

RD
 TO

TA
L ESTIM

A
TED

 CO
ST 	

$72,230.00 

	

ESTIM
A

TED
 A

SSESSM
EN

T 	
30,580.00 

TH
E FO

LLO
W

IN
G

 A
R

E STR
EETS FO

R
 W

H
IC

H
 PETITIO

N
S H

A
V

E N
O

T B
EEN

 R
EC

EIV
ED

, B
U

T H
A

V
E B

EEN
 O

R
D

ER
ED

 O
N

 A
U

G
U

ST 17th, 1950 
TO BE DONE DUE TO THEIR PROXIMITY TO THE ABOVE MENTIONED STREETS.  

ESTIMATED 
COST 

ESTIMATED 
A

SSE
SSM

E
N

T
 

1
7
.
 

 
RECTOR STREET 

Both sides from Acadia Street to Gottingen Street 
$
 	
6,000. 

$ 	
2,800.00 

1
8
.  

Highland Avenue 
East side Hillside Avenue to Normandy Drive 

2,000. 
2,800.00 

1
9
.
 

 
Highland Avenue 

West side from 100 1  north of Woodbine Avenue to Leeds Street 
Curb and Gutter only. 

1
,6

2
5

. 
875.00 

20.  
Mumford Road 

West Side Curb and Gutter only from Chebucto Rd. to Leppert St. 
750. 

405.00 

2
1
.
 

 
Bellevue Avenue 

Both Sides, from Roxton Road to Inglis Street 
9,375 

2,187.50 

Roxton Road 
Both Sides from Bellevue Avenue to Roble St. 

9,500. 
4,480.00 

23. 
Gottingen Street 

East Side, from Kenney Street to Duffus Street 
3.150. 

1,350.00 

$ 	
3
2
,4

0
0
. 

$
 	

1
4
,8

9
7
.5

0
 

The Total cost of the above mentiolod streets is estimated at $32,400.00 and the estimated assessment at $14,897.50. 

For all the above mentioned streets the total estimated cost is $104,630.00 and the estimated assessment is $45,477.50. 

N
O

TE: TH
E A

BO
V

E M
EN

TIO
N

ED
 STREETS H

A
V

E A
LL BEEN B

1SSED
 B

Y
 C

ITY
 C

O
U

N
C

IL ON EJGUST 17th, 1950. T
H

E
Y

 W
IL

L
 B

E
 T

A
K

E
N

 B
A

C
K

 

TO COUNCIL FOR THE NECESSLRY SIDEWALK CAPITAL. 



ST
R

IK
E

S PETITIONED FOB. - FOR 1951 SIDTA.Lit PROGRAM. 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

ASSESSMENT 
SIDE 	

F
R
O
M
 	

TO 
S
T
A
B
%
 

MERLIN 	
ST. 

SOuth 
Complete 	

Connaught Ave. 
Swaine St. 

$
 	
900.00 

595.00 

UnBBUCTO RD. 
North 

Sidewalk only Rumford Rd. 
Simpsonts Lane 	

5500.00 
2750.00 

CO
NNAUG

H
T AVE. 

W
est 

C
om

plete 	
R

egen
t R

d
. 

9601  N
orth

w
ard

ly 7200.00 
3360.00 

Both 
C urb & gutter Heinish Ave. 

Easterly 
2170.00 

835.00 
COOK A

v
tlia

 
Both 

Complete 	
Young St. 

Mayers Rd. 
3400.00 

1400.00 
alndLIN S1'.taLS1 
M

O
N

K
 S

T
. 

N
orth

 
S

id
ew

alk
 on

ly Q
u

een
 S

t. 
Universal Sales 

4675.00 
1925.00 

HETNISH AVE. 
Both 

C
u

rb
 &

 G
u

tter C
ook

 A
ve. 

V
aughan A

ve. 
3750.00 

11445.00 

SAYE ST. 
Notth 

Sidewalk only Isleville St. 
Agricola St. 

3400.00 
1400.00 

MAY ST. 
N

orth
 

S
id

ew
a
lk

 o
n

ly
 R

o
b

ie S
t. 

A
g
rico

la
 S

t. 
2300.00 

875.00 

M
O

NASTERY LANE 
W

est 
C

om
plete 	

A
lla

n
 S

t. 
Q

gin
p

ool R
d

. 
6300.00 

2625.00 

M
UM

FO
RD RD. 

North 
Complete 	

St.Agnes School 
Dutch Village 

Road 
25500.00 

10500.00 

MUMFORD RD. 
East 

C
urb &

 Gutter Wm.Bunt Ave. 
St.Agnes School 

1750.00 
1015.00 

NORTH ST. 
North 

Sidewalk only Robie St. 
Clifton St. 

2200.00 
860.00 

B
E
N
 ST. 

West 
Complete 	

Fenwick St. 
Victoria Rd. 

4250.00 
1750.00 

ROMANS AVE. 
Both 

C
u

rb
 &

 gu
tter W

a
r
s
 
R
d
.
 

Southwardly 
4860.00 

1875.00 

VAUGHAN AVE. 
Both 

Curb & gutter Heinish Ave. 
Eastwardly 

3960.00 
1525.00 

WARD AVE. 
Both 

C
urb &

 gutter Romans Ave. 
H

ein
ish

 A
ve. 

1320.00 
507.00 

West 
Sidewalk only MUmford Rd. 

Chebucto Rd. 
4850.00 

1935.00 
WM. HUNT AVE. 
W
W
I
 
S
T
.
 

Both 
Complete 	

Connolly Rd. 
Connaught Ave. 

9500.00 
4400.00 

RECTOR ST. 
Both 

Curb & gutter Gottingen St. 
Leaman St. 

1400.00 
_530.00 

$ 99185.00 
$42107.00 

TO
TALS 

••• 



SIDEWALK ESTIMkTE — 1951 PROGRAMME 

THE FOLLOWING ARE STE2aTS WHICH ARE ON THE STONING AND OILING 2ROGRAMME FOR 1951 AND SHOULD HAVE 
CURB AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTED ON THEM 

ACADIA STREET 
ALBERT 
	

 
B
E
R
E
S
F
O
R
D
 
S
T
R
E
W
 

a
m
m
m
e
n
o
m
m
 

CLOTERDALE 
=
R
E
M
 
M
E
W
L
 

EX
ISITO

O
D

 A
TE= 

G
I
B
 
S
T
E
E
E
T
 

GLENDAIE 30AD 
H
U
R
O
N
 
S
W
 2,2 

LYNCH STREET 
MICMAC 

STREET 
REGENT ROAD 
RICHMOED ST. 

ROBIE STEBEt 

R
O
W
E
 
R
O
A
D
 

W
E
T
 
B
M
W
S
 
S
7
T
E
E
T
 

VESTRY STRIT7 
V
E
I
T
1
 
S
M
E
T
 

—
 
Both sides from Vestry to Glebe Street 

-
 
Curb and gutter both sides from Duffus St. to Acadia St. 
Both sides from Roslyn to Edgewood 

—
 
Both sides from Connolly St. to Connaught Avenue 

-
 
Both sides from Oxford Strdet to Connolly Street 

-
 
Curb and gutter, both sides from Mayers Rd. to Regent also Blvd. 

(Boulevard 
(C & G both sides 

—
 
Both sides from Oxford St. to Connaught Avenue 

-
 
Both sides from Barrington St. to Gottingen St. 
Both sides from Roslyn to Edgewood 
Both sides from Micmac Street to Dead End 

-
 Both sides from Duffus Street to Vestry St. 

-
 
Both sides from Bayers Ed. northwardly 

-
 
Both sides from Connolly St. to Connalleit Ave. 

-
 
Curb and gutter south side from Veith Street to Barrington St. 
Curb and gutter north side from Albert Street to Barrington Street 

-
 
Curb ..nd Gutter Boulevard (both drives) 

-
 
East side, Curb and Gutter and sidewalk from 
Inglis Street Southwardly 	

(Includes Walk) 
—
 
Both sides from Oxford St. to Connallelt Avenue 

-
 
Bothsides from Vestry to Glebe Street 

—
 
Both sides from Barrington Street to Gottingen St. 

-
 
Curb and Gutter both sides from Richmond Street to Devonshire Ave. 

ESTIMATED COST  

4,790.00 
9,500.00 
3,$50.00 
4,200.00 
3,850.00 

9,100.00 
8,950. 0

0
  

90500.00 
12,600.00 
3
1E150.00 

2,$00.00 
3,500.00 

10,200.00 
4,200.00 
2,100.00 

6,300.00 

9,450.00 
9,500.00 
4,550.00 
9,100,00 
5,050,00 

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

:. A
SSE

SSM
E

H
E

  

2,050.00 
3,goo.00 
1,595.00 
1,740.00 
1,595.00 

3,779. 0
0
  

3,060.00 
5,220.00 
1,595.00 
1,160.00 
1,450,00 
4,500.00 
1,740.00 

810,00 

No assessment 

4,41o.po 
3,060.00 
1,555.00 
3,770,00 
3,105,00 

$ 140,g10.00 	
$ 

50,624.00 



Ap
pe
nd
ix
 "
A"
 

PR
OP
OS
ED
 P
ER
MA
NE
NT
 P
AV
IN
G 
19
51
  

ES
TI
MA
TX
D 
CO
ST
 

E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
D
 
A
S
S
E
S
S
M
E
N
T
 
L
a
G
T
H
 

TO
 

FR
OM
 

ST
RE
ET
 

A
l
a
n
 
S
t
r
e
e
t
 

Al
mo
n 
St
re
et
 

An
na
nd
al
e 
St
re
et
 

Ar
ti
ll
er
y 
Pl
ac
e 

Ba
ye
r,
 t
oa
d.
 

Mo
ba
ct
o 
Le
nt
i 

Co
mp
to
n 
Av
en
ue
 

De
yl
e 
St
re
et
 

le
rw
ic
k 
St
re
et
 

Ge
or
ge
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ge
rr
is
he
St
re
et
 

Gl
Ad
st
on
e 
St
re
et
 

Ha
rr
is
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ka
re
 S
tr
ee
t 

Kl
in
e 
St
re
et
 

Li
vi
ng
st
on
e 
St
re
et
 

No
rt
h 
St
re
et
 

Pe
pp
er
el
l 
St
re
et
 

pr
in
ce
 A
rt
hu
r 
St
re
et
 

Pr
in
ce
 W
il
li
am
 S
tr
ee
t 

Qu
ee
n 
St
re
et
 

Sa
ck
vi
ll
e 
St
re
et
 

Wi
nd
so
r 
St
re
et
 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
re
et
 

Dr
es
de
n 
Ro
w 

Bi
rm
in
gh
am
 S
tr
ee
t 

Wi
nd
so
r 
St
re
et
 

Al
la
n 
St
re
et
 

Ro
bi
e 
St
re
et
 

Br
un
sw
ic
k 
St
re
et
 

Qu
ee
n 
St
re
et
 

Gr
an
vi
ll
e 
St
re
et
 

Ba
rr
in
gt
on
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ch
ar
le
s 
St
re
et
 

Ma
yn
ar
d 
St
re
et
 

Ba
rr
in
gt
on
 S
tr
ee
t 

Qu
in
po
ol
 R
oa
d 

Ro
bi
e 
St
re
et
 

Wa
te
r 
St
re
et
 

Ro
bi
e 
St
re
et
 

qp
ip
po
ol
 R
oa
d 

Ma
it
la
nd
 S
tr
ee
t 

Vi
ct
or
ia
 R
oa
d 

Ba
rr
in
gt
on
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ox
fo
rd
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ag
ri
co
la
 S
tr
ee
t 

Br
ia
r 
La
ne
 

Dr
es
de
n 
Ro
w 

•
 Ox
fo
rd
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ch
eb
uc
to
 R
oa
d 

Wi
nd
so
r 
St
re
et
 

Qu
ee
n 
St
re
et
 

So
ut
h 
Pa
rk
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ho
ll
is
 S
tr
ee
t 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
re
et
 

No
rt
h 
St
re
et
 

Ag
ri
co
la
 S
tr
ee
t 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
re
et
 

Ch
eb
uc
to
 B
ea
d 

Ke
mp
t 
Ro
ad
 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
re
et
 

Ox
fo
rd
 S
tr
ee
t 

Ar
mv
ie
w 
Av
en
ue
 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
re
et
 

So
ut
h 
St
re
et
 

R.
 A
. 
Pa
rk
 E
nt
ra
nc
e 

$
 
2
5
,
5
8
5
.
4
0
 

27
,6
02
.4
0 

5,
17
9.
2
0
  

4,
15
0.
80
 

45
,4
48
.0
0 

5,
on
o.
00
 

4,
00
0,
00
 

6,
32
4.
00
 

8,
62
6.
80
 

7,
02
9.
60
 

14
,4
55
.2
0 

8,
82
3.
60
 

2,
30
6.
69
 

26
,9
11
.2
0 

21
,7
80
.0
0 

11
,3
84
.4
0 

17
,0
00
.4
0 

29
,7
91
.6
0 

8,
57
2.
80
 

1,
41
7.
20
 

16
,3
44
.0
0 

9,
64
2.
60
 

$ 
4,
20
0.
00
 

1,
70
0.
00
 

54
0.
00
 

.
32
0.
00
 

2,
00
0.
00
 

1,
10
0.
00
 

1,
26
0.
00
 

60
0.
00
 

2,
06
0.
00
 

4
1

.1
••

••
 

40
0.
00
 

7n
0.
00
 

2,
20
0.
00
 

3,
20
0.
00
 

84
0.
00
 

5,
40
0.
00
 

1,
30
0.
00
 

W
.
0
0
 

1,
9n
^.
00
 

.1
./
M

1
.•

••
 

21
00
 

8
5
0
 

2
7
0
 

1
6
0
 

10
00

 

67
0 

6
7
0
 

3
0
0
 

10
30
 

1
2
0
 

9
0
0
 

47
0 

35
0 

11
00

 
16

00
 

42
0 

13
00

 

27
00
 

6
3
0
 

2
0
0
 

95
0 

68
0 

3 

Fe
ei
 

II
 

tt
 

11
 

11
 

tt
 



ST
RL

IE
T 

ES
TI
MA
TE
D 
CO
ST
 

E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
D
 
A
S
S
E
S
S
M
E
N
T
 
L
E
N
G
T
H
 

F
R
O
M
 	

T
O
 

Su
ll
iv
an
 S
tr
ee
t 

Go
tt
in
ge
n 
St
ro
et
 

Ro
bi
e 
St
ro
et
 

$1
8,
06
8.
40
 

$
 	

2,
70
0 .
0
0
 

1
3
5
0
 
Fe

et
 

Un
iv
er
si
ty
. 
Av
en
ue
 C
O 

Ed
wa
rd
 S
tr
ee
t 

Se
ym
ou
r 
St
re
et
 

19
,6
58
.4
0 

1
,
00
0
.
0
0
 

50
0 

" 
Un

iv
er

si
ty

 A
ve

nu
e 

(s
) 

Ro
bi
e 
St
re
et
 

Se
ym
ou
r 
St
re
et
 

6,
85

2.
00

 
1,
60
0.
00
 

80
0 

Vi
ct
or
ia
 R
oa
d.
 

In
gl

is
 S

tr
ee

t 
To

we
r 

Ro
ad

 
21
,7
01
.7
6 

4,
80

0.
00

 
24

00
 

It
 

Wi
nd
so
r 
St
re
et
 

Qu
iu

po
ol

 R
oa

d 
Al
mo
n 
St
re
et
 

31
,2
80
.0
0 

39
00

 
Wi
nd
so
r 
St
re
et
 

Du
ff

us
 S

tr
ee

t 
Xe
mp
t 
Ro
ad
. 

98
,5

39
.0

0 
2,

00
0.

00
 

22
50

 

Yo
un

g 
St

re
et

 
Ba
rr
in
gt
on
 S
tr
ee
t 

Go
tt

in
ge

n 
St

re
et

 
27
,1
17
.0
0 

2.
60
0.
00
 

13
00

 
To
ta
l 

S
 5

30
,5

92
.6

5
 

$
 	
44

,8
20

.c
o 



March 15 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Maccici. nald, sf,cond.eet by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report he approved. 

Alderman Fox Is Hunter 3tveel; to be pec;edV 

Mr. Harrisg >Pdoo Stoning and oiling. 

Alderman MacMfilart 	connection with Bayers Road 

widening and the sidewalk nrcgra7u. Bayers and Mumford Roads 

are becoming speu:d.we 	 Seeral of the residents 

of those streets have .:a;led me ao()).0: the sp,.3edlag. They are 

fearful for the safety of the Ch.--Idren go,ing to school. Can 

there be a permanent 2:Jo_ewalk 	
on one ste.e Lf the road so 

that the children wo9Ad na-t-  a place to walk on in safety. Stop 

and slow siv,ns 1LacTe :A° 	 on the speeding,,'1  

Mr. Harro o °We 	 up ar. ash sj,dewalk this 

coming summer on Bayers 

A.:_derman HalMe 	':91`.amford Road has St. Agnes 

school. Hemlock 3'Greee area ha' become built up very fast. There 

are two 20 -1%)om Lzhools in the area. 

Mr. Harrtsg q4mtord liad to down for pond 

walk to Dutch Village Roado  

Tne motion was then put and passed. 

March 139  1951. 

Concrete Sidewalk., Curb and Gutter 
19. 1 ProgLammfi 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on 

March 12th the attached report from the Commissioner of Workd 

was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended 

same to City Council for consideration. 

Respectfully tr:,bmitted, 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

3'er 	c% B. Sabean, CLERK OF WORKS. 



IS 

March 159  19510  

March 5th, 1951, 

His Worship the Mayor., Chairman 
and Members of the Committee on Works. 

Gentlemenz— 

Attached herewith is a list of fifteen streets where concrete 

sidewalks and/or Curb and Gutter have been requested by petition. 

The total estimated cost for these streets is approximately 

$99,185 and an estimated assessment of approximately 442,107. 

Also attached is a list of nineteen stfeets where it in suggested 

that Curb and Gutter be ordered, so that drainage may be te4;teoe 

controlled, since it is proposed to surface these streets 

our stoning and oilIng programmes  Est,imated cost is 4.1.4C),0ej,(w 

estimated assessment 450,624.000 

It is therefore recommended that these streets be ordered at 

this time so that an amount may be made to include in our 1951 

Capital Borrowings and further, that tenders be called to do 

this work. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. CI. Heeeris, 
COMMISSIOFLR Ok.  WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman.  

Vaughan that the report be approved. 	Motion passed° 

RESUBDIVISION OF LAND RAINNIE DRIVE 

March 13th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemeco,— 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held cn 

March 12th 1951, the attached Plan No. PP-5-11369 AA, showing 

Subdivision of Property of the City of Halifax, Rainnie Drive, 

was presented for a public hearing° 

• As no objections to the plan were received, the 

Board recommended to Council that the resubdivision be approved 

and the necessary By-Laws prepared for submission and approval 

of the Department of Municipal Affars° 

Respectfully submitted°  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS°  

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman 

Vaughan that the report and By—Law be approved. 	Motion passed. 

— 214 — 



I 

March l5, 1951. 

ACCOUN'T OVER 123:400 

Halifax, N. So , 
March 9 1951„ 

To His Worship the Mayo:' anu 

Members of the City Count; i1„ 

Gentlemen- 

The Housing Accommodation Committee at 
a meeting 

held on the above date approve nnci rec
ommended for payment 

an a3count of Co  S. Barl,,house amour ,in to ir596oZO.
 

Respectfully 0,bfflILLeci, 

W u  Po  P...11-)1:cr 
J1TY CLERK, 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, s7.or.dia by 
Alderman 

DeWolf that the 1—!pt.)1. 	
Mccim 

ACCOUNT Ov -st $23',1,0c. 

An accoo-unt was 	ed 	Gordon M. Graham for 

the sum of $412,45 :,overing laga serv
es rendere in connec•;oi,. 

with the Prefabriated BOU6CF. 

Moved by Aldsrman Hatfield, seconded 
by Alderman 

Vaughan that the accou:,t tie approved t
or paymen. 

Alderman ioxl qiast year a committee wa
s appointed 

consisting of the Mayor and 5 Aldermen 
to look into the prefa 

situation. It was agreed again irlJuly 
that the same committe 

be appointed to admthister, sell and ma
nage prefab houses. W,? 

had many Committee meetings. They weren
't all the most pleauui 

to sit and .1.sten An on. 

The final meeting was in January. At th
at time th:,  

Committee decided that the administrato
r, stenographer and 

inspector would be laid off and they were
 l'i.kewlse to be givc11 

one month's notice with pay and that wa
s done. There has 

been a meeting of that Committee since 
but everything seews 

be functioning. One man John Walker was
 placed bask on the pay- 

roll on January 228  195
1 after he had been given a monthle nay

 

plus a monthgs car allowance, 7it never
 came before the Comm ttee. 

It never came before the Council. 
would enk that at the n(izt.. 



March 15, 1951. 

regular meeting of Council that the payroll, pay cheque, vouchers 

and the authority for placing this man back on the payroll be 

presented to Council. I asked at the last Council 
meeting why 

this Committee was ignored." 

His Worship the Mayors "Has not this Committee 

passed out of existence? 

Alderman FoxS "They are in until May 1, 19510r  

His Worship the MayorS %Alright." 

Alderman Duffyg 'Can this bill be left over till 

then?" 

City AssessorS %This is a legal bill." 

His Worship the Mayors You dongt want to hold up 

that bill, We will get at 'Ciae facts of it. 1 understand
 the 

Housing Accommodation Committee administer the pre
fabs." 

City Assessors "No. All we are doing is completing
 the 

agreements,''' 

The motion was then put and passed. 

REPAIRS PROTESTANT ORPHANAGE WADING POOL 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 139  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen(.- 

At a meeting of the Recreation Committee held on 

the above date the matter Qf effecting certain concrete repairs 

to the Protestant Orphanage Wading Pool was L;onside
red. 

Your Committee recommends that the repairs be car-

ried out and that the Canada Gunite Co., Ltd. be au
thorized 

to proceed at a price of $326.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. PublicoverD  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Duffy, seconded by Alderman 

Hatfield that the report be approved. 	M
otion passed. 

-216. 

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

  



March 15, 1951. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FORUM COMMISSION  

Copies of the Financial Statement of the Forum Com-

mission for the year ended December 31, 1950 were furnished 

the memters of the Council. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Hat-

field that this matter be deferred till the next regular meet- 

ing of the City Council. 	Motion
 passed. 

GADAg120 ALLEN STREET 

Alderman Macdonald: "Regarding #120 Allen Street. 

I understand at the February meeting of Council there were 

instructions issued to the Building Inspector to have this 

building removed. I was just wondering if he has carried out 

his instructions regarding that order?" 

Mr. Dayt "i carried out the order of the Council 

until His Worship the Mayor stopped the proceedings, He asked 

me to stop." 

Alderman Macdonald; "Why were proceedings stopped 

on this action against that Property?" 

His Worship the Mayor° "Because 
I had a delegation 

from both sides and it was getting into a legal tangle and I 

deferred it till the Solicitor returned to take the matter on." 

Alderman Macdonald: "This order 
has been issued 

about 3 times to my knowledge. Everytime there seems to be a 

nigger in the wood pile and it pops back. I have had a lot of 

calls from the residents wondering why some action has not been 

taken." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I had the Solicitor from 

the citizens in and we discussed the matter. The Building 

Inspector had the idea that he could fix it up into a 3 car 

garage. The matter of trucks on the street was not considered 

at all. Nothing is being done until Mr. Bethune gets back and 

irons out the difficulty with Mr
. Amiro." 

217 - 



March 15, 1951. 

Aideeman Maedonaldt °T. don't know what the difficulty 

can be. I understood at the last meeting that the Building 

Inspector was .teestreeted to have it removed. 	Whether it has been 

removed or redeeted in size I don't know, Something should be 

done about ie. I can't see why there should be any further legal 

entanglements.° 

Me Worship the Mayeet °One pa:ety eemes In and shows you 

a petition in 1946 where eveeithing was agreeable eo carry ce 

Then they say the Beelding Inspector the6ks that bulding might be 

fixed to the batisfacteon of  the residents for a 3 car garage," 

Alderman Macdona1d8 	tt is his prerogative to have 

it changed ee a Jcar garage, X wreelei presume he would proceed 

to do ehat." 

His Worsrip the Mayors 1 thougret we could iron it out 

rather than ea :e dras•Ose aeeten. 

Alt eman Maedonalel °The eitezens in that neighborhood 

are losing their patence. That garage is illegally built," 

Alderman AbbottS °The Building Inspsetor said he was 

going to issue a permit to have this garage changed
 to a 3 car 

private garage. Did the people apply for it?"' 

Mr. Days ""Before they decided to change the zoning 

issued a permit for a 5 car garage. When the permit expired 

told them it had been cancelled. At that time they applied for 

a change of zoning. When that was defeated I took proceedings 

to have this garage demolished. Mr, K. Smith called me and asked 

if they could get another permit for a 3 car garage. I said 

'yes but to my specifications' that they would have to cut etele 

the garage to a 3 oar one. At that stage of the game they eset 

to the Mayor.° 

Alderman Abbotts What size are the petitions inside?" 

Mr. Days "I allowed them the same wid thN  I cut the, 

length down to 22 feet; the sidewaile to 8 feet. That is ample 

for a 3 car private garage. t belie .-e, 	is why they did not 

like it, °' 
- 218 - 



March 13 1951. 

Moved b: Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Abbott 

that 	 Ynspeetor be iasued tmetructions to carry out 

Ihe neeseary action wheh was ordered by Council In connection 

with thie garage by April lv  19510  

H ts Worship the Mayors 41 was pleased with the attitude 

of th 	Soleeito2e when Mr. Amiro discussed it with me and I think 

It ean be 	';)fied x,to The mattei of the Tans on the street is a 

tyaffle problem and the Chief of Police wOil have to deal with it. 

Every person whether they are right or wrong will have a chance 

to present theLr ease and that was what 't did.” 

A1eerman Maedonalds 1 think the mat
ter can be left in 

the hande of the Fietildng inspeotor 
to carry out the necessary action 

wheeher 	•‘411 ee a ) car pr)_vate
 garage or whether it will be 

demci!ehed, 	was not only order
ed to be demolished by Council, 

but by ehe 3.,p em`  Ceurt./ 

Alderman Abbets 'Tie Counct: d.A. 
order last month to 

ieeeee }, sh e 	thlnk you must rescind your
 first motion." 

Mr. Rooney stated that he could not g
ive a proper op::eion 

uetil he saw the first moeion of Feb
ruary 159  1951. 

His Warship the Mayor "I would not 
in any way obstruct 

the orders of Council to the Buildin
g Inspector," 

Alderman Macdonald; °I don't know of
 any petitions in 

favor of it but there are petitions
 agalnst It. The residents 

are desirous of having it removed." 

Alderman Fox "This garage was built
 and after the new 

legislation went through, they made 
a test case of it and now they 

have to tear 1 t down? 

Alderman AbbottS "It was built with
out a permit. That 

is how it get there. I sat in on th
e Committee on Works and it 

came up at least a half dozen times 
and instructions were given 

to have it demolished. 	It w
ent to the courts to have it demolis

hed. 

7f we want the Building Inspec
tor to change it to a 3 car private 

garage then we will have to rescind 
our previous motion." 

— 219 — 



March 150  1951. 

DcWolf: "If he cuts it down in size for passenger 

see anything against it,1  

Macdonald: "I am leaving that matter to the Build- 

Aide rrnan 

vehicles I canst 

Alderman 

ing Inspector. if it can be 

garage, 1 think that will be 

cut down to a normal 3 car private 

satisfactory to the residents and also 

myself. The laat minutes said 'to take action against the build- 

Vaghan g "Tens r the ob ]cc 	e of Alderman Macdo:s.R' 

that by pa.:4,r: 	moton this crock ir:g firm will not operate at 

Alderman Macdonald; 'GI done t think we can prohibit it from 

up eraT, IrT.; tne.t'e 	They are carrying on,," 

r'r an D.Iffy: "If we cut 	down to a 3 car garage they 

can s 11 
	for a store room. They could still do their truck- 

ng 	a !!u  

Mr. Roonuy 5We want to know what the last motion of Council 

wax. If it was to demolish then you must rescind," 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Fox, seconded by Aidolan 

deferred for one month for a report. 

put and lost 4 voting for the same and 

AGAINST IT.: 

Alderman DeWolf 
Moriarty 
Abbott 
Adams 
Macdonald 
Hatfield 
MacMillan 

Duffy that thl s matter be 

The amendment was 

against 1 as lollowsg 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 

Alderman Breen 
Fox 
Duffy 
V aughan 

7 - 

The motion was put and passed 8 voting for the same and 

3 agaInst it as followsg 

FOR THE MOTION 
Alderman Abbott 

Adams 
DeWolf 
Fox 
Hatfeld 
Macdonald 
MacMIllan 

- 8 - 	Moriarty 
- 220 

AGAINST IT 
Alderman Breen 

Duffy 
Vaughan 

- 3 



1 

March 159  1951. 

HONORARIUMS SCHOOL BOARD COMMISSIONERS 

Alderman Fox 0 ''There was legislation which was turned 

down in this Council which was to increase the honorariums to the 

SchGc.,1 C=mloot ners. Are they getting that raise on the passage 

of the C,:-Aln,:,11 turning it down? I understand the money was in the 

estimates. Are they getting that money?" 

His Woranlp the Mayorz 31 can't answer that unless the 

Commissioner 1/4 f Fnance can say hors much he can pay out." 

Mr. &-,11z:wg %That le a matter for the School Board. The 

cheques are given out by the School Board." 

Alderman Foxg °X will leave it with the Commissioner of 

Finance to L. .1. ear it from the School Board." 

Mr. Bellew stated he would bring in a report on the matter 

at the next regular meeting of Councii>„.. 

S'CDEWALK DUTCH V. LLAGE ROAD 

Alderman Hatfield "With reference to the Dutch Village 

Road. ::f 	were contained within the City of Halifax, one side 

shc.)uld be sidewalked. I want to bring the item up tonight so 

can be handled in due course. Some consideration should be given 

to sidewalk on that main artery." 

The matter was referred to the Commissioner of Works. 

STREET LIGHTING DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD 

Alderman Hatfieldg "The street lighting along there. 

That has been put in their and the City of Halifax has not been 

paid for it." 

City Electriciang "The County never paid anything for it. 

The poles are on the County side and erected at the cost to the 

City,'. 

The City Electrician was requested to consult the County 

Authorities on this matter and report. 

221 - 



March 3.52  1951. 

SMOKE NUISANCE C.  N. R. 

Alderman DeWolf read a letter from a South End resident 

respecting the smoke nuisance along the railway cut. 

He requested the City Clerk to writ
e a letter to the 

C. N. R. to ascertain just what is contemplated. 

JOINT EXPENDITURES 

Aide man Hat field4 "Regarding ;,he Joint Expenditures and 

tie Court House; the City pays 81% 
and the County 19%. CoulcL we 

not starc now so we might be ready for next year. We should detev- 

min whether we are paying our sha
re or too much. A committee 

might IN? appcinted to study this matter and by this time next 

year we might be able to do somethi
ng,: about it." 

Worship the Mayor: "I agree with w
hat you say. The 

Committee 	ha.4e nae not functio
ned very well. I will set up a 

strongommit;ee next year if it is
 my prerogative." 

SMOKE NUISANCE  FORUM 

Alderman Duffy; "Is anything being 
put into the estimates 

of the Forum to eliminate the smok
e nuisance?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "I get calls
 and it is very bad." 

Alderman DeWolfg "The Capital Items
 have not come in for 

the Forum as yet but one item is th
e installation of a new boiler.

 

I agree with Alderman Duffy. My ho
pe is that the Commission will 

decide to put in oil rather than c
oal. That will overcome 

Alderman Vaughan: "Could he assure 
us that perhaps the 

firing of that furnace might be inv
estigated?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "It is the f
urnace in the Industrial 

Building where the Cooking School 
is." 

Alderman Duffy "No. It is the For
um. I think if the men 

were a lIttle more careful in stok
ing the furnace it would elimi

n—

ate a lot of the smoke nuisa
neeo°  

Alderman DeWolf; If we change to o
il I am sure that will 

be eliminated." 

222 



March 15, 19510  

Aldeman Fox "They need about 30 or 40 feet 
put on the 

chimney, 

Alderman MacMillan% The building on the corner seems 

to Le the worst one 	the bunch. I think Alderman Duffy has the 

right idea that the man who is stoking the furnace doesn't know 

how to do it o o 

Alderman vaugLang 'What about immediate reli
ef." 

Alderman DeWolfg 40ne more month and that furnace will 

be hon-existan. I will take up the matter o
f the firing it with 

6h C if  

CITY HOME REPORT 

Aidz.rman Macdonald% 'The report on the City Home was 

t.eooleo and 	was sugge9eft chat a date be s
et for the Council 

to meet and oonsidor 
y  Y,, I wonder if you (Your Worship) could 

set a daT:e for that 

Warship the Mayor 	wIllgive you a spec
ial meeting 

on tnat. 

LETTER HALIFAX NORTH CA:VIC IMPROVEMENT ASSOCI
Aiijil 

RE% SALE OF LAND 

118 Dublin Street, 
Halifax, N. S., 
Feb. 22nd -51. 

W. P. Publloover, Esq., 
City Clerk, 
City Hall. 

Dear Sirg- 

I have been requested by the above Associati
on to send 

you the following resolution duly passed at 
a regular meeting. 

"that the Secretary write the City Clerk and
 ask that 

the following resolution shall be brought be
fore City Council 

for discussion and approval.; 

"In future when city owned land or property is being 

offered for sale that a full description of the area, its lo
cation 

etc. shall be stated in the advertisement, a
nd before the 

acceptance of any tender has been agreed upon, that a period of 

ten days will be allowed for the submission 
of tenders by any 

potential purilia6erd  and further, the advertisement of such land 

or property for sale shall be run in more than one issue of 

our newspapers." 
Yours truly, 
D. L. Hanneberr'y, 

Secretary. 

-- 223 - 



March 15, 1951. 

.A. 	- 	dont t E;;,,ve 	dest,'..ript.lons of the 

Tni.t.:;17 enail. a long advertisement. The 

ar -a 	1 F. 	CY - to be recei%,ed licit later than noon the 

1:,c1r,rt; 	 EXec.utivt: ti..10ife,:ilttee meets. 	They are 

at 	 E 	Exe.,-31;t1..ve C7orn.frit.ttee meeting. 	It is 

- ritese Le•cal descriptions. They can 

Pescriptions are not 

3: -- -paisecl 	 thc piuporT.LeE nctve been sold. 	I done t 

t; 	 the location and frontage. 

T:r.t 	c. j;., WC. Li I -• 	'flak:-  any difference because 

ti , s. ..re. 	ir EN.1 fnen 	 trie FA.nance and Executive 

wh;.7.:rc 	al-re opec.61, 

	

DttilArc:Irg 	y 	3.n the legal description it 

ci7nft,s -r -ig tha13 the way it is presently adver- 

tioed., 	 -.:Jar: surely come to City Hall 

•11 .3.ite,y thrown away and more 

t, war agreed that the letter be acknowledged. 

TAX "RATE 

February 28, 1951. 

0  W. P. Pablict)ve3:.1)  
Clerk. 

fi a 1 1 	N,, 

r S r 

Ir; reply to your letter pr February 27th, I have to 

. -,±4.t.;,Ise you that; in pursuance of Sec,tion 409 of the City Charter, 

I have s  in accordance ti .t.,t,ri tyre undernoted calculations, fixed 

rate of taxal-Aon on, busi.ile,3s assessments and on business 

the civic year 19,51 at $8.10 per one hundred dollars 

Rrises7aen,, 

Rea,tde,at,:Lal realty and household assessments total 

$43,666 9 980.00 	at $3.30 per hundred (rate fixed by Sub- 

eectLi.-:.il 1 clr Section /4•09 of the Cith Charter) 

-prc-)Ciur_,ee ---• - 	 ------------$ 1,598,344.30 

Business realty-  and business assess-

7.1-lents total $4,739 1,69,915.0,D which at $8,10 

per hi.t.ridred producaF; 	 $ 3a 96,763.11 

$ 51095,107.41 



March 15, 1951. 

The amount required in accordance with the approved 
estimates is as follows: 

Estimates approved by City Council February 26, 1951 $ 5,533,690.40 

Less appropriated from Post War Fund 	 300,000.00 

Less appropriated from Current Surplus 
(Section 308 (2) City Charter) 

Less Licenses (Section 361 City Charter) 

5,233,690.40 
50,000.00 

5,183,690.40 
46,425.00 

5,137,265.40 

Less Anticipated payments .Special taxes 	 45,000.00 

Add School Rebate 11. $ 5,094,265.40 

This letter further advises you that I have complied 

with the resolution of City Council passed on February 26th, 1951, 

and have declared the current rate of taxation to be $8.10 per 
one hundred dollar assessment. Please notify the City Council 
accordingly. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

FILED 

APPROVAL OF BORROWING $30,000 MORRIS ST. SCHOOL  

Halifax, March 7, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover„ 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir: 	Re: Additional borrowing $30,000. 
Morris Street School 

IMMIlmmilm.011••.••••em••••., 

I enclose for your records copy of ,the above resolution 
on which the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs is 
indicated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

- 225 

5,092,265.40 
2,000.00 



March 15, 1951. 

APPROVAL OF BORROWING $10,000 SLAUGHTER HOU
SE  

Halifax, March 7, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir: 	Re: Borrowing $10,000 for Sl
aughter House  

I enclose for your records copy of the above resolution 

on which the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs is 

indicated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

APPROVAL BORROWING $1013,147.54 RETIRING DE
BENTURES 

Halifax, March 7, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir: 	Re: Borrowing $103,147.
54 for the purpose 

of retiring debentures  

I enclose for your records copy of the abov
e borrowing 

resolution on which the approval of the Minister of Municipal 

Affairs is indicated. 

Yours very truly;  

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILM!, 

APPROVAL REZONING PORTION CITADEL HILL 

Halifax, March 5, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Dear Mr. Publicover: Re: Zoning By-Law Re Citadel Hill 

I enclose for your records copy of the above by-law 

on which the approval of the Minister of Mu
nicipal Affairs is 

indicated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED - 226- 



March 15, 1951. 

APPROVAL  REPLOTTING  LOTS  - GEO.  E. ZINCK - BAYER$ ROAD 

Halifax, March 3, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sire Reg Town Planning By-Law - 
re subdivision George E. Zinck property 

on Bayers Road and Young Street in the 
C.i yx of Halifax. 	  

 

 

 

I 	enclose for your retort io copy of the above on 

which the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs is 

f_ndicated. 

Yours very truly, 

Wo  E. Mce1ey9  
De.put:y Minister. 

FILED 

APPROVAL REZONING WEST SIDE BRENTON ST. BETWEEN MORRIS ST. 
AND BRENTON PLACE 

••••111eIrckamem—, 

Halifax, March 3, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Mr. Publicoverg Reg Zoning By-Law re Portion of West 
side of Brenton Street between 
Morris Street and Brenton Place  

I enclose for your records copy of the above zoning 

by-law on which the approval of the Minister of Municipal 

Affairs is indicated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

- 227 - 



Moved by Alderman Vaughan:  seconded by Alderman 

Hatfield that this meeting do now adjourns  until Saturday: 



AFTERNOON SESSION
 

	 ADJOURNED MEETIUG 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
March 179  1951, 
4030 P. M. 

Council reconvened at 4130 P. M. 

There were pr.esent His Worship th
e Mayor Chairman; 

Aldermen DeWolf, Morar;y, Breen, 
Abbot, Adams, Macdonald, Fox, 

Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and MaA4
illan. 

CASU4L VACANCY WARD #. 2 

His Worship ':he Mayor stated that
 due to the passing 

of Alderman Hosterman Counzil wou
ld have to declare the seat 

vacant and set a d t; 	the ele
L7on to fill same. 

Alderman Breen befc.re doing that Y
our Worship I would 

move that a letter c condolen.:;e be forwarded to the fami
ly of 

the late Aiderma:, Hos';err:.an. 

The motlon wat; seconded by Alderm
an Duffy and passed 

unanimously. 

Moved by Alderman DeWelf, seconded
 by Alderman Fox 

that the seat formerly held by Ald
erman Hosterman be declared 

vacant and that Council fix April 
25, 1951 as the date for the 

election to fill the vacancy. 	
Motion passed. 

LETTSLATION 

The City Solicitor stated that the
re were three matters 

pertaining to legislation that had arisen and
 required the action 

of the Council, (1) School Board
 vs Adams (2) Honorariums School

 

Commissioners and (3) Welfare Rel
ief. 

SCHOOL BOARD Vs ADAMS 

Alderman Abbott reviewed the event
s leading up to the 

court case. He stated he could no
t understand the attitude of 

the Board to settle for $5500.00.
 

"I am in favor of having a new trial and if the Court 

decides to pay then that is OcK. 
We should not offer to make a 

230 



March 17, 1951. 

settlement of $5500.00. The Court may 
say pay $10,000.00 and 

they may say you are not responsible."
 

Alderman Moriarty; "q took the attitude
 that we had a 

fair trial and the jury decided agains
t us. The court ordered a 

new trial. The coat of the new trial a
nd sending Mr. Bethune to 

Ottawa to represent the Board would be
 costly. It would be to 

the advantage ca'?" the City to settle this case at 55 cent
s on the 

dollar. Who are we fighting? We are fighting a poor m
an whose 

son lost an. eye. It was proven from th
e evidence that the respon- 

sibility was with us. It would save th
e City grief and money in 

settling this ease out of court.° 

AMarmsa Hatfleidg "Is a precedent esta
blished that 

we are responsible for such thing00
  

City Bolleitorg "The decision of the jury is wiped 

out by the full bench. The responsibil
ity of the School Board 

is the same as a parent over his own c
hild. It must set up 

proper safeguards. It was shown by the
 evidence that there was 

a casual stone thrown by a casual boy.
 I don't think anything 

in this case changes the law respectin
g responsibility. The 

decision of the Board was set aside." 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty that we approve of the 

request of the School Board to secure legislation to
 enable the 

Board, with the approval of the Council
, to make a settlement 

of the action Adams vs Board of School 
Commissioners in the 

amount of $5500.00. 

Alderman Foxg "If a settlement were made would that
 

establish a precedent?" 

City Solicitorg "No but it does this, that somebody 

else in the same position might come up
 with another claim. 

When you get away from the law you are 
out of the sea of sympathy. 

The motion was put and passed 9 voting 
for the same 

and 2 against it as followse 

- 231 

is 



FOR THE MOTION 

Alderman DeWolf 
Moriarl:•y 
Breen 
Adam 
Macdonald 
Duffy 
Vaughan 
Hatfield 
MacM111an 

March 17, 1953.0  

AGAINST IT, 

Alderman Abbott 
Fox 

- 9 - 	
- 2 — 

Ii2NORARII_IME. SCHOOkCiOyMTSgONERS.  

Alderman Hai,fi6id; ''There was no explanation given 

that there was ar. inoreatle l'roin two,  to four hundred dollars when 

the estimates were pat3se(I. There 	leg;tslative authority to 

pay $200,00 an.3 as El.e2:ti-isl repreistn-c;atives, it is our say if it 

can be raised to P00.00 0  ‘Alt ; :5,..E4 the point in the City Council 

having anythIcig to do wi..r.:n ,';-,.t i..f I t :!, 6 vrt.th the Board?" 

Alderman Vaughar,i', 'Doz.7.-:1-1 •c•h-;; School Board have the 

authority tc appromla .:;il; Leg.':Ei..a•'(;w'e. to Beek legislation?" 

City Solicitor; Yes Some members of the Board felt 

it should be ctonferenced with the City first. The Council pro— 

vides the funds for the S,..hool Board. '° 

Moved. by Alderman Fox y  seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

if the School Board wants to go down to the Legislature, they can, 

but they will be going against the will of the Council° 

Alderman Delfolfg gAssurance was almost given that the 

full amount would be recognized. That is my feeling about it. 

The honorarium was a little high in comparison with the honorarium 

paid to the Council, The School Board is a selected body. They donll 

have to run elections. At the same time I think there was a moral 

obligation to agree to the $400,00 this year, I thought it was 

more or leas automatic." 

Moved by Alderman DeWoif that the full amount be paid 

this year and the necessary legislation obtained. 

Alderman Breen "Can we make it for this year only?" 

City Sol..`...-Atorg "Yes." 
232 



k-dermal! 

March 17, 1951. 

Bee how this Council can go on 

record guaran7,ee_ 	wtiat a Ccluncil will ao next year." 

His Worenlp the MayoL'g 2We more or lass agreed that it 

would be ln full thas year. There is nobody going to the house 

outside of The, 

1,10-:, ed by ALdemaN Hafield that nothing be placed in 

the eimatei, afft,u' 

advance by ch 

%17,_.i-66 approval is given in 

:irc,Ln'G up again after the 

Council voted aginc, 

Y%. Lav a par ().1' it without authorization. 

W.,143hp 	 J.o,t pvT t in the estimates with 

the lntentIon 	1-1/1,z 	legitl,.atton. The estimates were 

final zed when ci' C7;c3itt:,r wsis '61a, We got the wrong opinion 

on COi" 

A enIan Hai 	. 
prevent such things happen- 

ing in the f,...11.Jre unless t.t is in agreement with the Charter." 

Alderman Bre,)hz floes the :peg" elation as it is being 

prepared estatlsh $400,00 for all time? 

	

City Solicitors 	:17 have not prepared any new legis- 

laton at all. Ratify what you have done.P 

Alderman Fox "S.,..4)pse something is in the estimates 

	

items not necessary that 	have to spend it. Almost every 

Alderman here, unless he scrutinizes everything he votes for it. 

Had the Council known it was in the estimates, it would have been 

a different story. 

Alderman Madonalds II do 'pe:all the discussion on last 

years estimates. think 	might have been suggested that it 

be given further consderation9  but T donut think that it was to 

be raised this year." 

Alderman Fox's motion was then read and it was ruled out 

of order. 

-233-- 



March 179  1951. 

it was then moved by Alderman Fo
x9  seconded by Alderman 

Duffy that Council does not conc
ur 	the request of the School 

Board. 

The Solicitor stated that Alderman Foxe resolution was 

premature°  

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seco
nded by Alderman DeWoif 

that the matter be re,-•.:ntdr:Ired. 

The motoo. was put and 	b v3tin
g for the same and 

5 against lc as it as :!..cweg 

FOR THE 	1F, MOON 	 AGAINSTIT 

Alderman Abbott 	
Alderman Adams 

Breen 

Duffy 
t:teld 	

Fox 

Ha  
Macdonald 

Mort.al-cy 	
MacMillan 

Vaughaa 

6 	
. 3 

A twc-Thirds 	being 	qued. 

WELFARE RELIEF 

The City Solicitor suggested tha
t the City request the 

Private and Local Bills Committe
e to delete the clause this year

 

until a conference ts held betwe
en the City and the Town of Dart-

mouth. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, se
conded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the City Solicltcr be autho
rized to carry out his sugges

tion. 

Motion passed. 

HEARING ON C1TYIS BILL 

Read letter from the City Solici
tor advising that the 

Private and Local Bills Committe
e would like to have the Mayor 

and the members of the Finance a
nd Executive Committee appear

 

at the House, Tuesd
ay, March 20th at 10 A. M. 

His Worship the Mayor wanted to 
know what the Finance 

and Executive Committee were needed at the Hous
e for. 

The City Solicitor stated it was
 in connection with Bill 

54. 



March 17, 1951. 

Alderman Vaughang Has the City Solicitor the right to 

withdraw a bill`` 

City Solicitor: 	doubt if the Solicitor has the legal 

right to withdraw a bill but there are times when we get further 

along the road. On Monday I expect to get a letter from the 

Committee that a public hearing will be held on the City Manager. • 

His Worahlp 	MayL, 1 '"lf they want a committee to go 

down the request, tl. hc.d 	'one: Olerk, I want a copy of their 

letter. Let us be c,c.ilious 	Gr;Jzraillen to the other." 

Read report from -,rcl Oommasbioner of Finance as follows: 

March 17, 1951, 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of Cty Coonollt. 

City Hall. 

Gentlemen:— 

A' the C:.4 (.1,:nc 	 Jane 1950, a Borrowing 

Resolution for one million dollars $1,0009  000.00) was approved 

for the purchase of the prefabricated houses. A copy of this 

resolution was forwarded to the Canadian Bank of Commerce to 

enable the City to borrow suoh sums as were required within the 

authority of the resolution. 

However, is was only for an eight month period and I 

would now recommend that a new resolution be drafted and approved 

for six hundred thousand dollars $6000000.00) for a period of 

one year. 

This borrowtng has rec.e
lved the approval of the

 Minister 

of Municipal Affairs and comes within the authority of Section 

318 B of the City Charter. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE, 

Alderman DeWolf: "Why not leave it at $1,000,000.000  

We have legislation before the House dealing with foundations. 

I assume there will be 5 or 600 foundations." 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seoonded by Alderman Breen 

that the amount be left 
at $1,000,000.00 and the

 resolution 

approved. 	Moti
on passed. 

235 



TAX COLLECTIONS MONTH OF FEBRUARY 

Civic Reserves 0/S Bala. 	New Accounts 	February 0/S Balances 

Year 	 Jan. 31/51. and Adjust— 	Collect— Feb. 28/51 
ments. 	ions. 

1947 $ 11,714.39$ 11,507.97$ 
1948 	58,588.01 62,473.52 Dr. 
1949 	70,571.53 157,635.50 
1950 	70,092.56  365.403.61 Dr. 

$597,020.60;Dr. 

$ 	203.45 $ 11,304.52 
27.52 4,712.94 57,788.10 

12,045.25 145,590.25 
329.22 31,,..589.69  33h.1/12,14 

356.74 48.551.33 $548.826.01 

1951, 	1950, 

271.20 

48,551.33 

Additional Collections: 

Arrears 1925-26 to 1946 
Corresponding Period Last Year 
Collection as per statement above 
Corresponding Period Last Year :36,219.85  

82221337022______ 

Collection Poll Taxes Jan. 1 to Feb. 28/51 7,085.11 

Corresponding Period Last Year 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. R. McDona1d0  
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

FILED 



March 17, 1951. 

Move.fi b; Alderman Vaughan , seconded by Alderman Adams 

that true mee t ini do now adjourn. 	Motion pa
ssed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	 _5g30 P. M. 

LIST  OF HEADLINES 

Minutes 
Death of Aldarman Co  H. 
Resignation Aidf., raian L. 
Resolution Reg Ac.:.°J.nts 
Accounts over MC.00 
Presentation Medalii:AIs 
Tag Days 
Dayligh Saving Time 
Tax Write-offs 
Superannuatic,n Re;:und6 
Tenders for Lael 
Tenders for Prat:,ncz, Es*:;imates 

Tenders ftr Bland Haitax Memor:,s1 

Rules 	Hallfax Memciriaa Library 

Capital 	Publa3 Semice Commission 

Legislatlon 
Cc:riferene 
Ao:.lount 
Flre Alarm Sr:ve Connection 

Pur -„has.:. 	 Etlipment 	Dep"c. 

Tenders 	Urlrm,; Police Deparment 

Accounts k-fer $200 o 00 
Tenders for .Linen 
Blue Cress Contract, 
Accounts over $00Q 00 
Final CertfIcaeil 
illuminated Signs 
Street Lighting 
Change of Street Name 
Tree Planting 
Refund to the Eastern Trust 
Lease Tourist Bureau Site 
Sale of Land Bellevue and 
Water Extension Claremont 

Bayern Road Widening 
Sewer Extension Dudley 

19.til Paving Program 
1951 Sidewalk Program 
Resubdivision 3f Land 
Account over $200.00 
Account over 420000 
Repairs Protestant Orphanage Wading Pool 

Financial Statement Forum Commission 

Garage # 120 Allen Street 
Honorariums School Board Commissioners 

Sidewalk Dutch Village Road 
Street Lighting Dutch Village 

Smoke Nuisance C. N. R. 
Joint Expenditures 
Smoke Nuisance Forum 
City Home Report 
Letter Halifax North Civic Improvement Assoc. Re Sale of 

Land 	223 

Tax Rate 1951 	
224 

Approval of Borrowing $300000 Morris St. School 	 225 

- 236 

186 

Hosternan 	 186 

A. 1C,Iz 	 186 
187 
187 

to Aldermen Hafield & MacMillan 	188 188 
188 
189 
189 
190 
191 

Library 	 192 
193 
194 
194 

Fnance Of 	Association 	 196 
196 
197 
198 
198 
199 
199 
200 
201 
201 
202 
202 
203 
204 

	

Company 	 206 
207 

Beaufort Avenues 	 208 

Street 	 209 
210 

and Warren Streets 	 211 
212 
213 

	

Rainnie Drive 	 214 
215 
215 
216 
217 
217 
221 
221 

Road 	 221 
222 
222 
222 
223 



W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK, 

— 27:7 — 

March 17, 1951. 

Approval of Borrw ig $13,000. Sla.ughter House 226 
$103,147.54 Retiring Debentures 226 

Rezonng Portion Cjtadel Hill 226 

Replotting Lots - Geo. E. Zinck - Bayers Road 227 

Rezoning Wes 	Side Brenton St. between Morris 
Street and Brenton Place 227 

Tax Collections mon7n of February 228 

Casual Vacancy Ward # 2 230 

Legislation 230 

School Board Vt. Adams 230 

Honorariums School Commissioners 232 

Welfare Relief 234 

Hearing on ClyIEJ Bill 234 

Bank Reboll.ltic,n 235 

Gordon S. V.nley9  
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



EVENING SESSION 

SPECIAL MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. 3., 
March 28, 1951, 
8g00 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council wa
s held on the above 

date. 

After 	itit.ng was cal:le-a 	l'I'
caeT by the Chairman 

and before consicing the veg
ular 	 business the members 

of Council e.tendin, led by th
e City Clerk, joined in repeat

ing 

the Lord)  s Prayer. 

There were pr, -:,.at His Worship the Mayor Chai
rman; Alder-

men Moriarty, BreQn, Abbott, A
dams, Macdonald, Redmond, Fox,

 Duffy, 

Hatfield and Malla.o. 

was _,ailed. sp!i(;ia-;:ly to conside
r the 1951 

Capital B.•_ldge-0 

The Commslcner of Finance sub
mitted and read the follow-

ing letters 
March 289  1951. 

His Worship tfte Mayor and. 

Members of 
City Hall. 

Gentlemen 

I enclose herewith the Capital
 Budget for the year 1951 

as it has been subm'Itted to me
 by the various departments. 

It 

is classified as followsg 

School Board 	
$ 2,5850600.00 

City General 	
2,9790600.00 

Public" Service Commission 	
1,2000000.00 

$ 697650 200.00 

I also submit herewith, for th
e Information of the City 

Council, a statement showing a
 list of the active borrowing 

resolutions under which the Ci
ty is now spending capital fun

ds 

amounting to $10,458,597. 
64. Of this amount $ 1,650,007.31 

has 

been funded and an amount of $
 6,8080722.24 has been 

spent, the 

major portion of which will be
 funded in the near future, le

aving 

a balance of aunlorization of 
$3,6490875.30. This, toge

ther with 

the Capital Budget of 1931 amo
unts to $ 1004150075.30. 

At the time the 1950 Capital B
udget was considered last 

— 238— 



-239- 

ij" 

March 28, 1951. 

i recommended that only those cap....1.tal items that were 

absolutely necessary should_ be considered. The same holds good 

thin year bu c 	is further complicated by the Federal Govern- 

ment's policy of discouraging borrc.ling and this applies to 

Municipalities as well as inaividuais, so the problem this year 

is not only to iind new revenue to meet our rising capital costs 

but the problem of borrcwThg the funds to put us in ready cash to 

pay our obligations, 

While this budget in Itself does not commit the City to 

an obligation of spending, the obligation does take form when 

a borrowing: reeolutor. is passed by City Council and approved by 

the Minister of Muncipa-;_ Affairs. 	is then that the project 

applied for gets under 1/1,7,y arIA. mull : be paid for. 1 can only 

repeat that the City ,:nouid keep .t.s ca-nital expenditures at an 

absolute minimum° 

Rt?spectfully straitted, 

M. L. Belle.w 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

80.5 P. M. Aldirmar.. Vauhan arTives. 

Aldermar; Foxg °What effect will this have on the 1952 

tax rate if 1 C. goe 

Be 	71. C, wg 	 f J, -ory7;hing is spent." 

1•ro'4ed by Alaerman Fox, aeconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the 15,Idget he ccris:del'e item by keen. 	Motion passed. 

Moved by Aidorman Hatfie:t.d, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that Council adjourn and meet as a Committee of the Whole Council. 

Motion passed. 

8 -10 P. M. Connell adjourned. 

102, P. M. Counoia reconvened the following members 

being present His Worsenip the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen Moriarty, 

Breen, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Redmond, Fox, Duffy, Vaughan, 

Hatfield and MacMillan. 

cgITAL BUDGET 19.11 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 280  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members o the City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

A comniittee of the Whole Council at a meeting held on 

the above date considered the Capital Budget for the year 1951 

as submitted by the Commissioner of Finance. 



'was aFretd •:•o 	oune rya -(:hat 
or $6) 71.)? .2 200,00 	appr-...vedo 

submi.t.ted,, 

by A IderuR 	 se '.:)nded by Alderman 

bE2 	 ea r 	NkYti 	passed. 

. 	 " 	 y A 'rdt..ir in an 

o:, 	1-1 



CITY COUNCIL MrETINC,  

THURSDAYr  

A • G _ _ . . _ E N _ . . . . _D _ A  

Prayer 
Mlnuz,es 

Accounts. 
Report Fin. & Exec. Comm. re Accounts over $200.00. 

9 	 64 	 Account V. G, T.Tp:tal. 
x 	o 	o 	 Tag Days. 
a 	n 	9 	 Superannuat:ion Refund is . 

:t 	o 	9 	 Taw WrIte—ciffs. 
U 	o 	o 	 Statement Rousing Commissionu 
E; 	o 	o 	 Poll Tax CoIlectlons. 
s 	so 	 to 	 Taxus #166 C7...hoa Sto 

to 	o 	 to 	 Payments Regisrar ,?Y Deedo. 

o 0 	 Cloning CollY. o:. as Office r.71e,:A.ion Day. 

a 	It 	 it 	 Falkland Stree'; WA,deningo 
to 	o 	 9 	 Cap.F.C.i PQrmw -Ings, 
to 	o 	to 	 2riEf Ocmrrite-e for IndustrAal Expansion, 

o o 	o 	 Zxchan14e of .,ar;C't 4:reeirlent, 

to 	II 	 to 	 Rentp..1 CoLt -f. 

Report Public Health & Welfare Cc, mm. .12E A7c:,:.ur.ts over $200.00. 

0 	to 	 x 	x 	 Tnacrs for UniformaWity Priacn 
Staff). 

o o 	 n r 	 Tecles fo-.:% Groceries(Hospitaia)q 

9 	 9 	 III 	 Purase of Overbeei Tables 
0!.B. Hospital) 

.• 	IF 	oti 	 p ,•J:...(7.. ,)f Cthee.7.1nR (Hospitals), 

o o 	a 	 ns. 

Report Safety Comm. re Accounts 3 ve r $200.00. 
t; 	o 	o 	Tenaerc fc.r. Onp C;_ .  ham:;vp:i.,:an2f- Dcipartment, 

o 9 	 0 	 II 51%7." p*pal"Mento 
F, 	9 	 0 	 V 	 Motn-i: 7.,:ipr:in.,, Volics.1 Department. 

or, 	 q 	I7i•inting ',:',i-,..ifter -t; Cc.:Aence. 

Report Committee on Works rP A:::.•)urt, c7,::1-  

$ 	 9 	 a 	111thalinala ',1grol. 
o t4 	 st 	Street LIghtil. 
0 	 o 	 9 	Fire Prote•Ltion Rate 
a 	 o 	 o 	SewOr Exteniiion Oxford St. 
n 	0 	 0 	Removal of Rock Dt2tch VIllago Road. 

n 	la 	 o 	McDonald ST;reet Imprwementn. 
.c. 	 o 	 r 	Francklyn Street EXtenBiOno 

9 	 0 	 0 	Land ConnallOt. Avenue. 
u so 	 o 	Straightfrning Chebucto Road. 

o o 	 9 	Purchase of Cars. 
o o 	 o 	City Market. 
O N 	 0 	Tenders for Pavinc 
n 	o 	 0 	 9 	 inapection. 

o, 	o 	n 	Stdewalks Etc. 

to 	o 	 o 	Work 	Agre::.atklifx.Oivic. 't4 -irltez'a F.:floral 
Union). 

9 	 II 	 a 	Local T.T7i1A 927 Teamsters Etc 
AA 	 9  

P.:)rt Town Planning Board re Exzhange of Land Ch
an Js 

p 	
Strec,t... 

o o 	o 	o 	Subd vision Cook Property Dalhousie St. 
Report Housing Accommodation Committee re Account ovel7 $200.0

0. 

Accounts Recreation Corom.i.toc. 
Accounts Prefab (7.cmmf ,  
(locations. 
Z'noie Nuleani::e C. N. R6 
kpproval of ROrrOVir*-:6 Etc. 
Dcfrved ItemaZ =.- Ft•nan.-31a1 ';,tatemcni:: Halifax 1.ri_inl Comm.sn. 

;17 ) Hono—arlumo Schol Comm.i.ssioners. 

(3' 
AdminiptraTon Prfabric,a7.ed Hou2eu. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
April 12, 1951, 
8:00 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council wa
s held on the above date. 

After the meeting was called to 
order by the Chairman 

and before considering the regul
ar order of business the members

 

of Council attending, led by the
 City Clerk, joined in repeating

 

the Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship t
he Mayor Chairman; 

Aldermen DeWolf, Moriarty, Breen
, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, 

Redmond, Fox, Duffy, Vaughan, Ha
tfield and MacMillan. 

The meeting was called to procee
d with business standing 

over and the transaction of othe
r business. 

The following named papers were 
submitted. 

MINUTES 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconde
d by Alderman Adams 

that the minutes of the previous
 meetings be approved. Motion 

passed. 

ACCOUNTS  

A resolution covering the acc
ounts of the various Com-

mittees was submitted as follows
: 

RESOLVED that this Council appro
ve for payment the bills and 

accounts of expenditures submitt
ed to this meeting by the Financ

e 

and Executive Committee amountin
g to $17,487.57; the Committee 

on Safety amounting to $2,485.68
 chargeable to Fire Alarm; $32, 

778.13 chargeable to Fire Depart
ment; $29,358.50 chargeable to 

Police Department; the Committee
 on Public Health & Welfare amou

nt-

ing to $56,257.53 chargeable to 
Health Department; $23,623.07 

chargeable to City Home; $4,284.
15 chargeable to City Prison; 

the Committee on Works amounting
 to $38,362.86; the Director

s of 

Point Pleasant Park amounting to
 $1, 768.20 and the Housing

 Accommo- 

- 241 - 



April 12, 1951. 

dation Committee amounting to $7,413.73 under t
he provisions of 

Section 315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman B
reen that 

the resolution as submitted be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS OVER $200.00  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meetin
g held on 

the above date approved and recommended for pay
ment the following 

accounts: 

The Ross Print Ltd. $ 303.21 
Office Specialty Mfg. Co. Ltd. 372.00 
Barber-Ellis Mtme. Ltd. 297.65 
Allen Print Ltd. 266.76 
The Book Room Ltd. 1,231.85 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman B
reen 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT V. G. HOSPITAL 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

that 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Commi
ttee held 

on the above date, the attached report from the
 Commissioner of 

Finance respecting an account for hospitalizati
on of Mrs. Mary 

Rogers was considered. 

Your Committee concurs in the recommendation of
 the Com-

missioner of Finance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

April 9th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the Finance and Executive Commit

tee, 

City Hall. 
- 242 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Dear Sirs: 

I am enclosing herewith a letter we have received from 

the Victoria General Hospital in which they have forwarded
 an 

application from the Army Benevolent Fund, asking us to ac
cept 

the amount of $175.00 as full settlement for the account o
f 

Mrs. Mary Rogers, whose total account amounts to $394.00. 

I contacted the Solicitor for the Army Benevolent Fund 

and understand from him that they made a thorough investig
ation of 

this account and feel that this is all they can afford to 
pay, 

in this particular case. 

I would therefore recommend that we accept this amount 

as settlement and ask that you recommend to Council that t
he 

balance of this account be written off. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAG DAYS 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held 

on the above date agreed to recommend that applications fo
r 

permission to hold Tag Days be approved as follows: 

Local Council of Women of Halifax 	May 5 

Kiwanis Club of Halifax 	 May 12 

United and Free Missions 	 June 30 

Canadian Girl Guide Association 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion pas
sed. 

SUPERANNUATION REFUNDS 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To  His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

-243- 



April 12, 1951. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance & Executive
 Committee held 

on the above date a renort was submitted from the Commissioner of 

Finance advising that the following cit
y►  employees have requested 

refunds of their contributions to the S
uperannuation Plan up to 

December 31, 1950. 

Lawrence Kelly 
Gerald Bishop 
John Wrin 

Your Committee recommends that the requ
ests be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicovers  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Al
derman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	 Motion passed. 

TAX WRITE-OFFS  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Commit
tee held 

on the above date, a report was submitt
ed from the Commissioner 

of Finance recommending that uncollecti
ble Tax Accounts amounting 

to $1,479.86 be written off under the a
uthority of Section 283 

Subsection 2 of the City Charter. 

Your Committee concurs in this recommen
dation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Al
derman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Mot
ion passed. 

STATEMENT HALIFAX HOUSING COMMISSION  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executi
ve Committee held 

on the above date it was agreed to forw
ard the attached report 

from the Chairman of the Housing Commis
sion to Council for its 

information and filing. 
Respectfully submitted, 

w. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 
- 244 - 



April 12, 1951. 

April 7, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor & 
Members of the Finance Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Gentlemen: 

Attached is a comparative statement of oper
ations of the 

Housing Commission between the years 1949-1
950. 

At December 31st last, there were 10 proper
ties still 

under agreement and since that date three h
ave been completed. 

The balance of principal outstanding on the
 remaining is $1,641.58. 

However, interest and penalty interest make
s the total payable 

to be in the vicinity of $7000. 

During the year the Commission paid over to
 the City $7900. 

representing principal and interest on com
pleted agreements. In 

as much as the Commission has no accounts p
ayable, whatever is 

received on completion of agreements is paid
 to. the City. 

Yours truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CHAIRMAN. 

FILED 

POLL TAX COLLECTIONS  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

A report from the City Collector on Poll Ta
x collections 

for the quarter year ending March 31, 1951,
 was submitted to the 

Finance & Executive Committee at a meeting 
held on the above date. 

It was agreed to forward the report to Coun
cil for its 

information and filing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

POLL TAX COLLECTIONS FOR CIVIC QUARTER YEAR ENDING MARCH 31st, 1951. 

PENALTY & INT.  TOTAL 

$1,688.56 	 $11,661.05 
CURRENT ARREARS 

$9,972.49 

Jan. 
Feb. 
Mar. 

1950  Pen. & Int. 1950 	1951 Pen. & Int. 	1951 

$4159.09 
3667.50 
3235.06 

$ 608.37 
628.11 
644.41 

$1880.89 

$4179.17 
2907.93 
2885:39 

$684.78 
433.64 
570.14 

$9972.49 $1688.56 
$ 11 0 61.6 5 

—245— 



April 12, 1951. 

TOTAL 

DECREASE 

COLLECTIONS 
0 

COLLECTED BY 

1950 	$12,942.54 
1951 	11,661.05 

$ 1,281.49 

STREET COLLECTORS 

Mr. Rockwell $ 2,045.00 
Mr. 
Mr. 

Oxley 
Frawley 

2,339,00 
962.00 

Mr. Durrant 442.00 

Mr. Yates 215.00 Part Time 

Mr. Barrett 167.00 
Mr. Foley 23.00 N 

Mr. McDonald 84.00 N 

Mr. Phillips 109.00 
N 

N 

Mr. Poirier 102.00 

Mr. Fraser 79.99 0 

Mr. Tynan 23.00 

FILED 

PAID AT OFFICE 

TOTAL 

$ 6,592.00 
112.0.9.1 

$11, 661.0.5 

TAXES #166 CREIGHTON STREET 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance & Exec
utive Committee held 

on the above date the attached rep
ort from the City Assessor 

respecting a request from the Nova
 Scotia Association for the 

Advancement of Colored People for 
exemption from taxation on a 

property at #166 Creighton Street 
was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that leg
islation be obtained 

to exempt this property from taxat
ion as long as it is being used 

for the purposes of the Associatio
n. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

April 2, 1951, 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members Finance & Executive Commit

tee, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Gentlemen:- 
Re: 166 Creighton Street 

 

At your March meeting a letter was
 read, and referred to 

me for report, from R. S. Symonds,
 Trustee of the N. S. Association 

for the Advancement of Colored Peo
ple, requesting exemption from 

- 246 - 



April 12, 1951. 

taxation the above property. 

The Association acquired the property in November 1949. 

At that time there were outstanding taxes, most of which have 

since been paid. At the present time the am
ount of taxes owing 

is $20.80 exclusive of 1951. The amount of 
taxes for 1951 is $8 75. 

there is also a paving charge on which there
 is a balance of $15.00, 

plus interest. This paving was done in 1949
 and even if the pro-

perty were exempted from taxation would have
 to be paid by the 

Association. 

Council could?  if it saw fit to do so, obtain legislation 

to exempt the property from taxation. It ha
s been the practice 

in the past if exemption ie recommended to have it apply first 

for the year in which the legislation is obt
ained which, in this 

case, would be 1952. 

As this is a matter of policy I am not in a position to 

make a recommendation. 

Yours truly, 

Jr. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PAYMENT  REGISTRAR OF DEEDS 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 

held on the above date a report from the Cit
y Assessor respecting 

increased payments to the Registrar of Deeds
 for property trans-

fers given to the Assessors Department weekly was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the sum of $1
,000.00 per 

annum be paid for this service, effective as
 from April 1, 1951. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderma
n Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed, 

CLOSING COLLECTORIS OFFICE ELECTION DAY 

Halifax, N. 5.0  
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemeng- 

A report from the City Collector requesting 
that the 

- 247 



April 129  1951, 

Collector's Office be closed for bus
iness other than election 

matters on Wednesday, April 25, 19519
  was considered by the 

Finance and Executive Committee at a
 meeting held on the above 

date. 

Your Committee recommends that the request be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
 Alderman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

FALKLAND STREET WIDENING 

Halifax°  N. S., 
April 109  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Exec
utive Committee held 

on the above date, the attached repo
rt from the Committee on Works 

recommending the purchase of land re
quired for the purpose of 

widening Falkland Street was conside
red and concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted9  

W. P. Publicover9  
CITY CLERK. 

April 6th, 1951. 

Re Falkland Street Widening  

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of Finance and Executive Com

mittee. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Wor
ks held on March 12th, 

the attached report from the City As
sessor in regard to the pur-

chase of land, necessary for the wide
ning of Falkland Street, was 

considered. 

The Committee recommended that the l
and mentioned in 

proposition No. 1 be purchased for t
he sum of $500000, 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J, B. Sabean9  
CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 248 



April 12, 1951. 

March 12, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Board of Works,
 

City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen s— 	Reg Falkland Str
eet Widening 

As requested by your Board som
e weeks ago I have contacted 

the owner of the land required
 for the above purpose, J. M. 

Davison, K. C. 

Two propositions were placed b
efore the owner9  namelyg 

10 The price he would ask for 
the necessary width from 

Brunswick Street to the rear o
f the Maitland Street property

° 

This would be a length of appr
oximately 220 feet and the pri

ce 

asked for this portion is $500
,00, 

20  To extend the south line t
hrough to Maitland Street 

would require the purchase of 
the house 9 Maitland Street and 

the building of a wall on the 
north side of house No, 7 Maitland. 

The asking price for this prop
erty 9 Maitland is $69000.00, 

plus the erection of the wall. Of course the property could b
e 

purchased and not demolished9  i
n which case the cost would be

 

$69000.00. 

Since my instructions were onl
y to find out the cost involve

d 

I am placing the foregoing be
fore you for your information 

and 

further instructions. 

Yours truly, 

Jo F. McManus9  
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, secon
ded by Alderman Breen that the

 

report be approved. 	Moti
on passed°  

CAPITAL BORROWINGS  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen g— 

At a meeting of the Finance an
d Executive Committee held 

on the above date it was agree
d to recommend that applicatio

ns 

be made to the Department of M
unicipal Affairs for authority

 

to borrow for the following pu
rposes 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Street Paving 
Concrete Sidewalks 
Sidewalk Renewals 
Sewer Construction 
Fleming Park 
Public Gardens 
Alterations to Market Bldg. 

$ 535,000.00 
400,000000 
509000000 
220,000.00 
5,000.00 
129000.00 
509000.00 

— 21+9 — 



April 12, 1951. 

Street Signs $ 	6,000,00 
Motor Equipment 80,000,00 
Sackville Street Widening 25,000,00 
Off-Street Parking 160,000.00 

Widening of Cunard & Robie Ste. 25,000.00 

Memorial Library 12,000,00 4 , 

Hydrostone District Streets and Walks 65,000,00 
1 

Fowl Killing Plant 2,500.00 : 	••• 
. 4 

$1,647,500000 41 

TUBERCULOSIS & INFECTIOUS DISEASES 
HOSPITALS 

Sprinkler Systems 	 $ 50,000.00 

POINT PLEASANT PARK 

New Truck 	 $ 	2,100.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Breen tha
t 

the report be approved. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously the following
 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen De
Wolf, 

Moriarty, Breen, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Redmond, Fox
, Duffy, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

Formal Borrowing Resolutions covering the above items w
ere 

submitted. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Breen tha
t 

the resolutions as submitted be approved. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously the following
 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen 
DeWolf, 

Moriarty, Breen, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Redmond, Fox
, Duffy, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

BRIEF COMMITTEE FOR INDUSTRIAL EXPANSION  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The attached letter and brief from the Committee for 

- 250 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Industrial Expansion was considered by
 the Finance and Executive 

Committee at a meeting held on the abo
ve date. 

It was agreed to recommend that Counci
l concur in this 

brief. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERIC. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by
 Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 	Motion pa
ssed. 

EXCHANGE OF LAND AGREEMENT 

Halifax, N. S. 
April 10, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance & Executive
 Committee held on 

the above date, the matter of the Excha
nge of Land Agreement 

between His Majesty the King and the Ci
ty of Halifax was dis-

cussed. 

It was agreed to recommend that the Cit
y Solicitor be 

authorized to negotiate with the Depart
ment of National Defence 

with a view to arriving at a satisfacto
ry interest rate and 

final settlement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Al
derman Breen that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

RENTAL CONTROLS 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 10;  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executi
ve Committee held 

on the above date, the attached letter 
from His Worship the 

Mayor respecting Rental Controls was re
ad and discussed. 

It was agreed to forward same to Counci
l without recommend- 

ation. 

Respectfully submitted;  

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 251 

If 



April 129  1951. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City C
ouncil of the City of 

Halifax that a Rental Authority be set up under an appropriate 

by-law to be prepared and su
bmitted to the City Council for the 

purpose of controlling rents and tenancies within the City of 

Halifax under the authority of The Housing and Rentals Act 

enacted by the Legislature of Nova Scotia in 1951. 

Read report from the City Se ;;,,.;tor as followsS 

Apr:U. 129  19510  

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 

Dear Sirs 

attach herewith a draft By-:'
,aw prepared by me under the 

authority of Chapter 10 of the Acts of Nova Scotia 19519  The 

Housing and Rentals Act. 

In my opinion this By-law may be passed by the City Council 

at one meeting and upon approval thereafter by the Minister of 

Municipal Affairs the same will be,::ome law. 

In drafting this By-law 1 have endeavoured to carry forwar
d 

the same standards applied under. .he Rentals Regulations of the 

Wartime Prices and Trade Board, fer the reason that; up to the 

present time all rents that have been fixed have been 
fixed 

according to these standards
 and in my opinion it is und

esirable 

to create a new set of standards unless all existing rentals are 

subject to review in the lig
ht of such new standards. 

This By-law is intended to d
o the following: 

(1) continue in effect the rentals which have been fixed by 

the Rentals Administration of the Wartime Prices and Trade 

Board, 

(2) in accordance with the provisions of The Housing and Rentals 

Act, in any case where property is 
rented but no rental has 

been fixed by the Rentals Ad
ministration of the Wartime 

Prices and Trade Board, the 
rent actually in effect on 

April 30th, 19519  shall b
e the maximum rental0 

providing for the fixing of maximum rentals on all pro-

perties not heretofore rente
d and which may be hereafter 

constructed, when the same a
re rented. 

The By-law is intended to ex tend to rental of rooms as 

well as larger units. it is my understanding that the definition 

of nhousing accommodation" i
n Section 13 of the Act incl

udes 

is rooms." 	0Housing ac
commodation" is defined as fo

llowss 

"In this Act "housing accommodation" means any 
place 

of dwelling and any land upo
n which a place of dwell-

ing is situated and includes
 all appurtenances, 

furniture, furnishings, equipment, fixtures, services 

and facilities that are or ar
e to be supplied there-

for for the rental in effect 
on the 30th day of April, 

(3)  

- 252- 



April 12, 1951. 

1951, but does not include any room in a hotel or 

club house." 

Attached to the original copy of this By-law you will find 

the forms necessary for the operation of the By-law. It will be 

necessary, of course, to have these forms printed if the City 

decides to pass the By-law. 

The By-law also permits an increase in the maximum fixed 

rental or the rental in effect on April 30th„ 1951, if additional 

services, appurtenances, furniture, etc., are supplied. Likewise 

the By-law permits an application for a red-,:totic,n in the fixed 

maximum rental and the rental in effsot cn. 	3(:),hp  1951, if 

such services appurtenances, etc., are 3maesned. 

There is no provision in the By-law t;on'i.r.).11:',ng rents for 

% shared accommodation, " which means "and room 	rooms forirtng part 

of the residence of the landlord or cf ti io agcnt and of which 

the entrance and any facility are used 1st common 'cy the landlord 

or his agent and the occupant or occupants of the rc, ora or rooms." 

Whether this difficult subject matter should be  c•:ontrolled is a 

matter for the Council to consider, but the beet advice which I 

have been able to secure is to the et-re,-;,t that it, it3 not a 

matter which particularly requires control at least at the present 

time. If conditions should change the rcat ter can be dealt with 

by an amendment at a later date. 

This By-law has been prepared under considerable pressure 

and in a very short space of time and I would suggest that, if 

the Council approves, a day be fixed for consideration of this 

By-law and the hearing of any comments thereon. It will also 

give the members of the Council an opportunityto study the 

terms at their leisure. It a special meeting were called, say 

a week from tonight, for the purpose of considering the making 

of this By-law, at which the public were invited to make suggest- 

ions or criticisms, the matter could without doubt be finalized 

by the Council in ample time to forward the same to the Minister 

of Municipal Affairs for his approval well before the last day 

of April this year, in which case the By-law would come into effect 

on May 1st, 1951, coincident with the withdrawal of the Dominion 

from the rental control field. 

Yours truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR, 

His Worship the Mayor: "This is a serious matter for the 

citizens of Halifax no matter what side you take. You have to 

look at it. It is before you in full shape with a resolution 

to adopt controls. It is suggested that Council receive these 

and have a hearing a week from tonight and then finalize later." 

Alderman DeWolf 8 gAm I to understand that all rentals as 

of April 30th shall remain in effect. There have been people 

who have got notices of increases in rent for May let. Those 

rents will not go into effect?" 

- 253 - 



April 12, 1951. 

City Solicitor: "That is correct.
" 

Alderman DeWolf: "There will be n
o cases of reviewing 

rentals on decontrolled properti
es I understand. They still 

remain at the present rental as o
f April 30th. They cannot be 

reduced?" 

City Solicitorg "That is right." 

Alderman DeWolf: "In this By-law 
respecting a new building, 

rents will be controlled. Will th
ey be controlled on a basis 

of decontrolled properties or by 
controlled properties?" 

The City Solicitor referred the A
lderman to Page 9, sub-

clause 6 of the By-law which stated that
 any new housing 

accommodation completed by origin
al construction or structural 

alteration on and after January 1,
 1944, shall be fixed at an 

amount which in the opinion of th
e Rental Authority would yield 

a fair return based on prevailing
 costs of land, labour and 

materials. 

He stated it was the same provisi
on as now contained in 

the Rental Control Act. 

Alderman DeWolf: "An apartment ho
use which would cost more 

money than in 1944 would have a re
lation to income, but the rents 

may be lower than buildings erect
ed last year. All those land-

lords whose rents have been contro
lled for 10 years since Septem-

ber 1939 with certain adjustm
ents, they are still going to be o

n 

that basis. Some of those people 
are suffering. It is unfortunate 

that they can't be changed. I am 
speaking for the landlord who 

has been suffering for 10 years, n
ot forgetting the tenant who 

has been suffering for the last f
ew years. Rooms have been 

rented by tenants and they are get
ting far more out of it than 

the landlord." 

City Solicitor: "It is too bad for
 the fellow who has been 

under those regulations. He is go
ing to be discriminated against."

 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconde
d by Alderman Moriarty 

- 254 



April 129  1951. 

that Council adjourn until Thursday, April 19, 1951 at 8 P. M. 

at which time an expression of opinion be given by both landlords 

and tenants. 

Alderman Breen: "Am I correct in the event of the City 

taking over controls does it mean that the City will control 

fixed rents on buildings that have been built recently, where not 

one hour of labor or one inch of material has been controlle
d?" 

City Solicitor: "There must be a maximum ren
t fixed for 

that building". 

Alderman Breen: "You are going to control a b
uilding tAcIt 

was built without controls of any kind. When it is completed 

the City is going to make controls wlth rega
rd to the income 

of that building yet the Federal Government has seen fit to 

remove controls on materials," 

City Solicitors "There is an appeal to the C
ounty Court". 

Alderman Abbott: "Am I correct? Did the Federal Government 

decontrol the rents on new buildings in 1948
? I believe they 

did. Now we are going to take on something t
he Federal Government 

saw fit to decontrol 3 years ago". 

City Solicitor: "If a building were decontrolled 3 years 

ago and became rented the Statute has fixed the rent for t
hat 

particular building. The Statute has fixed t
hat. That is anchored 

down. It is the Rental Act of 1951". 

Alderman Breen: "There is no provision in the Bill whereby 

you can roll back the rent on decontrolled property". 

City Solicitor: "I would assume that if the 
City were to 

defer rent control and put it in some months
 ahead from now,)  that 

these rentals would come in and the tenant w
ould have to sue the 

landlord for the rent paid in excess of that
 fixed after such time, 

I don't think we can ourselves change leases
 by creating any rights 

of action by our By-Law. The maximum rental 
is to be the rental in 

effect April 30th. There is no
thing in the Act to say that that 

becomes retroactive to May 1st. It may resul
t in a situation like 

this; if rents are increased by the let. of 
Maya  then on the coming 

- 255 - 



April l2„ 19510  

into effect of the By-Law, the ren
t thereafter would fall back to 

April 30th. There may have been a 
thought that we could freeze 

rents as well as tenure for 3 mont
hs to give the Municipalities 

a chance to bring in a By-Law". 

Alderman Breen: "In the event of t
he City taking over the 

responsibility of control it can b
e amended or sections deleted. 

Then you are hooked with it." 

Alderman DeWolf: "With respect to 
new buildings, the present 

Act says that new buildings are no
t subject to control. We are 

in effect changing that Act. If' w
e are ehanglng it in one case 

why not change it in another. Ther
e is the decontrolled rents. 

Any house that became vacant a few
 years ago you could charge 

whatever rent you liked. Why can't
 those rents be controlled to 

some degree?" 

City Solicitor: "The Act doesn't s
ay so." 

Alderman DeWolf: "Does it say ther
e shall be no increase?" 

City Solicitor: "That is Clause "C
". There are other rents 

that are not controlled. This Act
 comes in and says that those 

rents that are being paid on April
 30th. are maximum rents." 

Alderman Breen: "It doesn't say th
ey can be rolled back." 

City Solicitor: "No. It prohibits 
anyone from renting any 

building until it is fixed by the 
Rental Authority. Buildings 

constructed prior to 1944." 

Alderman DeWolf: "Depreciation sha
ll not be put into effect 

for 4 years. I don't know whether 
that applies to apartment 

houses. Should it apply that quest
ion of depreciation has always 

been a vital factor. Where no depr
eciation is allowed for 4 years 

then it will be a question of whet
her that depreciation shall be 

allowed in the rent." 

Alderman Fox: "Suppose the City ta
kes over control of rents, 

will the City of Halifax be consid
ered a landlord?" 

City Solicitor: "The City is exemp
ted under Section 2.0  

Alderman Hatfield: "We should figu
re out some new plans 

- 256 - 



April 12, 1951. 

that could be workable. I don't think the present plan is wo
rkable 

at all. I have not had time to study the Solicitor's By-law. I 

am advocating that controls come of 	Controls come off but that 

the landlord be able to charge a reasonable rent.
 It would be 

worked out on a basis of asse
ssment and the investment cos

ts. 

We would set up a Secretary who would
 receive an application 

from a tenant. He would make it only if his rent were raised 

unduly high by the landlord. They would set out the detail
s. They 

would make out another application. It would be a questionnaire 

to be forwarded to the landlord. He would fill out the facts of 

the case. They would have to be sworn to. When all these facts 

are gathered, the Board would hear it
. They would decide and be 

given the authority to put the rent back where It should be, If 

a tenant wants to come to the Board he should pay $15000, 
If the 

tenant wins the case the landlord should pay the $15,00. The land-

lord gets a decent profit on 
his investment and at the sam

e time 

the tenant has a place to complain and if he is 
not satisfied 

with the Board he can go to t
he Court. 

Those who have suffered for the last 10 years
 are going to 

continue to suffer. A lot of people w
ill lose money on their pro-

perties. A lot are decontrolled. They 
have no competition. I 

want the Aldermen to consider
 that plan along with the Sol

icitor's 

plan. I think the controls a
re difficult to handle and w

e are 

only making them more difficult. With the system I advocate there 

will be only about 10% of the tenants to make a complaint. With 

this system we are going to find out how much he has paid for his 

materials and labor." 

Alderman Breen to Alderman HatfieldS "Was it
 the intention 

that there would be no control? A Board would be set up with
 

powers to deal with overcharged rentals? I
f that is a motion 

1 will second it." 

Alderman DeWolfs "It is contrary to the power given to us 

by the Legislature0" 

Alderman Hatfield. "I don't 
think so. It is within the A

ct." 

-- 257 



April 12, 19510  

City Solicitor: "If anyone wants
 an increase it must come 

before the Rental Authority." 

Alderman Hatfield: B0I am saying all rents are free0 I  

City Solicitor; YOU have to start off with a fixed maxim
um 

rental under the Act0 A person 
could come in and wale for 10% 

of the value of a property." 

Alderman Hatfield: "By one simpl
e order he could say those 

rentals are no longer in effect.
" 

City Solicitor: "I don't think h
e can repeal the Statute 

by an order. See Clause IC". Th
e Act does give the Rental Auth

or— 

ity power to increase the fixed 
rental." 

Alderman DeWolf: IA man building
 a house for $4,000.00 a 

few years ago and at today's pri
ces it would be sold for $12,000000;

 

then the 10% would not be a prop
er return.I 

City Solicitor: "The assessment 
is not the answer to that0  

A person builds a house in 1948,
 the house will probably cost 

more than the Assessor would assess him." 

The motion was then put and pass
ed°  

ACCOUNTS oultip000 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 2, 19510 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 

The Public Health and Welfare Co
mmittee 

on the above date approved and recomm
ended for 

following 	accounts: 

Tuberculosis Hospital 

at a meeting held 
payment the 

Parke, Davis & Company, Ltd. 
$ 	720.94 

Nivea Pharmaceuticals Limited 
217.50  

Merck & Co. Limited 
696.00 

J. A. Leaman & Co. Limited 1,825.45 

Lederle Laboratories Division 292098 

Cogswell's 
397070 

Howard's Limited 
1,193.69 

Infectious Diseases Hospital  

Parke, Davis & Company, Ltd. 
	$ 1,062027 

Lederle Laboratories Division 
	 254.81 

258 — 



April 129  19510 

kulAmtment  of Public Health 

The Wood Brothers Co o  Limited 
Dalhousie Clinic 

City  Home 

Jo & M. Murphy:  Limited $ 10104017 

J. A. Leaman & Co. Ltd. 29866075 

R. B. Seeton & Coo  Ltd. 712010 

Robin Hood Flour Mills Limited 262.50 

Respeotfully sIbmitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK, 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Duffy that the 

report be approved° 	Motion passed°  

TENDERS FOR UNIFORMS  CITY  PRISON  STAFF 

Halifax, N. Sop 
April 2, 1910  

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemena- 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee 

held on the above date, a tender was submitted from Claytons 

Limited offering to supply three piece Uniforms for members o
f 

the staff of the City Prison at $44.50 each. 

Your Committee recommends that the tender be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Duffy that the 

report be approved. 	Motion passed°  

TEIWERS FOR GROCERIES FOR HOSPITALS 

Halifax, N. S., 
April 12, 1951, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemena- 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee 

held on the above date tenders for the supply of Fish and Groceries 

to the Tuberculosis and Infectious Diseases Hospitals were con-

sidered°  

It was agreed to recommend that the tender of Boutilierls 

Limited for the supply of Fish and Howards Limited for the supply 

of Groceries be approved for a period of six months from April 

-259- 

$ 259.20 
50000,00 

if 



April 12, 1951 

17, 19510 

Respectfully submAttedp  

W. P. Publicover9  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PURCHASE  OF  OVERBED TABLES T. B. HOSPITAL 

Halifax, N. 5 09  

April 2,, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee 

held on the above date, it was agreed to recmmend that 12 

Overbed Tables be purchased for use at 'trio Tuberculosis Hospital 

from J. F. Hartz & Company, at a otai cost of $567.00 and that 

funds required for same be provided from Capital Aceount. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Pubiteover9  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

PURCHASE  OF SHEETING FOR HOSPITALS  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 2, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee 

held on the above date, it was agreed to recommend that Sheeting 

be ordered from T. Eaton Co. Maritime Limited for use at the 

Tuberculosis and Infectious Diseases Hospitals as followsg 

500 yards tA $ 1.45 per yd. 	$ 725.00 

184 H 	 1.59 14 it 
	 .292.56 

200 0 	1.55 w 16 	 12.0 00  

$10327.56 

Less 4% Sales Tax 

Net Amount 	
$1„274.46 

This is in place of sheeting ordered previously, which was 

found to be unsatisfactory. 
Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover9  CITY CLERK. 

- 260 



April 12p  1951. 

Moved by Alderman Fox y  seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CONVENTIONS 

Halifax, N. 3. 9  
April 2, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

The Public Health and Welfare 
Committee at a meeting 

held on the above date agreed t
o re'3ommend. 

(1) That Dr. Beckwith be authorize
d to attend a Conven—

tion of the Canadian Tuberculo
sis Association p  which is being 

held in Montreal, during the w
eek beginning May 14 and grant

ed 

expenses not exceeding the sum of $150000  

(2) That Dr. Fogo be authorized to attend a Convention 

of the Canadian Public Health 
Association which is being hel

d 

in Montreal on the week beginning May 28 and granted expenses 

not exceeding the sum of $200,
000 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover p  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Foxe  seconded by Alderman DeWoif 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Vaughan: "In view of the fina
ncial position 

of the City the Officials coul
d forego that trip." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman
 Vaughan9  seconded by 

Alderman Breen that all conven
tion trips this year be cancelled. 

Alderman FOXS 41 think conventions are a help to the 

tax payers of the City, The of
ficials pick up and get to kno

w 

how business is done in other 
cities, They hear the different 

views of the other officials in other municipalities. I 
agree 

that when it comes to more than one a year
 we can do without 

that." 

His Worship the Mayor: "This i
s the post graduate work 

of the men working at City Hal
l. I think it is a bad policy 

to say they cant go. If this p
olicy had been followed when w

e 

had our conference of Mayors here 'we would have had nobody here 

at all. ° 
- 261— 



April 120  1951. 

Alderman Vaughan: "While there is a great deal of 

technical knowledge to be gat
hered at these conferences, I

 just 

question the purpose of atten
ding these conferences annual

ly. 

I know of one official who a
ttends every second year. Th

e long 

trips he passes up. Perhaps 
that could be done by the ot

her 

officials, I don't remember 
receiving reports from offic

ials 

who attend conferences. Sure
ly they could give At to us 

in a 

written report. I don't thin
k anyone would suffer a grea

t hard-

ship if they remained at home this year." 

His Worship the Mayor: "In ot
her words you are not going 

to send any good-will messeng
ers to other parts of the cou

ntry. 

It is beneficial to the City of Halifax. I think it ie a step 

in the wrong direction." 

Alderman DeWolfS "There are m
any large Companies through-

out Canada and the United Sta
tes that have their annual or

 semi-

annual conferences from which
 their employees get a lot of

 infor-

mation. In some cases it cos
ts hundreds of thousands of 

dollars 

to have these conferences. O
ne conference a year would b

e a great 

advantage." 

Alderman Abbott: "Your Worshi
p does Alderman Vaughan's 

amendment mean officials that
 have already been authorized

 to go 

at previous meetings would be
 stopped from going?" 

Alderman Vaughan: "Yes. I th
ink so." 

Alderman FoxS "Conferences ar
e not meant for officials 

to make reports. It is a per
sonal touch. The official on

 the 

other end will make every ef
fort to help the man he know

s much 

more than if he did not have 
the opportunity of meeting th

e other 

official. The man who lives 
in a small area is most like

ly 

narrow-minded. Alderman DeWo
lf has already said that man

y 

thousands of dollars are spen
t by firms and corporations t

o send 

their officials away. I thin
k any official that goes awa

y, the 

money is well spent with the 
knowledge he gets." 

The amendment was put and lo
st 4 voting for the 

same and 

- 262 - 



8 against it as followsS 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 

April 129  1951. 

AGAINST IT 

 

 

 

 

Alderman Abbott 
Adams 
Breen 
Vaughan 

 

Alderman DeWoif 
Duffy 
Fox 
Hatfield 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 
Redmond 

— 4 — 	
— 8 — 

The motion was put and pasBed 8 voting fcr the same and 

4 against it as followss 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman DeWoif 	 Alderman Breen 

Moriarty 	 Abbott 

Macdonald 	 Adams 

Redmond 	 Vaughan 

Fox 
Duffy 
Hatfield 
MacMillan 

— 8 — 	
C y . 

FIRE SAFETY  DEVICES HOSPITALS  

Halifax a  N. S., 
April 129  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

GentlemenS— 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Welfare Committee 

held on the above date the attached report from the Commissioner 

of Health respecting the matter of equipping the Infectious 

Diseases and Tuberculosis Hospitals with Fire Safety Devices, 

was considered. 

It was agreed to recommend that the report be approved 

and the funds required for this purpose provided from the Main—

tenance Accounts of the current years estimates. 

Respectfully submitted9  

W. P. Publicover9  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Fox9  seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

the report be approved. 

Alderman BreenS °Have we got a Purchasing Department 

or AgentT° 
— 263 — 



April 129  19510 

His Worandp the Mayors "In the Works Dept.)" 

Mr. Harries 4He is Purchasing Agent for the Works Dept. 

Alderman Breens 'I presume that this purchasing has 

been dealt with by the Health Commtte.7ee. Were tenders called 

for, Was that the proced,,:rem 

Hie Worship 	Mayel1 	 Icielrstanfto EG 

Alderman Abbot 	(6  The to 	1:el,er was l'ecommended. IG  

Alderman Breens Were tenders ealled tor 

Alderman Foys That cam-3 from r,he Fire Chleto 4  

Alderman DeWDlts 	tender wae submitted and that was 

not opened." 

Moved in amendment by Aidt:vmfi Fex i.Yiat this matter be 

referred to the Purchasing Agent. 

There was no sc.-.)nder for this am:Iftment0  

Alderman Breen gTnere 	yle t,;enE:ral Pr::dlascg Agent. 

My question was who made the purehase and were tenders called 

for. Who will make the purchase the Committee on Works or the 

Health Committee. If it is the Committee on Works let it come 

through the Committee on Works. Who called for the tender?s 

His Worship the Mayors "I rnatglne It was called by the 

Health Dept."' 

Alderman BreenS 44 It should have been called by the Works 

Dept. It is their estimate. "c 

His Worship the Mayors "It should not be here. It was 

held in Committee and there was only one tendero" 

His Worship the Mayor then stated that the item was 

withdrawn. 

Gentlemeng— 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above 

— 264 



4 
S1,2. 

April 12, 1951. 

date the following accounts were approved and recommended for 

payment. 

Major Bros. Limited 
Imperial Oil Limited 

410.00 
428.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover,, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by
 Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. 	M
otion passed. 

TENDERS FOR CAR CITY ELECT
RICIAN'S DEPARTMENT 

Halifax„ N. S., 
April 5, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor a
nd 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Safety
 Committee held on the above 

date a report from the Cit
y Electrician recommending

 for accept-

ance a tender from Citadel
 Motors Ltd, at $1„605.00 

for a Sedan 

Delivery Car was considere
d and concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover„ 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, s
econded by Alderman Adams 

that 

the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR HOSE FIRE DEPA
RTMENT  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 5, 19510 

To His Worship the Mayor a
nd 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above 

date a report from the Chi
ef of the Fire Department 

submitting 

tenders for best grade hos
e from 6 firms and recommending for 

acceptance a tender from S
afety Supply Company at 

320 350.00 plus 

Sales Tax was considered a
nd concurred in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK, 

Moved by Alderman Breen, s
econded by Alderman Adams 

that 

the report be approved. 
	Motion passed. 

- 265 - 



April 129  19510 

TENDERS MOTOR EQUIPMENT 
POLICE DEPARTMENT  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 5, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above 

date tenders for motor e
quipment for the Police Department were 

considered. 

Your Committee recommends the following tenders for 

acceptance:, 

Purdy Motors Ltd. 	3 car
e 	$ 3,776000 

Geo. Colquhoun 	4 motorcycles 49642.00 

These prices include trade in allowances. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publlcover, 
CITY CLERK°  

April 12, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

The following firms have advised that due to the increased 

sales tax recently passe
d, the tenders they submitted will be 

increased by the follow
ing amounts. 

Clayton & Sons Ltd: 
Suits and Frock Coats 

at 86 cents per garment 

making a total of $156.08 

Purdy Motors Ltd: 
Cars $180.00 per car making a total of $

540.00 

for the three machines. There in a possibility that the cars 

being turned in might rate an additional $30.00 or $40.00 depend-

ing on the market. 

George Colouhoun: 

Motorcycles on four mach
ines an additional $464

.72. 

I respectfully request that these addition
al amounts be 

authorized. 
Yours very truly, 

V. W. Mitchell, 
CHIEF OF POLICE. 

Moved by Alderman Breen,
 seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved at the increased prices
 as indicated 

in the report of the Chief of Police. Motion passed. 

- 266 - 



April 12, 1951. 

ILLUMINATING ENGINEERS CONFERENCE 

Halifax, N. S. 
April 5, 1951. 

The Safety Committee at a meeting held on the above 

date had for consideration a request from the City Electrician 

to attend the Illuminating Engine rang Society Ragiclnal 

Conference to be held in QuebeJ0  May 9 to 22, 1951 undsz- the 

usual conditions. 

Your Committee recommends that the request be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicovez), 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DiaWolf, sec.onded by Alderman Fox 

that the report be approved. 

The motion was put and passc-, d 9 voting fo:n the same and 

3 against it as followag 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Abbott 	 Alderman Breen 

Adams 	
Hatfield 

DeWoli 	
Vaughan 

Duffy 
Fox 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 
Redmond 

ACCOUNTS OVER $500.00 

April 6th 1951. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 

3rd9  the following accounts were approved and recommended for 

payment: 

Construction Equipment Co. Ltd. 	$ 573.21 

Imperial Oil Ltd. 	
1206.60 

Pyke Bros. 	
600.00 

G. F. Sterne and Son Ltd. 	
636.19 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, Clerk of Works. 

- 267 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ILLUMINATED SIGNS  

April 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Commi
ttee 'xi Works held on Ap

ril 

9th, the attached report from the Building Inspector recommend-

ing that the following si
gns be allowed to be installed, was 

approved and recommended 
to City Councii 

	

#729 Robie St. 	A. E. Fowl
es Ltd. 	$ 5.00 

408 Gottingen St. T. H. L
aPotnt 	 5.00 

111 Creighton St. A. G. Holland 	 5.00 

199 Agricola St. Tuckett Tobacco 	
5.00 

107 Spring Garden Road - 
Ralph Sadofsky 	5.00 

54 Argyle St. 	Bowes Sign
s 	 5.00 

151 Granville St. Halifax Seed Co. 	 5.00 

19 Isleville St. Globe Laundry 	 5.00 

109 Gottingen St. Malloys
 Furriers Ltd. 	5.00 

South Street Universal Sales 	 5.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

	

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan
, seconded by Alderman Br

een 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHTING 

March 21st 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and
 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Commi
ttee on Works held on March 

20th, the attached report
s from the City Electrician and 

Deputy City Electrician'
s  recommending that 

One-250 C. P. light 

be installed on Harvey St
reet at an approximate cost of $71.65, 

and One - 250 C. .P. light
 on Norwood Street, to rep

lace the 

present light, at an approxima
te cost of $60.70, were a

pproved 

and recommended to City C
ouncil for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

-268- 



April 12, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by 
Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

STREET  LIGHTING 

April 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held on April 

9th, the attached reports from the City
 Electrician recommending 

improved street lighting on Kaye Street
, at an approximate cost 

of $353.25; and that one 250 C. P. ligh
t be installed on Harbour-

view Drive, at an approximated cost of 
$70.65, were considered. 

The Committee approved and recommended 
same to City 

Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J, B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS, 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by 
Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

FIRE PROTECTION RATE 

April 10th, 1951, 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held on April 

9th the attached report from the Commis
sioner of Works recommend-

ing that the Fire Protection Rate for t
he year 1951 be twenty-

one cents ($.21)  per $100.00 o
f valuation was approved and recom-

mended to Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean„ 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by 
Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

Alderman Breen: "What about the Fire Pr
otection Rate 

being included in the general rateV
4  

- 269 - 



April 129  1951. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report pertaining to the billing of the Fire Protection 

Rate be brought to the Finance and Executive Committee not less 

than two months hence and that legislation be prepared in ample 

time. 	Motion passed. 

SEWER EXTENSION OXFORD STREET 

Ap.Ma nth, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen S-- 

At a meeting of the Committee L,n 
Works held on April 

3rd, the attached report from E. J. Feetham9  Divisional Engineer, 

in regard to sewer extension on Oxford Street - Dudley 
Street 

to 110° northwardly9  at an estimated (lost, of $1400.009  was 

considered. 

The Committee approved a:td recommended same to City 

Council for adopt:ton. 

Respeotful15.  5ubmtted9  

W. P. Publtc()v6:'D  
OITY CLERK. 

Per J, B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS* 

April 39  1951. 

Mr. A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works, 
City Hall. 

Dear giro 	Reg Sewer Extension - Oxford Street 
Dudley Street to 1100  Northwardly  

A petition has been received from Noel Westall9  the 

owner of Lot #38 in the MacDonald Subdivision on Oxford Street. 

The estimated cost for this extension would be 
as 

followsg- 

ESTIMATED  LENGTH 

From present proposed Dead End on
 Dudley Street to in front of 

Lot #38 on Oxford Street 	
- 1758  

ESTIMATED COST 	at $8.00 
per lineal foot - $ 1400.00 

ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT 

Dudley Street 
Oxford Street 
Oxford Street 

- North Side - 20 0  W $ 2.50 
- West Side -110-40 - 700  it) $2.50 

- East Side -1101 	 2.50 

$ 50.00 
- 175.00 
- 275.00 

 

 

 

$500.00 

- 270 - 



April 12, 1951. 

This is as shown on plan #00-2
-11334, a copy of which 

accompanies this report. 

Yours very truly, 

E. J. Feethazn, 
Divisional Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, sec
onded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Motio
n passed. 

REMOVAL OF ROCK DUTCH VILLAGE
 ROAD 

April 6th, 1951. 

Re: Dutch Village Road - Lots
 Nos, 4. 5 & 6. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee
 on Works held Qn April 

3rd, the attached report from
 the Commissioner of Works re

com-

mending that a payment of $185
0.00 be permitted to Butler Br

os. 

for the removal of rock, was c
onsidered. 

The Committee approved the rep
ort and recommended 

same to City Council for adop
tion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

April 3rd, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairm
an 

and Members of the Committee 
on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

1. In order to build on
 lots #4, 5 and 6 on the 

east side of the Dutch Village
 Road, it is necessary that th

e 

rock cliff be removed. 

2. Some of this cliff i
s along the route of a pro-

posed sidewalk and within the 
official street line. 

3. An estimat
ed cost of the removal of the

 City's 

portion of this rock by the Ci
ty Forces is $2,200.00. 

4. The Contractor h
as submitted a tender to do th

e 

City's share of the rock excav
ation while he is doing the 

excavation on his lots for $1,
850.000  a saving of $

350.00. 

5. I recommend t
hat a payment of $10850.00 

be per-

mitted to Butler Bros. for the
 removal of rock from the City

 

street under the direction of 
the Commissioner of Works. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. C. Harris, 

Commissioner of Works. 

- 271- 



April 12, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Notion passed. 

Maci)ONALD  STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

March 20th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemeng 	Re MacDonald Str'9t - Raising Houses 

At a meeting of the Comm.Lttee on Works held on March 

20th, the attached report from the Commissioner of Works in 

regard to houses No. 38 and 60 MaDc;nald :Street was considered. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended same 

to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully eubmttedo  

W. P. Publicoverp  
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. F.taban, 
CLERK OF WORS. 

19, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor2  Ohafinnai p  

and Members of the Committee on Igi. rks. 

Gentlemen 

1. Two houses on the west side of MacsDonald Street are yet to 

be adjusted in order to complete the work started some time ago. 

20 Number 58 MacDonald Street is to be raised and the owner, 

Mr. Scallion, requests that he be allowed to employ his own 

contractor and the City pay a specified amount of $2,003.00 to 

the owner when the house is raised. 

3. The owner of number 60 MacDonald Street, Mr. Tobin, does not 

wish his house raised but desires a concrete retaining wall and 

steps in lieu of raising the house. 

4. As the amount specified by Mr. Scallion is less than the 

original estimated cost of raising the house and the cost of the 

retaining wall and steps requested by Mr. Tobin is less than the 

estimated cost of raising his house, I recommend that o -- 

(a) The City of Halifax pay to Mr. Scallion the sum of Two 

Thousand and Three (2,003.00) dollars when his house at number 

58 MacDonald Street has been raised, and, — 

(b) That a concrete retaining wall and steps be constructed 

in lieu of raising number 60 MacDonald Street. 

.10 
This work all comes under "MacDonald Street Improvement" and 

the money is available from Capital. Borrowing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

— 272— 



April 12a  1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman FoxS "I would like some Information on this. 

This last year there was a lot of money spent on raising houses 

and walls on MacDonald Street and I understand on a ruling by 

the City Solicitor that the City is under no obligation to do 

that work, I believe 42c;,000.00 was spent 	the Iaat 15 months 

and a lot spent without coming to Ithis Coun.::Al at a:,10" 

His Worship the Mayors q11 the mney sp. t on MaA0r.)nald 

St. went through the Committee on Workeo l 

Alderman FoxS "TA has no some 

His Worship the Mayors 	ame 	Coi.zncl:.. There was 

a moral obligation from the Oity..4  

Alderman FoxS "I see whe-ve the man ts ping to ac,;lept 

the wall to get the value. I would lf,ke 	(ilarf,Zied as to 

whether there was money speat la la:'?Je ki'%4MS that 1-..27 came to 

this Council° 	It came from the general street fund." 

Mr, HarrisS °5Aaly money spent by our Department goes 

through in the regular way." 

Alderman Breen "The wall was an arrangement between 

the Committee on Works and the owner. I think the wall would 

make the improvement at considerably less cost to the CitY." 

Alderman VaughanS `There are only two houses remaining 

to be completed® Surely it is not the intention of any Alderman 

to withdraw from those citizens that right. This man has been 

put to considerable inconvenience. I do hope that this work will 

be proceeded with so this manse house can be raised and the work 

done.' 

Alderman FoxS "The information I have is that this work 

was authorized by Mr. Woods." 

His Worship the Mayors "I do not think there was a cent 

spent there without going through this Council. Your information 

is misleading." 

Alderman DeWolfS "I am sure that the work has been going 

— 273 — 



122  1951, 

on with full knowleege and consenf, cyf Gee! ,e.L. That was decided 

on about 4 or 	yeale,i ago and. le has been done except for 2 

remaining houses." 

His Worship the Mayors 'T 1,ake ex:ept5,on to the remark 

and I am going to demand that the Engineer and the Fnance Com-

missioner dig cut the information. Y  don't ltke theee assertions. 

The work has bei:a EvAng on 	 et 

Alderman FQX.(; Tie C.Y.,y.  Solicitor 

ruled that the Cl.ey of Hale. 'ax we„! 	1-(1  

His Worsnip t 	May-ofg 	 !,1.:a7c] 	1;i6r181a1;1c:n for 

that„" 

Alderman BrecJ.).1; 	 MaDonald 

Street was Q.aused by 	 ro7E:m3elves. I 

don° 4,i think 1-w 	
are there 

by choz:e. It nas been 	 Werkr for ehe last 

7 or 3 years. 

His Worship the Mayor °No money was spent that did 

not go through Committee or Couneil. 

Alderman Fox requested. that a report be subml.tted to 

the next Council meeting for all the walls. 

Alderman Macdonalds 11:t was eaused by the street levels. 

When the street wan paved It was 	"night3r than the levels of 

the houses on the West Side, All the money that was spent there 

and to be spent was approved by the City Council. I believe 

the Commissioner of Works had negotiated with the two property 

owners on MacDonald St. One man prefers to have a wall put up." 

Alderman Foxs 'I have a newspaper clipping here. 1 

think policy should be made by CouneiI. I am going to question 

whether it is legal $102 500.00e' 

His Worship the Mayorg You: raise a question as to 

legality here. 1 am going to ask the ::.)fials to produce that 

information, 	still say what th!3 Coc.i.1  cli.d and what the 

officials did will bear the light of da:;c r  

2'?ti • - 



April 120  1951. 

Alderman Vaughan: This is a capital borrowing? It was 

approved by the Department of Municipal Affairs?" 

Mr. Harris: "Yes." 

Alderman Fox: "Is the City of Halifax under any obligation?" 

City Solicitor: "My understanding is that the buildings 

are there. The City raised the level of the atreet. Under the 

Charter he City :ts not liable for a;:y damagz-.0 ,:aused ty the 

raising or the lowering of the sIree%. 	will be very pleased 

to give you a written opinion on 1." 

Alderman DeWolfg Nhether tt is iegul or not this work 

has been going on for some years. 	abt..ut 8 or 9 years. It 

is quite possible that legislation has been scaight. As Alderman 

Vaughan says the borrowing has goni: thrgh the 1),:partment of 

Municipal Affairs." 

His Worship the Mayor: The i*i:;em is wlthdrawL. l'POM the 

agenda. There has to be a written cicono:1 from the Oclieitor. 

It is my prerogative to withdraw it from the agenda." 

Alderman Macdonald: We have a moral obligation to fulfil 

to those people." 

His Worship the Mayor: "The question was ask
ed lis it 

legal 	It is off the agenda until I get a written opinion from 

the City Solicitor: " 

Alderman Vaughan: "Can the Mayor withdraw an
 item from 

the agenda?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "Yes. I am using my 
prerogative 

until I get the written opinion." 

The motion was not put. 

FRANCKLYN STREET  EXTENSION  

April 10th9  1951. 

    

    

    

 

    

 

    

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

    

    

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on April 

9th9  the attached reports from the Commissioner of Works and 

    

    

    

 

    

 

 

    

 

 

    



April 12, 1951. 

City Assessor re widening a portion of Francklyn Street to 

60 feet were considered. 

The Committee approved the reports and recommended same 

to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Apr 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of Committee on Works. 

41.1 1951. 

Gentlemen g 

Francklyn Street is sixty (60 9 ) feet wicia 'tg) a point 

just south of Point Pleasant Drive, where it decreases to fifty-

two a2°) feet. The width gradually decreases from this point 

until it is forty (409  d  feet wide, four huildred (4000 ) feet 

beyond the 529  width. It continues at :'cry (409 ) feet until 

.t.t reaches Inglewood Drive which I
s six.cy (600 ) teet •In width. 

Francklyn Street extension south of 
Inglewood 10,17i be sixty 

(600) feet in width. See Plan Number :9
13-7-II479. 

In order to provide an entran:,:c, to
 „nglewood Subdivision 

and the proposed Francklyn Park Sub
division,it: le ni-cessary 

to improve Francklyn Street approxi
mately five hundred (5000 ) 

feet. 

I would recommend the followingg4 

(1) That a sixty (600 ) foot street be established by 

altering the western street line. 

(2) That the land outlined in 
red be acquired and the 

City Assessor be requested to negotiate with t
he owners. 

(3) That the extension of Fr
ancklyn Street be ordered 

to approximately two hundred (200°) feet south of
 the inter-

section of Inglewood Drive. 

(4) The estimated cost o
f this grading is about 

$10,000000. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

April 9, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Board of Works, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Gent lem en g 

At your Meeting last week a recomme
ndation from the 

- 276 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Commissioner of Works to the effect that the street line on 

this street be changed and the matter was referred to me to 

enquire as to what the cost would be to acquire the necessary 

land to carry out this recommendation. 

I have contacted the four owners of the properties 

involved and from rough calculation it would appear that it 

would cost about $420.00 to acquire this land, plus the cost 

of a right-of-way into the property of Mrs. Mary Eileen Donahoe. 

This cost is broken down as follows: 

H. P. McKeon $ 	70.00 
H. M. MeInnes 10.00 
F. B. MeCurdy 

;:t2C..Ce 

1 understand that ne Commissioner of Werke and ivIre Donahoe 

have agreed on the question of a (IreIeway an6. adv-Ise ehat it 

would not prove very expensive. 

Yours veri %rely, 

J. F. MeMacee, 
CITY AS5E5SDF, 

Stee1-4..1 	D .1951. 

Re Tentative Subdivision - 	.eweod B. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on April 

9th, the matter of Francklyn Street leading to this subdivision 

was discussed. 

It was pointed out that the present entrance from Tower 

Road Extension would be closed off, thus depriving the residents 

on Inglewood Drive of an entrance to their p
roperties. 

The Board therefore agreed that that portion
 of Francklyn 

Street, south of Point Pleasant Drive (formerly Miller Stre
et) 

be widened to a full width of 60 feet by alt
ering the Western 

street line of Francklyn Street. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF.  WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Breen 

that the reports be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 27? - • 



April 12, 1951. 

LAND CONNAUGHT AVENUE 

April 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on W
orks held on April 

9th the attached report from the C
ity Assessor recommending 

that Mr. W. A. Andrews pay the sum
 of 440.00 for a 5 ft strip of 

land on the west side of Connaught
 Avenue, was approved and 

recommended ti City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

April 9, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Board of Works, 

City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen: 

At your Meeting on March 12th 1951,
 an offer from 

W. A. Andrews for a strip of land o
n the west side of Connaught 

Avenue, having a width of 5 feet a
nd a depth of 125 feet, was 

considered. 	It was agreed th
at the strip should be sold to 

Mr. Andrews and the price was to b
e fixed by me. I would recom-

mend that the sum of po.00 be paid
 for this piece of land. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded
 by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

STRAIGHTENING CHEBUCTO ROAD 

April 6th 1951. 

Re Landscaping Chebucto Road - Wes
tmount 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Wo
rks held on April 

3rd, the attached letter from thep
eputy Minister, Department 

of Municipal Affairs re using money
 from "Sale of Land" account 

to pay the cost of landscaping part
 of the Westmount Subdivision, 

was considered. 



April 12, 1951. 

The Committee recommended that the 
money be used to 

straighten out the Chebucto Road ar
ea, and that landscaping 

be left with the Engineering Departm
ent until material can be 

provided. 

Respectfully submitted, 

PUblicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty, seconded
 by Alderman 

Macdonald that the report be approv
ed. 

Alderman Hatfield: The request came
 from a large number 

of residents of the Westmount for co
nsideration to improving 

certain lands which at the present 
time is a dump. What the 

Committee on Works came up with is 
to widen the street. You 

are planning to widen the part of th
e street where the cars 

can go as fast as they like. .The na
rrow points are at Kline 

Street going west and at Mumford Ro
ad. I would suggest that 

matter be referred back to the Commi
ttee on Works for further 

consideration." 

Alderman Macdonald: °I contacted som
e of the residents 

of Ward 4 and there was no objection to 
the course that was 

suggested by the Committee on Works 
that it should not be 

carried but.." 

Alderman Hatfield: NI am suggesting 
that there is a 

place along Ohebucto Road. where imp
rovements are needed far 

greater.° 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hatfi
eld, seconded by 

Alderman Breen that the matter be re
ferred back to the Committee 

on Works for further consideration.
 Amendment passed. 

Alderman Fox: "The Traffic Authority
 is forgotten about 

altogether." 
PURCHASE OF CARS  

April 6th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

-279- 



April 12, 1951. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on
 Works held on April 

3rd, the attached report from th
e Commissioner of Works recom-

mending the purchase of - 

One Fordor 1951 Ford Car for the
 Wire Inspection Department 

at $ 2265.53 

One Plymouth 4 - Door Sedan for 
the Commissioner of Works 

at $ 2328.34 

was considered. 

The Committee approved the repor
t and recommended 

same to City Council for adoptio
n. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, secon
ded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

CITY MARKET  

April 10th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on
 Works held yesterday, 

the attached letter from Messrs. 
J. Phillip Dumaresq and 

Associates re the installation o
f a fire alarm system within 

the City Market Building, and the
 substitution of fire-proof 

materials on the upper walls and 
ceiling of the gymnasium 

instead of the insul-board which 
was originally specified for 

these walls and ceilings, at a to
tal cost of $4,680.00, quoted 

by the Fundy Construction Company
 Ltd. was considered. 

The Committee approved and recom
mended same to City 

Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 280 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seco
nded by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Motion 
passed. 

TENDERS FOR PAVING 

April 10th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held yesterday, 

the attached report from the Commissioner of Works was consider
ed. 

The Committee reoommended that the lowest tender 

received from the Standard Pavi
ng Maritime Limited be accepted

. 

Respectfully submitt,ed, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. (isbean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

April 9th, 1931. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 	 Re: Tenders for  Paving  

Tenders for Asphalt Paving were received from the 

Municipal Spraying and Contracting Ltd. and the Standard 

Paving Maritime Ltd. and a compariso
n of the tenders shows 

the Standard Paving Maritime Lt
d. to be the lowest on 29 of 

the 32 items called for in the form of t
ender. A considerable 

saving would be made, by accept
ing the tender of the Standard 

Paving Maritime Ltd. and it is 
therefore recommended, 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, second
ed by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved subject to 
approval of the Capital 

borrowing by the Department of Municipa
l Affairs. 

Alderman Vaughan: "Did we get a
 report from a north 

end organization on the feasibi
lity of the City operating its 

own plant. Has that report com
e in? I notice that Moose jaw 

has purchased a paving plant at
 a price of $38,000.00. They 

see fit to operate their 
own plant. Perhaps the City of Hali-

tax might explore that. I under
stand that there is a plant 

in St. John." 

- 281 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Alderman Fox: °I agree with what A
lderman Vaughan says." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I got a re
port on the St. John 

plant. All those matters were more or less considered. Nothing 

is to be gained by this filibuster
 on the last night of Council. 

The request was at the Committee on Works and it was filed. Let 

us get down to City business and g
et this filibuster over." 

The motion was put and passed unan
imously the following 

Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen DeWolf„ 

Moriarty, Breen, Abbott, Adams, Ma
cdonald, Redmond, Fox, Duffy, 

Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

TENDERS  FOR INSPECTION 

April 10th, 1951. 

Tenders for Ins ection 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on W
orks held yesterday, 

the attached report from the Commi
ssioner of Works was con-

sidered: 

For the Inspection of Concrete  Sid
ewalks, Curb and Gutter etc.  

The Committee recommended that the 
lowest tender of the 

Commonwealth Associated Engineers Ltd., $ 4,784.00, be acc
epted. 

For the Inspection of Asphalt Pave
ment 

The Committee recommended that the 
tender of Milton 

Hersey Co. Ltd., be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

April 9th, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

Tenders for the inspection of Concr
ete Sidewalks, Curb 

and Gutter, Etc., were received fr
om the following firms: 

Commonwealth Associated Engineers 
- $ 4,784. 

H. C. Loring Associates Ltd. 
- 	4,679. 

Milton Hersey Co. Ltd. 
- 	6,307. 

- 282 - 



April 12, 1951. 

The above amounts shown are based on e
stimated quantities 

and it is therefore recommended that t
he lowest tender, that of 

the Commonwealth Associated Engineers 
be accepted. 

Tenders were also received for the Ins
pection of Asphalt 

Pavement from H. C. Loring Associates 
Ltd. and Milton Hersey 

Co. Ltd. The difference between the tw
o tenders submitted is 

only one ($0.01) cent per ton, H. C. Lo
ring Associates Ltd., 

being the lowest. 

During the last few years the firm of 
Milton Hersey 

Co. Ltd. have in my opinion found to b
e very satisfactory and 

since there is only a small difference 
in the two tenders, I 

would therefore recommend the tender o
f Milton Hersey Co. Ltd. 

be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by
 Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved subject to 
approval of the Capital 

borrowing by the Department of Municipa
l Affairs. 

Alderman Fox: "Is it the highest tende
r accepted?" 

Mr. Harris: "I felt the Milton Hersey 
Company were well 

qualified for one cent difference." 

Alderman Fox: "Has this firm any c
onnection with the 

Standard Paving Maritime Ltd?". 

Mr. Harris: "I would not know." 

The 'motion was then put and passed. 

TENDERS FOR SIDEWALKS ETC.  

April 10th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held yesterday, 

the attached report from the Commission
er of Works was con- 

sidered. 

The Committee recommended that the lowe
st tender of 

Walker and Hall Ltd., be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 283 - 



April 12, 1951. 

April 9th 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 	Re: Tenders Concrete Sidewalks.C
urb & Gutters.Etc. 

Tenders were received from Walker &
 Hall Ltd. and 

Bianco Bros. for the laying of Conc
rete Sidewalks, Curbs and 

Gutters, Sodding, Etc., and were co
mpared by using estimated 

quantities. • 

On about $300,000 worth of work, th
e,tender of Walker 

and. Hall Ltd., is the lowest by ne
arly $1,000 and is therefore 

recommended. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
Commissioner of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded b
y Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved, subjec
t to the approval of the Capital 

borrowing by the Department of Muni
cipal Affairs. 

Alderman Fox: "I umlerstand there i
s not much difference 

in the tenders." 

His Worship: the Mayor: "Where did you get the
 infor- 

mation." 

Alderman Fox: "That is my business 
to get information 

before I come to Council." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I have to d
epend on my engineers 

for certain recommendations." 

Alderman Fox: "They are not always
 right. I think that 

after not accepting the lowest tend
er for the inspection, this 

should be split between the two." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I thought y
ou were going to 

talk about policy.•" 

Read letter from Bianco Bros. as fo
llows: 

April 11, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor 
of the City of Halifax 
and Members of Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

We beg to refer to the tender for t
he City's 1951 

- 284 



April 12, 1951. 

sidewalk contract, which was cons
idered by the Board of Works 

on the 9th inst. The Commissioner
 of Works recommended that the 

tender of Walker & Hall Ltd. for 
sidewalks, curbs, gutters and 

sodding be accepted. The matter n
ow comes before the Council 

for approval. 

We understand that there is very 
little difference 

in the prices shown in the tender
 of Bianco Bros., and the 

tender of Walker & Hall Ltd. The 
differenCes are such that 

having regard to the very large s
um appropriated by the City 

for sidewalks, etc. there would b
e no appreciable increase in 

the cost of the work if the tende
r of Bianco Bros, had been 

recommended. 

We are and have been for some yea
rs large taxpayers 

of the City of Halifax and have i
n the past had the privilege 

of doing sidewalks for the City. 

Before City Council approves of t
he Action of the Board 

of Works, we hereby make applicat
ion for consideration by Council 

of having the sidewalk contract f
or 1951 divided between Walker 

& Hall Ltd. and Bianco Bros. We a
re willing to do the work at 

the same rates as those of Walker
 & Hall Ltd. 

This request is not one in which 
we seek a preference 

or unfair advantage over our comp
etitor, for on one occasion a 

few years ago, Bianco Bros. submi
tted the lowest tender and the 

Commissioner of Works recommended
 that the sidewalk work be 

equally divided between Bianco Br
os. and Walker & Hall Ltd., whose

 

tender at that time was higher th
an that of our own. This recom-

mendation of the Commissioner of 
Works that the two firms mentione

d 

be awarded the sidewalk contract 
for that year was passed by the 

Board of Works and subsequently a
pproved of by the City Council. 

On the occasion in question, Walk
er & Hall Ltd. enjoyed the 

privilege of one—half of the cont
ract at the price of our tender 

which was accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Emile Bianco 
Ernest Bianco 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Fox
, seconded by Alderman 

Duffy that the contract be split b
etween Walker & Hall and Bianco 

Bros. 

Alderman Hatfield: "One party cou
ld receive a dirty 

section and thp other would get a
nother location and make a 

sizable profit is 

His Worship the Mayor: "You have 
a report from the 

Committee on Works recommending th
e lowest tender." 

Alderman Fox: "You had one recomm
ending the highest 

tender of Milton Hersey Co." 

Alderman Duffy: "If it were legal
 to split the tender 

before it could be done this time.
" 

— 285 — 



 

April 12, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor: "That is a ba
d precedent." 

Alderman Abbott: "I think Council sh
ould support the 

recommendation of the Engineer." 

Alderman Hatfield: "I would like to 
hear from the Com- 

missioner of Works on what happened 
the year they split it." 

Alderman Breen: "In that year there 
was a heavy program 

of sidewalk and gutter work. The th
ought was to divide it up so 

it would be done quicker for the Bic
entennary Celebration." 

Alderman Fox: "Is it light this year
?" 

Mr. Harris: "It is very heavy." 

Alderman Breen: "I am satisfied to a
ccept the recommend- 

ation even though it is higher. The
 lowest tender is not always 

in the best interests." 

Alderman Fox: "Was it split in 19487
0  

Alderman Hatfield: "What was the net
 result of that 

year's operation?" 

Mr. Harris: "In 1948 it was a big p
rogram. It was 

thought at that time it was best to
 divide it up. One contractor 

was working in the north end and th
e other in the southend. One 

contractor thought he had been given
 streets with rocks while 

the other got earth streets. I reca
ll there was quite a bit 

of dissention. The total difference
 this year is about $1,000.00. 

This year the difference is 10¢ per 
sq. yd. on 4 inch walk. For 

that reason we recommended the lower
 tender of Walker & Hall." 

Alderman Vaughan: "Walker and Hall d
id the work last 

year. Who did the inspection? Is th
ere any other inspector the 

City has over the contractor?" 

Mr. Harris: "The Commonwealth people
 did it last year. 

They take tests of the strength of 
the concrete. They have in- 

spectors on the street. That is all 
done by this inspection firm."• 

Alderman Vaughan: "Where a driveway 
or ramp is constructed: 

what thickness is called for?" 

Mr. Harris: "6 inches." 
- 286 - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

   



April 12, 1951. 

Alderman Vaughan: u4 inches was put in at my place and 

I paid for 6.? 

City Solicitor: "Any motion to
 split the work will 

require the consent from both
 tenderers. You called for te

nders 

for all of the work." 

The amendment was then ruled out of order. 

The motion was then put and passed 8 voting for 
the 

same and 4 against it as foll
ows: 

FOR THE MOTION 
AGAINST IT 

Alderman Abbott 
	 Alderman Duffy 

Adams 
	 Fox 

Breen 
	 MacMillan 

DeWolf 
	 Vaughan 

Hatfield 
Macdonald 
Moriarty 
Redmond 

- 8 - 	
- 4 - 

WORKING AGREEMENT CIVIC WORKE
RS UNION #108 

April 10, 1951. 

Re: Working Agreement - Halifa
x Civic Workers Federal Union 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee 
on Works held on April 

9th, the attached letter and c
opy of agreement effective May

 

lst to December 31st 1951, wer
e considered. 

The Committee approved and rec
ommended 

Council for adoption. 

same to City 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

April 7th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairma
n, 

Committee on Works, 
City Hall. 

Dear Sir: 

In reference to the offer made
 by your Sub-Committee, 

- 287 - 



April 12, 1951. 

at the meeting held Tuesday April
 3rd. At a meeting of the 

Local called in special session on Thursday April 5th, I was 

instructed to inform you of the a
ction taken by the Union. 

As you know our original request 
was an increase of 

20¢ across the Board with the for
ty hour week, this was not 

granted. Subsequently your Commit
tee made us two offers viz. 

A grant of five cents across the 
board, and to retain the Cost 

of Living Bonus. Or a fifteen cen
t raise across the board, and 

to relinquish the Cost of Living Bonus. 

I was instructed to write your Committee to say that 

the Union excepts, the latter. Al
though far from been adequate 

enough to combat the ever raising
 cost of living, the Union feels 

at this time that your Committee 
has done its best. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James M. Cody, 
Secretary & Business Agent. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, second
ed by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	Mo
tion passed. 

WORKING AGREEMENT  TEAMSTERS1  UNION #927.  

April 10th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Committee on 
Works held on April 

9th, the attached copy of Agreeme
nt between the City and Local 

Union #927, Teamsters, Chauffeurs
, Warehousemen and Helpers, 

effective May let to December 31s
t 19510  was considered. 

The Committee approved and recomm
ended same to City 

Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconde
d by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

EXCHANGE OF LAND CHANDOS STREET 

April 6th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Town Planning 
Board held on April 

- 288 - 



April 12, 1951. 

3rd, the attached report from the 
Town Planning Engineer re 

exchange of land with General Trust
 and Executor Corporation was 

approved and recommended to City C
ouncil for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Public over, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

March 29th, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the Town Planning Board
. 

Gentlemeng- 

Attached find a plan showing lands
 in question. This 

matter is brought up to try to cor
rect the situation. 

A solution to the matter would be f
or the City to give 

a correct deed to the land in yell
ow area which the General Trust 

and Executor Corp. thought they bo
ught; the General Trust and 

Executor Corpt, deed back the gree
n area which they got in error; 

and the Committee again consider t
he ortginal request to trade 

the green area for the red and blu
e areas. 

This would correct the entire situ
ation and open the 

land for subdivision, open Leeds S
treet and provide an opportunity 

to commence the Memorial Drive. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. A. G. SNOOK 
Town Planning Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded
 by Alderman Breen 

that the report be approved. Motio
n passed. 

SUBDIVISION COOK PROPERTY DALHOUSIE
 ST.  

April 10th 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen°, - 

At a meeting of the Town Planning B
oard held yesterday, 

the attached Plan No. 00-3-11697, s
howing resubdivision of the 

property of C. L. Cook - Dalhousie
 Street, was presented for a 

public hearing. 

As no objections to the plan were r
eceived, the Board 

recommended to Council that the re
subdivision be approved and 

the necessary By-laws prepared for
 submission and approval of 

the Department of Municipal Affair
s. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, CLERK OF WORKS
. 

-289- 



April 12, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Breen that 

the report and By-low as submitted be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT OVER $200.00  

Halifax, N. S., 
April 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 

At a meeting of the Housing Accommodation Committee held on 

the above date the following account was approved and recommende
d 

for payment8 

C. S. Barkhouse. 	 $ 533040, 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf„ seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS RECREATION COMMITTEE 

A list of accounts amounting to $697.16 was submitted. 

Moved by Alderman Redmond, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS PREFAB COMMITTEE 

A list of accounts amounting to $985.07 was submitted. 

Alderman Duffy: "These accounts are from the Committee. 

We did not have a meeting." 

Alderman Fox: "Who is the Administrator at the present time?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "The Assessor." 

Alderman Fox: "There has not been a meeting since January 

40  1951," 

City Assessor: "I have been carrying on since January 4, 

1951." 
Alderman Fox: "Who appointed Mr. McManus Administrator?" 

City Assessor: "The Committee appointed me to carry on.' 

Alderman Fox: "There were 13 houses left to be sold and 

they were sold within a week. Who signs the vouchers and what 

as?" 
290 - 



April 120  19510  

City Assessor: "I have been signing th
em right along as 

head of the Department. Most of these
 accounts are in connection 

with the Connolly Street property." 

Alderman Fox: "A committee is appointe
d for a certain duty 

and it is out of existence May 1st. T
here are no meetings called." 

Alderman DeWolf: "At our last meeting 
it was my understanding 

that Mr. McManus would do any work th
at was necessary. Our work 

was pretty well completed. To have re
gular meetings are not necess— 

ary. There will have to be a meet.thg 	
tht7- next week or so 

to go over any matters that may be bef
ore the Committee at that 

time. There is an application in from
 one group who want to buy 

the office, The matter of routine wor
ks  Mr. McManus has been 

overseeing that. It has been left in 
very capable hands which 

I understood would look after it.° 

Alderman Duffy: "Has the staff been in
creased any since 

January 4th?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "All that has t
ranspired has been in 

the interests of the City. There were
 a few houses left over." 

Alderman DeWolfs "It was handed over 
to Mr. McManus. The 

staff consists of two and the services
 of one other man. It is 

no longer there. Mr. Fraser and Mr. B
urbrtdge are the only two. 

Mr. Walker was taken on to look after 
the serving or notices to 

all tenants to see about sales that we
 believed had been carried 

on without the knowledge of the Commi
ttee. Any sales of these 

properties where they have been purcha
sed on terms could not be 

resold unless cash was paid for the pr
operty. From the work of 

delivering those notices and having th
em signed0  we have discovered 

there are possibly 50 persons who feel
 they have purchased the 

properties but they will not get the d
eeds under the arrangements 

we made under the original sale of the
 houses. 

His Worship the Mayors "The work of th
at Committee was com—

pleted; the office was closed and the 
staff dismissed." 

Alderman FoxS "I am sure it is the fun
ction of this Council 

— 291 



April 12, 19510 

to see that business is carried on properly. Jchn Walker was on 

the payroll twice in one month.' 

Alderman DeWolfg KHe was not doubly paid. He was taken on 

January 22nd, He delivered these notices. It has borne results. 

I make no apology for making that suggestion in the first place." 

Alderman Fox °Would you call it good business where it is 

costing the City $630.00 to deiaecer 	hF1Vt; sigoed fer come 

787 leters141  

Alderman DeWolfg f.'here were 812. I don't knew what it oost. 

In delivering 812 notices you don't ,eist knoek at the door. You 

may have to go back 2 or 3 tames, 

Alderman FoxR 	How did John Walker 
get on the payroll the 

second time? If there is a letter 	would like to have It read." 

The City Clerk then read a lett2r f
rom the Commissioner of 

Finance as follows; 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 

City of Halifax, 
CITY HALL, 

Dear Sirsg 

At the last meeting of the City Council, Alderman Geor
ge 

Fox asked for the authority which h
ad placed Mr. John Walker on 

the payroll of the Halifax Prefab H
ousing Committee. 

At a meeting of this Committee held
 on January 4th, 1951, 

it was decided to close the office of the 
Committee on January 

15th, 19518  and Mr. Walker and other members of the staff were 

to receive one month's pay and at t
he same meeting the Committee 

decided to have a letter delivered 
to each occupant and have the 

letter signed for. Subsequently on
 February 1st, 1951 I received 

a letter from Mr. J. F. McManus adv
ising me that Mr. Walker had 

been re-engaged for this work, at the same rate of pay v  commencing 

January 22nd, 1951. 

Our records show that Mr. Walker was paid up to February 

15th, 1951 on the first job and from January 22nd to April 7th, 

1951, on which date the second job was
 eompleted. 

He received one car allowance of $2
5.00 per month for 

January, February and March. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

- 292- 



April 12, 1951. 

Alderman Fox: "I would like to have the 
letter read 

from Mr. McManus to Mr. Bellew." 

The City Clerk then read the letter as f
ollows: 

February 1, 1951. 

M. L. Bellew, 
Commissioner of Finance, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sir: 

This is ts advise that John Walker has b
een engaged 

to deliver circular letters to purchase
rs of Prefabrcaed 

Houses. He commenced this work on Januar
y 22nd 1951 and he is 

to be paid on the same basis as when he 
was formeyly employed 

by the Prefabricated Housing AdmiriA.strat. He will also be 

entitled to the same car allowance. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
ADMINISTRATOR. 

Alderman Fox: "Did John Walker get anotil
er car allow-

ance from January 22nd. on? Did he repa
y anythinv 

Mr. Bellew: "He received a car allowance 
for 3 months 

January, February and March. He was not
 paid any car allowance 

for April." 

Alderman DeWolf: "As Chairman of the Comm
ittee I am 

willing to accept responsibility and I f
eel that certain res-

ponsibilities should be given to the Cha
irman. I corroborated 

the appointment of Mr. Walker* He receiv
ed a bonus as did all 

the other employees when they were let o
ut. When he left on 

April 7th. he was paid on April 7th." 

Alderman Fox: "Was not John Walker on sal
ary from the 

15th. of January to February 15th? He w
as given a bonus plus 

a monthgs car allowance." 

Alderman DeWolf: "He was given a bonus t
he same as 

other employees when they were let out."
 

Alderman Fox: "This particular individua
l was given a 

month's notice in lieu of quitting and a
lso car allowance. He 

was hired on January 22nd. and his pay s
tarted again." 

- 293 - 



April 12, 1951. 

Alderman DeWolf: "The reason for delivering those notices 

is this; if you sent them out by mail you would never hear from 

them again. We discovered that there are about 50 people living 

in the houses who are not the original purchasers who thought 

they could take over the houses on terms which is against the 

rule laid down by the Committee." 

Alderman Fox Was not that letter set out in the 

agreement? It was just a duplication of the work." 

Alderman DeWolfS It was a duplication so It would go to 

the people who did not know and bought innccently so they would 

know the original terms of the agreement. °  

Alderman Duffy There are .:50 houses t
o b 7 zold70  

Alderman DeWc1fS "There are 50 people . tn them who have 

no right to be there as they are not the orf.gft.nal purchasers. We 

have to take It up with them to give them the opportun5':sy to pay 

cash. 

His Worship the Mayors "I don't think there is very 

much wrong with the prefab sale. The question of John Walker; I 

feel kind of bad about 	He was badly in need. I pull no punches 

on thate m 

Alderman FOX8 "I am not trying to make anything out of 

it, If this matter had come before the 
Committee I would have 

voted for Ito 06  

Moved by Alderman DeWolf s  seconded by Alderman Breen 

that the accounts as submitted 
be approved for payment. Motion 

passed, 
CHICKEN KILLING PLANT 

April 129  1951, 

Re Chicken Killing Shed - Bedford Basin 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

GentlemenS 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works he
ld today the 

- 294 - 



April 12, 1951. 

following tenders for the erection of a Chicken Killing Sh
ed were 

opened and considered. 

W. G. Foley & Son, Ltd. $ 2375.00 

Thomas Withers 
2075,00 

Foundation Maritime, Ltd, 
3750,00 

R. L. Kaizer, Ltd. 
1572.00 

The Committee recommended tha
t the lowest tender be 

accepted. 

Respectfully submit ted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

,4t  Moved by Alderman Vaughan, 
seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved s
ubject to the approval of the

 capital 

borrowing by the Department of Municipal Aff
airs. Motion passed. 

LOAN TO PREFAB  PURCHASERS 

Alderman Hatfield: "What was 
done about the loan of 

$1,000.00 to the prefab purch
asers?" 

His Worship the Mayors "I don
1 t know why you are bringing 

that in now. Council has mad
e policy." 

Alderman HatfieldS "They are 
phoning me." 

His Worship the Mayors "We wi
ll definitely deal with it 

in May. This is only Ward po
litics. You better get over 

it." 

Alderman Hatfield: "I would l
ike to have it answered 

tonight," 

His Worship the Mayors "It ca
net be answered tonight." 

Alderman DeWolfS "That is ano
ther reason why there should 

be a meeting of the prefab co
mmittee to consider this. Peo

ple will 

want to know as early as they
 can about making arrangement

s to put 

in their foundations, We wil
l have to make new agreement

s. It 

will require quite a bit of d
etail. Each owner will have t

o come 

in with 15% in cash and sign 
a new agreement. The meeting 

should 

be called before the end of t
he month to deal with i

t," 

— 295 — 



April 12, 1951, 

SMOKE NUISANCE EXHIBITION BUILDING 

Alderman MacMillan "The Exhibition Building is creating 

a nuisance to the citizens in that community and vicinity, There 

are times when the streets are enveloped in smoke, Alderman 

DeWolf told me that the Forum Commission is going to put in an 

oil furnace as soon as it is opportune. That does not clear 

up the 3 other buildings. I am going to urge that one of the 

Departments9  the Building inspector deal with it and if he will 

not deal with it then I want the Solicitor to write to the 

occupants to change the fuel or make some provision for a smoke 

arrester, Five people called me within 20 minutes &slang that 

something be done. Something must be done, It ts terrific, 

We must deal with 3 different partes, 7t that is settled I 

have another matter," 

SIDEWALK 'VS ALMON BY ARDMORE 
SCHOOL 

Alderman MacMUlang lAlmon 1\;:r
eet is in the process of 

improvement, Traffic on that s
treet has increased tremendous

ly. 

We have installed traffic lights at the 
corner of Windsor and 

Almon Ste. which substantiates
 that, The sidewalk is to be l

aid 

all the way through to the Westmount subdivision ex
cept for the 

block in front of the school, 
I have a letter and petition 

signed by 20 abutters, They w
ere not aware that they had to put 

in a petition to have tha
t work completed, I feels  in

 the 

interests of practical economy
9  that while the rest is bei

ng 

done, the job should be comple
ted." 

It was agreed that the Commissioner of Works pl
ace this 

on the order paper, 

PUBLIC USE OF SCHOOL GYMNASIUM
S 

Alderman Hatfield submitted and read a brief 
on the use 

of school gymnasiums by the pu
blic and suggested that the ma

tter 

be given consideration. 

Alderman Hatfields "We have gone a bit overb
oard on the 

— 296 — 



April 12, 1951. 

constructicn of gymnasiums 	localtles close togesher. I think 

we have to consider whether we are going along with the School 

Board if they are going to be used to capacity. °  

His Worship the Mayofs °We commend Alderman Hatfield 

for his presentation of the case. The Alderman can take that to 

the Board of School Commissioners and sell them the idea. I think 

the Council would agree to yel_z 	 Hatfield) Gelling that 

to the Board. r-0 

The suggestion 112' His Ikr-ship the. Mayor waa then approved. 

PURCHAdE OF PROPERTIES BRUNSWICK STREET 
• N.-•10..9•141. Afaill,  IS 	 •a. ‘tft.IMa 	CZ.,6 .•-•••-,W,••••.••••-W•••• • OW•••• ea••••• 

Alderman Fox 	wtad Ltke tc. know something on the 

legality of spending $139 Li10.30 fr,:,a1 the Post War Fund to buy 

properties 169-171-17 -17 Brunswi,<:k St. I have all the matters 

here dealing with These propFrtte71. 	canc,t, find one word in any 

meeting where any peron or Alderma:, mafte atv suggecV.on as to why 

they were bought, Before thin C.1( 	r.:.n a tw.7J-tli.cd vote p  the 

street was turned down. T would ltke to ask Mr. Bethune 

a legal transaction to pay $10 0 500.00 out of the Post 

without some specific poli:;y being laid down first by 

In this case the cart is ahead of the horse, °o 

His Worship the Mayors You were not i
n Council before 

when Council set up a Housing Authori
ty to explore the matter of 

slum clearance at which time the diag
onal street was the prime 

thing we were working on. They went to Montreal and Toronto and 

studied the situation. We went 
to the Provincial Government and 

we had the go signal from the Dominion 
Government, °' 

Alderman Fox then read an extract from the Council minutes 

dealing with this matter, 

Alderman Fox °It certainly should be 
stated what the 

properties were bought for, I would like to have a ruling from 

Mr. Bethune if it is a legal 
transaction. 10  

City SolicitorS °I have to assume that
 this place was 

within the boundaries or would be inj
uriously affected by the 

installation of a diagonal street.%  

- 297 NMI 

diagonal 

if it is 

War Fund 

Council. 



April 12, 1951, 

Alderman Fox; "It certainly should be stated what the 

properties were bought for. I would like to have a ruling from 

Mr. Bethune if it is a legal transaction." 

City Solicitorg "I have to assume that this place was 

within the boundaries or would be injuriously affected by the 

installation of a diagonal street." 

City Assessorg 'Yea it waE.1  

Olty Solicitors 1The Council somelme of  adoped an 

Official Town Plan on which this diagonal streE:t was shown." 

He then read a section from the Town Planning Act for the infor-

mation of the Alderman and cont
inued. 6:f that land purhased was 

in the way of the diagonal sti-e
et, the Town Plannir:g Aot gives

 

the Council the authority to pu
rchase that :Land. The expenditure 

of Post War Funds on that land would coioe In der seeVi.on 5 of section 

24 page 46 of the Acts of 19440 % 

He then read the sec.Uono 

wmhis matter came before the Cou
ncil in April 1950, page 

245 of the Minutes. It was dec
ided to purchase. It was befor

e 

Council May 11th on page 354. T
he purchase was authorized at t

hat 

time. Neither of those minutes 
gives the purpose of the acquis

ition 

of the buildings. I believe it 
was proposed to pay for these b

uild-

ings under the Municipal Affair
s Act. No authorization had bee

n 

obtained from the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs at that time and 

therefore the Council was withou
t funds to carry out the policy.

 

On November 16 it was decided t
o purchase these lands and pay 

for 

them out of the Post War Fund. 
If the land was required for th

e 

purpose of putting through that 
part of the Official Plan which 

had been approved by Council, t
hen I think the Council was reg

ard-

ing that as a public work and f
or that reason it could expend.Post 

War monies as a capital expendi
ture. The point is that there i

s 

nothing stated in the minutes fo
r which these lands are being 

acquired. That could be an oversight or an ommission, The lands 

lie within the boundaries of the
 diagonal streets which the Coun

cil 

- 298 - 



April 12, 1951. 

had adopted. I am assuming th
at that was the purpose for w

hich 

these lands were acquired.° 

Alderman Fox: "It is all guess
-work for anyone who reads 

the minutes. There is absolut
ely nothing in the minutes at

 all." 

His Worship the Mayors "Counci
l passed a 5 and 10 year 

plan of development. That ite
m was picked out of the plan 

and 

developed and we tried to sell the 
.15.ea to the Provincial Govern

-

ment, but they did not do any
thing about it. The intention

 of 

buying for slum clearance was
 7ery definiso° 

Alderman Fox: "The Council sho
uld have given the go 

signal first. The property wa
s bought first and the propos

ition 

came after," 

SMOKE NUISANCE Co No R. 

Read letter from the Co  N. Ro es follows: 

Halifax, N. S., 
March 28th. 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover„ 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, 	N. S. 

Dear Sir:- 

This will acknowledge receipt 
of your letter dated March 

27th., relative to black smoke
 nuisance, and further to mine

 of 

December 4th., 1950 in this co
nnection. 

The yard engines working at Ha
lifax with the exception 

of diesel engines, have been 
equipped with smoke consumers;  but 

as you are aware smoke consume
rs are not installed on our ro

ad engines 

and there is the possibility t
hat at times some of our emplo

yees 

on the different passenger tra
ins are disregarding the instr

uctions 

and are allowing engines to exhaust black 
smoke; however, a constant 

check is being kept and when we locate offen
ders of this rule we 

assess discipline in each case. Of course these are 
man failures.  

and you can rest assured that 
everything is being done to re

medy 

these conditions. 

Yours truly, 

H. A. Pickering, 
Superintendent. 

Alderman DeWolf: "Mr. Pickerin
g called me and he suggested 

that any resident who found 
that he was troubled by smoke n

uisances  

if he would make a note of the
 time and get in touch with Mr

. 

Pickering or his Department th
at they could find out who was

 the 

- 299 - 



April 12, 1951. 

cause of the trouble because the
re is no need for smoke nuisance

 

within the City boundaries." 

APPROVAL BY-LAW REPLOTTING LOT #4 CITY
 OF HALIFAX 

SUBDIVISION AT RAINNIE DRIVE AND
 BRUNSWICK STREET  

Halifax, March 22, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir:- Re: By-Law re replott
ing Lot #4 City of Halifax 

subdivision at Rainnie Drive and
 Brunswick Street  

I enclose herewith copy of the ab
ove by--law on which 

the approval of the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs is indicated. 

Also enclosed is a copy of the p
lan respecting the above by-law.

 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

APPROVAL BORROWING $80  000.00 DEBENTURES  

Halifax, March 16, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover, 
City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir:- Re: Borrowing $80,000
 for the purpose of retiring 

debentures maturing January 2. 19
51.  

I enclose for your records copy o
f the above resolution 

on which the approval of the Min
ister of Municipal Affairs is 

indicated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

APPROVAL REZONING EAST SIDE CREIGHTON STREET 

BETWEEN BLACK AND NORTH STREETS  

Halifax, March 16, 1951. 

Mr. W. P. Publicover,  

City Clerk, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir: Re: Zoning By-Law - East side of 
Creighton 

Street between Black and North St
reets-Halifax 

- 300- 



April 12, 1951. 

enclose tor your records copy of the above by-law on 

which the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs is indic-

ated. 

Yours very truly, 

W. E. Moseley, 
Deputy Minister. 

FILED 

FINANCIAL  STATEMENT HALIFAX FORUM COMMISSION 

Alderman Vaughans "Can the Onairman tell us if the oper-

ating surplus was $20 000.00?6  

Alderman DeWolfs 'M Th;, opei-ating prztit was around $25, 

000.00 but we had to use $22,500.00 for the interest and debt 

service retirement charges leaving $20 300.00 profit." 

Alderman Vaughan "The accounts payable are $450 000.00." 

Alderman DeWolfS "That might be capital accoants. There 

was no lack of funds to pay the accountti. They were rendered in 

January for the month preceding." 

Alderman Vaughan "In other years the Forum showed a 

profit of $140 000.00. Did that take into account the capital 

borrowing? $ 

Alderman DeWolf: 'They were not as large at that time. 

It was about $2,000.00 or $3,000.00 at that time. They were very 

smalls In the early years there would be nothing showing for 

debt service charges." 

Moved by Alderman DeWoif, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that the report be adopted. 	Motion passed. 

HONORARIUM SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS  

No report was submitted. 

Meeting adjourned at 11:00 P. M. to reconvene on 

Thursday, April 19, 1951 at 8 P. M. 

• 

/'/, 	e/ 
W. P. PUBLICOVER0  

CITY CLERK. 

'Gordon S. K h, ey„ 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, 

301 - 

 

1 



EVENING SESSION
 

ADJOURNED MEETING 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
April 19, 1951, 
8:00 P. M. 

Council reconvened the followi
ng members being present 

His Worship the Mayor Chairma
n; Aldermen DeWolf, Moriarty,

 Breen, 

Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Fox
, Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield an

d 

MacMillan. 

• 

02 - 

RENTAL CONTROLS  

His Worship the Mayor stated t
hat as it was Council's 

desire to give everyone a chan
ce to speak, he urged that the

 

time limit for each speaker b
e 5 minutes and not more than

 10 

minutes. He said he was going
 to hand over the procedure t

o the 

City Solicitor who had drafte
d the By-Law and Resolution. 

He 

felt that the members of Coun
cil would be able to arrive a

t a 

decision from what they heard
 tonight. 

The City Solicitor then outlin
ed the events which led 

up to the present time and exp
lained the principle of the By

-Law. 

.He suggested that those in fa
vor of Rent Control speak firs

t and 

then those who wished to have
 no controls. 

Mr. Fred Ibsen representing 
the Halifax District 

Trades & Labor Council was fir
st to speak in favor of contin

uing 

Rent Control. He statedthe or
ganization represented 35,000

 

people who were rent payers. 
He suggested that the City co

ntinue 

some form of control of rents
. He stated there should be s

ome 

control to equalize the distr
ibution between rents of $110

.00 

and $65.00 per month. 

The City Solicitor asked Mr. I
bsen if he felt that April 

30th. rents could be a startin
g off point and asked him the 

follow 

ing question. 

Notwithstanding the provisions
 of subsections (1) and 

(2) of Section 9, th
e Rental Authority may, upon t

he application 

of a landlord or tenant, vary
 the maximum rental to be cha

rged 



April 19, 1951. 

for any housing accommodation and may fix the same at such an 

amount, which, in the opinion of th
e Rental Authority, will

 

yield a fair return to t
he landlord based upon t

he cost of land, 

labour and materials and the rate of municipal taxes imp
osed 

in respect of the said h
ousing accommodation at 

the date of such 

application. 

Mr. Ibsen: "Provided the
 landlord was getting a 

fair 

return." 

The Solicitor asked Mr. 
Ibsen if he felt that re

nts 

should be rolled back if
 the landlord were getti

ng a far greater 

return to which Mr. Ibse
n replied in the affirma

tive and further 

stated that every rent i
n existence should be su

bject to review 

by the Rental Authority.
 

Mr. F. D. Nichol represe
nting the Canadian Congr

ess of 

Labor stated he was repr
esenting 8000 people and

 they were con-

cerned about the Rental 
Controls. He said the wo

rkers could not 

pay anymore rent and the
refore they would be evi

cted. He advocated 

that the City definitely
 enter the rental contro

l field. He 

said the Federal Governm
ent's administrators wer

e available. He 

pointed out that Bill 11
8 provided that the City

 could enter the 

low cost multiple housin
g field whereby the Fede

ral Government 

would assist financially
 on a basis of 75% to 25

%. He urged 

(1) Rental Control at to
day's rents and (24),

 The City put up 

low cost multiple housin
g units. 

The City Solicitor asked
 Mr. Nichol' the same question 

that was put to Mr. Ibse
n. 

Mr. Nichol stated that i
t was an unfair question

 and 

that his organization fe
lt rents were high enoug

h. 

Mr. David McLellan was t
he next speaker who said

 he 

represented himself. He 
said that rents could be

 no more con-

trolled than sin, sex, m
urder etc. If rents were

 to come down 

more houses would have t
o be built. He said that

 he was not 

in favor of the By-Law b
ecause it would not be e

ffective. 

- 303 - 



 

April l9 D  19510 

Mr. K. Green representing the Halifax District Trades 

& Labor Council stated he was in favor of rental control. He 

said if rents went any higher people would have to cut down on 

food and. clothing. He said that there was absolutely no differ- 

ence between a bank lending him $10 9 000.00 and a landlord building 

a rental unit. He felt that the landlord should not be able to 

charge any more than the interest on the loan. 

City Solicitors "After paying his expenses you mean." 

Mr. Greens "Yes." 

The City Solicitor then read a redraft of subsection 

3 of section 9 of the By-Law and asked what he thought of it. 

Mr. Green said he would not want to answer until he 

had studied it. 

City Solicitors "The second best would be to freeze 

rents as of April 30 D  1951. If the Council decided to put in 

rent control they could put in the freeze." 

Mr, Greens "Yes, We have asked that  if a Committee is 

set up that labor be represented on it." 

Ex-Mayor Lloyd stated that he was opposed to the City 

of Halifax isolating itself from the rest of Canada and. also 

opposed to the City freezing anything at any particular point. 

He said the City should set up a By-Law which would enable it 

to set up a Board that would take into consideration today's 

costs and deal with increased costs of operating rented properties 

without freezing it at any point for any property. He mentioned 

that some rented properties were taxed at $8.10 rate and others 

were taxed at $3.50. He said there should be some Board to 

prevent high and abusive rents and did not want to see the City 

put in freezing controls when there is no freezing on anything else 

He finalized by saying that Council should set up a Board with 

sufficient power to exercise reasonable judgment in determining 

rentals and not fix it at any particular rate. 

After the City Solicitor read a redraft of subsection 3 

- 304 - 

     

 

     

 

     

 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

      

 

      

 

      



April 19;  1951. 

of section 9 he asked Mr. Llo
yd how he felt about it. 

Mr. Lloyd replied that, he liked the principle. 

Mr. E. Rafuse stated that he 
was against rent control. 

He said that the most essenti
al things in life were food;  clothing 

and shelter and that prices 
on everything had gone up. H

e suggested 

controlling food clothing etc
. if rents were to be control

led and 

asked why rents should be discriminated against. He felt that 

it was not fair to penalize 
one class of people. He fina

lized 

by stating that rent control 
should definitely be out. 

Mr. J. K. Bell of the Canadian Congress of Labor urged 

that rent control be continue
d as there was unemployment i

n this 

City and a lot of part time w
orkers. 

He suggested that the City ta
ke advantage of the legis- 

lation to erect low cost mult
iple housing units with the F

ederal 

Government putting up 75% of 
the capital cost. 

Mr. Bell was satisfied if the
 rent remained as at present 

and if no rent control were p
ut in that low cost housing u

nits 

be built. 

Mr. Grimshaw stated that rent
al control should be put 

into effect and that the rent
s now in effect be given an'i

nspect- 

ion by a Board to be set up. 

Mr. F. W. Bissett stated he r
epresented a group who did 

not want rent control. He su
bmitted and read a brief in 

support 

of same. 

He stated that a freeze of re
nts would be something 

most unjust and unfair. 

Mr. W. F. Healy stated he was
 against rent controls. 

He said if the City built hou
ses rents would go down and i

f 

rents were controlled everyth
ing should be 

Mr. E. F. Cragg stated he rep
resented landlords who 

were against the By-Law as d
rafted. He said that both th

e Federal 

and Provincial Governments ha
d dropped rent control and th

at 

Dartmouth and the County of H
alifax had decided to stay ou

t of 

- 305 - 



April 199  19510  

the rental field and if the City of Halifax adopted rent controls 

it would a partial control. He fi
nalized by saying that his 

clients were against any form of rent control. 

The City Solicitor asked Mr, Cragg what he thought of 

the redraft of subsection 3 of section 9 of the By-Law. 

Mr. Cragg stated that not many people would build or 

buy houses for rent if a Board or some Authority sets what it 

calls a fair return. He stated th
at 15% was needed to make a 

go of it, 

Mr. W. A. Gates stated he was defi
nitely against rent 

control and said that both the County of Halifax and the Town 

of Dartmouth dropped the matter of rent control. He felt that 

if rents were controlled everything should be controlled at the 

Federal Government level. 

He cited a rental case of his own 
to show the inequity 

of the Dominion Rental Laws and stated that he as a landlord 

had suffered under controls since January 2p 1940 and that he 

paid his taxes at the $8.10 rate. 

The City Solicitor put the question to Mr. Gates as he 

did with previous speakers but Mr. Gates 
did not give a decided 

answer. 

Mr. Dunlop addressed Council as a 
landlord and stated 

the Rental Act was unworkable as e
viction control was not in 

the Bill and eviction control was require
d more than rent control. 

He said if the City embarked on re
nt control he did not know if 

it would be able to get out of it 
later on. He suggested a 

freeze for 3 months and tha
t a survey of the City be undertak

en 

but no Board be set ups 

Mr. H. S. Lamb addressed. Council and stated he was one of 

the largest individual 
property owners in the City and that he paid 

very extensive taxes. He stated t
hat taxes and assessments had 

gone up and as a result the 
tenants were paying the extra burden 

but if the City reduced the tax ra
te his rents would go down. 

- 306 - 



April 19, 1951. 

He said he was interested in new
 construction and was not oppose

d 

to control on same. 

The City Solicitor read the redra
ft of subsection 3 of 

section 9. He referred to a stat
ement made earlier in the meetin

g 

that a landlord°s net return shou
ld be the same as interest on 

money borrowed from the bank and
 asked. Mr. Lamb if he agreed with 

that. 

Mr. Lamb replied in the negative 
and mentioned a figure 

as previously stated by Alderman 
Hatfield that he would have to 

make 10 or 15% but that he would 
.be satisfied with 10%. He 

said there should be some contro
l to bring the rents back. He 

finalized by saying that he shou
ld be at least able to take 

advantage of the rent increases p
reviously allowed by the 

Dominion Rental Law but which he
 had not as yet done so. If he 

were permitted to do that he woul
d have no complaint. 

Mr, A. A. Robertson stated that h
e did not think it was 

the function of the City to take
 on rent control. He stated 

that materials have doubled since
 1939 and that the Union of 

N. S. Municipalities should hand 
the matter back to the Provincial

 

Government. He felt that if rent
 controls were continued there 

would be a lot of discontent. He
 finalized by stating that a 

property owner paid the value of 
his property to the City in 

taxes 12 years and that should b
e considered. 

Mr. W. A. Russell stated that he 
was against rent 

control and submitted a brief in
 support of same. He said that i

f 

rent control came off he would b
e glad  to change his atti

tude 

toward public housing as landlord
s had. lost all interest in 

private housing for rents. 

The City Solicitor questioned Mr.
 Russell on the 

paragraph referring to a fair ret
urn to landlords and asked him 

his opinion. 

Mr. Russell stated that he was ag
ainst any Board or 

Controls. He said he resented be
ing told who may and who may 

not come in his front door and th
at a landlord should be able 

— 307 — 



s 

April 19D  1951. 

to take a matter to a higher court than t
he County Court Judge, 

City Solicitor: "To get it to a Court it
 would have to 

go through a Rental Authority." 

Mr. Russell: "Then I am against it. Let
 us have a 

free market. In 3 months time you will n
ot hear anything about 

high rent. It' is all wrong. It won't w
ork. We have to pay 

the expenses for administering this creat
ure you are going to 

build up." 

Mr. Raymond Ferguson stated that he had b
uilt new 

buildings and the rents for same were not
 excessive and that if 

controls were put on it would stop all n
ew conversions. He said 

if new property were controlled it would 
stifle it completely 

as the landlords can't keep absorbing ta
x increases. He also 

stated that room rents should be set in p
roportion to the whole 

property as some people are making a smal
l business out of it. 

Mrs. S. Goodman stated he was against ren
t control as 

taxes and assessments had increased on ma
ny properties he looked 

after. 

The City Solicitor asked Mr. Goodman if h
e thought there 

should be two classes of property one und
er control and the other 

not to which Mr. Goodman replied in the n
egative and said there shout  

be no form of control. 

Mr. Campbell who was a tenant stated that
 he was looking 

for a place to rent and that he knew of a
 place on Starr Street 

for 05.00. He said that if rent control
 came off there would 

be a lot of tents on the commons. 

Mr..Andrew Mathews stated that many houses today were 

occupied by servicemen and for that reaso
n• the Dominion Government 

should put up housing for such the same a
s was done in British 

Columbia. He suggested representation be
 made to the Federal 

Government to get action on same. He urg
ed that nothing be done 

to discourage private enterprise in the f
urther development of 

houses. 
-308- 

41. 



April 19, 1951. 

The City Clerk then read the foll
owing resolution: 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Counci
l of the City of 

Halifax that alIental Authority b
e set up under an appropriate 

by-law to be prepared and submitt
ed to the City Council for the 

purpose of controlling rents and 
tenancies within the City of 

Halifax under the authority of Th
e Housing and Rentals Act enacted

 

by the Legislature of Nova Scotia 
in 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty that C
ouncil defer this matter 

for ode week. 

His Worship the Mayor stated that
 a motion had been made 

at the previous Council meeting. 

Alderman Vaughan: "There was no f
ormal motion made by 

any member of Council." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I disagre
e with you." 

Alderman Fox: "There was no motio
n in Council." 

Alderman Abbott: "It was my under
standing that the meeting 

was adjourned to hold a public he
aring but there was no motion 

before Council." 

Alderman DeWolf: "The hearing was
 to get the opinion of 

the public as a whole. -I don't k
now yet whether we should have 

rent control." 

His Worship the Mayor: *Wh
at are we going to do?" 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded 
by Alderman Moriarty 

that this meeting adjourn. 

His Worship the Mayor: "Adjourn t
he meeting for what." 

Alderman Adams: "For another meeti
ng to be called by the 

Mayor:" 

Alderman Hatfield: "The matter is
 at stake. If you can 

decide to put in rent control you 
will only have one or two days 

to put it in." 

Alderman Fox: "I wou
ld like to hear from the Mayor if 

he 

is in favor of rent control." 

His Worship the Mayor: "That is n
ot for me. I want the 

- 309 - 



April 19, 1951. 

Council to decide that. I tell you t
his motion was moved and 

seconded last week. Alderman Breen as
ked me if we could vote on 

it. The minutes are not correct. 

Alderman Vaughan: "If you have knowle
dge of the resolution 

would you, be good enough to tell us the mover and seconder." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I want the Cl
erk to tell me that." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I have the greates
t confidence in the 

ability of the Clerk to record the mi
nutes correctly." 

His Worship the Mayor then said the m
eeting was adjourned 

and started to leave the Council Cham
ber. 

It was then moved by Alderman Vaughan
, seconded by Alder-

man Hatfield that the motion be now p
ut. 

The motion was put and passed 6 voting 
for the same and 

5 against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman DeWolf 	
Alderman Fox 

Moriarty 	
Duffy 

Breen 	
Vaughan 

Abbott 	
Hatfield 

Adams 	
MacMillan 

Macdonald 

- 6 - - 5 - 

Meeting adjourned. 	 11:00 P. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

M. 

Minutes 
241 

Accounts 
241 

Accounts over $200.00 
242 

Account V. G. Hospital 
242 

Tag Days 
243 

Superannuation Refunds 
243 

Tax Write-offs 
244 

Statement Halifax Housing Commission 
244 

Poll Tax Collections 
245 

Taxes #166 Creighton Street 
246 

Payment Registrar of Deeds 
247 

Closing Collector's Office Election D
ay 247 

Falkland Street Widening 
248 

Capital Borrowings 
249 

Brief Committee for Industrial Expans
ion 250 

Exchange of Land Agreement 
251 

Rental Controls 
251 

Accounts over $200.00 
258 

Tenders for Uniforms City Prison Staf
f 259 

Tenders for Groceries for Hospitals 
259 

- 310- 



April 19, 1951. 

Purchase of Overbed Tables T. B. Hospital 	 260 

Purchase of Sheeting for Hospitals 	 260 

Conventions 	 261 

Fire Safety Devices Hospitals 	 263 

Accounts over $200.00 	 264 

Tenders for Car City Electrician's Department 	 265 

Tenders for Hose Fire Department 	 265 

Tenders Motor Equipment Police Department 	 266 

Illuminating Engineers Conference 	 267 

Accounts over $500.00 	 267 

Illuminated Signe 	 268 

Street Lighting 	 268 

Street Lighting 	 269 

Fire Protection Rate 	
269 

Sewer Extension Oxford Street 	
270 

Removal of Rock Dutch Village Road 	
271 

MacDonald Street Improvements 	
272 

Francklyn Street Extension 	
275 

Land Connaught Avenue 	
278 

Straightening Chebucto Road 	
278 

Purchase of Cars 	
279 

City Market 	
280 

Tenders for Paving 	
281 

Tenders for Inspection 	
282 

Tenders for Sidewalks Etc. 	
283 

Working Agreement Civic Workers 	
287 

Working Agreement Teamsters' Union #927 	
288 

Exchange of Land Chandos Street 	
288 

Subdivision Cook Property Dalhousie St. 	
289 

Account over $200.00 	
290 

Accounts Recreation Committee 	
290 

Accounts Prefab Committee 	
290 

Chicken Killing Plant 	
294 

Loan to Prefab Purchasers 	
295 

Smoke Nuisance Exhibition Building 	
296 

Sidewalk s/s Almon By Ardmore School 	
296 

Public Use of School Gymnasiums 	
296 

Purchase of Properties Brunswick Street 
	 297 

Smoke Nuisance C. N. R. 	
299 

Approval By-Law Replotting Lot #4 City of Halifax 

Subdivision at Rainnie Drive and Brunswick Street 
	300 

Approval Borrowing $80,000.00 Debentures 
	 300 

Approval Rezoning East Side Creighton Street betwee
n 

Black and North Streets 	
300 

Financial Statement Halifax Forum Commission 
	 301  

Honorarium School Commissioners 	
301 

Rental Controls 	
302 

Gordon S. Kinley, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 311 - 


